
 

Meeting of:   AMENDED-COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON 

Date /Time:  Tuesday, June 25, 2013 @ 7:00pm. 

Location:  Council Chambers at the Public Safety Building (2
nd

 floor) 

   321 S. Fourth St, Stoughton WI 

Members:  David Kneebone, Sonny Swangstu, Tim Swadley, Michael Engelberger, Ron  

   Christianson, Paul Lawrence, Tricia Suess, Greg Jenson, Eric Hohol,    

                 Tom Majewski, Tom Selsor, vacant 

ATTN COUNCIL MEMBERS: EIGHT (8) MEMBERS NEEDED FOR A QUORUM. The council 

may only conduct business when a quorum is present. If you are unable to attend the meeting, please 

notify the City Clerk’s office by calling (608)873-6677 or via email mhougan@ci.stoughton.wi.us. 

CALL TO ORDER 

1. Roll Call, Communications, and Presentations  

2. Minutes and Reports  

Minutes (Placed on File):  Cemetery Board 1-10-2013; Finance 5-14-2013; Opera House 5-21-

2013; Planning 6-10-2013; Public Works 4-16-2013; Redevelopment Authority 5-8-2013; Risk 

Committee 4-4-2013 & 6-10-2013; Tree Commission 4-10-2013 

Reports:  May Claims & Treasurer’s Report; Utilities Reports 

3. Public Comment 

OLD BUSINESS 

4. O-16-2013:  Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to approve the Direct 

Annexation of a Portion of the Town of Rutland to the City of Stoughton, Dane County, 

Wisconsin.  (Planning Commission meets on Monday, June 24 on this item) 1
st
 reading 

 *Note- the Council may at their discretion, suspend the Rule to waive the second 

reading requirement in  order to act on this ordinance.  2/3 vote required. 

 **Note-2/3 vote of elected officials required to adopt annexation ordinance. 

 

 

OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA 
Notice is hereby given that Common Council of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a 

regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below. 

  



NEW BUSINESS 

5.          O-15-2013:  Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to amend the zoning 

classification for property located at 217 S. Prairie Street, Stoughton, WI, from SR-6  

Single Family Residential to PB-Planned Business.  (Planning Commission approved 7-0 with  

Mayor Olson voting) First reading 

6. O-17-2013:  Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to approve rezoning 545  

 Kensington Square from PD-Planned Development to PD-GDP-Planned Development- 

 General Development Plan for a proposed deck addition.  (Planning Commission approved 

 7-0 with Mayor Olson voting) First reading 

7. R-79-2013:  Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to approve a Conditional Use 

 Permit for Alejandro Ramirez Meza to allow an outdoor patio area at El Patron, 1512 US  

 Highway 51 & 138, Stoughton, Wisconsin. 

8. R-80-2013:  Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to enter into an agreement 

 for bidding and construction engineering services with Strand Associates, Inc.  (Finance  

 Committee approved 5-0 with Mayor Olson voting) 

9. R-81-2013:  Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to approve the concept and 

 plan for a baseball building to be constructed and located at Slettum Field in Norse Park.  (Parks 

 and Recreation approved 3-0) 

10. R-82-2013:  Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to approve the Stoughton  

 Utilities Wastewater Treatment Facility and Sanitary Sewer Collection System 2012  

 Compliance Maintenance Annual Report (CMAR).  (Utilities Committee approved 5-0) 

11. R-83-2013:  Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to annually transfer  

 approximately $60,000 of Stoughton Utilities Commitment-To-Community Low Income 



 Funds to the Wisconsin Energy Assistance Program.  (Utilities Committee approved 5-0 with 

 Mayor Olson voting) 

12. R-84-2013:  Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to approve the transition of the  

 Youth Center operations to the Parks and Recreation Department.  (Joint Personnel/Public  

 Safety approved 8-1 with Mayor Olson voting, Christianson voting noe) 

13. R-85-2013:  Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to develop and implement a  

 School Resource Officer Position within the police department.  (Joint Personnel/Public Safety 

 Approved 9-0 with Mayor Olson voting) 

14. Discussion and possible action authorizing Mayor Olson, the City Attorney and other City staff  

 to execute such documents and take such actions as they deem appropriate to close on the City’s  

 purchase of property from the Moe Family Farm, LLC, including waiving such contingencies as  

 they deem appropriate. 

ADJOURNMENT 

IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE TO ATTEND THIS MEETING, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 

PRIOR TO THIS MEETING. 

 

 

By: Mayor Donna Olson, Council President Eric Hohol, Acting City Clerk Maria Hougan 
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Cemetery Board Meeting Minutes
Thursday, January 10, 2013 at 3:00 PM
Hall of Fame Room, City Hall, 381 E. Main Street, Stoughton, WI 53589


Members Present: Paul Olson, Odean Teigen, Street Superintendent Karl Manthe, and Mayor
Donna Olson


Absent & Excused: Sonny Swangstu, Laurie Sullivan and Dianne Anderson


Guests: Alderperson David Kneebone and Dave Kalland


Call to Order: Meeting called to order by Manthe at 3:00 PM


1. Communications: Welcomed new member Odean Teigen who replaced Oscar Forton.


2. Approval of minutes from December 4, 2012: Motion by Olson, seconded by Manthe to
approve minutes. Motion carried 3-0.


3. Cemetery Reserve Fund Update: A new fund was established in the amount of $33,247.00
($23,247.00 belongs to the Bailey Sisters and $10,000.00 to the City of Stoughton). The Bailey
sister’s flowers, along with flowers for Herman Collins, Jessie Moore, Dorothy Nicholls and Ben
Wait will be paid from this fund. Future donations will placed in this fund and if the money was
allocated for something specific it will be documented.


4. Approve Resolution Regarding Donated Funds: These funds are allocated as follows: Make
change to the year 2013 on resolution number. Motion by Teigen, seconded by Olson to
recommend to Finance to approve the establishment of the Cemetery Reserve Fund in the
amount of $33,247.00 and forward to the Common Council. Motion carried 3-0.


5. Review Cemetery Board Ordinance Sec 2-476, 477, 478, 479 for any Changes: Manthe
reviewed the entire ordinance with the board. With regards to Sec 2-478 Maintenance of records
and funds was changed as follows: 1) first line - the word financial was inserted after the word all,
2) second line the words and in addition were deleted, 3) second line-sell lots and issue permits for
grave openings was changed to the following wording and the Street Department duties include:
the sale of lots, transfer of deeds, interment locations, maintain burial records and deposit monies
received to the city cemetery maintenance fund. Motion by Olson, seconded by Manthe to
recommend to Public Works to approve the language amendments to Cemetery Board Sec
2-478. Motion carried 3-0.


6. Future Agenda Items: Inventory of old lots @ Riverside


Moved by Teigen, seconded by Olson to adjourn meeting at 3:35 pm. Carried 4-0.


Respectfully submitted by Vickie Erdahl, staff member 1/14/13.







FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
May 14, 2013 – 6:00 p.m.
City Hall, Hall of Fame Room


Present:
Alderpersons Paul Lawrence, David Kneebone, Greg Jenson, Tom Selsor and Mayor
Donna Olson


Others Present:
Finance Director Laurie Sullivan, Deputy Treasurer Julie Roberts, Heather Acker with
Baker Tilly, Alderpersons Mike Engelberger and Tim Swadley (arrived 6:11pm)


Call to order:
Finance Chair Lawrence called the meeting to order at 6:00p.m.


Communications: None


Reports (Contingency):
No action taken.


Finance Committee Minutes of April 23, 2013:
Moved by Jenson, seconded by Selsor to recommend approval of the Finance
Committee minutes of April 23, 2013 as presented. Motion carried unanimously with
Mayor Olson voting.


Resolution Authorizing and Directing the Proper City Official(s) to Approve the
City of Stoughton Audit Report and Management Letter:
Heather Acker with Baker Tilly spoke regarding the Communication to those Charged
with Governance and Management Report. The material weaknesses listed are a result
of our staff size. Segregation sometimes isn’t possible with our limited staff. Moved by
Jenson, seconded by Selsor to recommend Council approve the resolution authorizing
and directing the proper City official(s) to approve the City of Stoughton audit report and
management letter. Motion carried unanimously with Mayor Olson voting.


Resolution Authorizing and Directing the Proper City Official(s) to Write Off the
2011 Delinquent Personal Property Tax bills that have Proven to be Uncollectable
and Charged Back for a Total Amount of $353.96:
Roberts spoke regarding the chargeback process. There is a small window of
opportunity to chargeback to other taxing jurisdictions and certain criteria must be must
be met. This amount is down from last year. Moved by Selsor, seconded by Lawrence
to recommend Council approve the resolution authorizing and directing the property City
official(s) to write off the 2011 delinquent personal property tax bills that have proven to
be uncollectable and charged back for a total amount of $353.96. Motion carried
unanimously with Mayor Olson voting.


Discussion Regarding Finance Committee Meeting Schedule:
Discussion took place. Tuesday at 6pm works for everyone.







Future Agenda Items:
None


Moved by Jenson, seconded by Selsor to adjourn at 6:30pm. Motion carried
unanimously with Mayor Olson voting.


Respectfully submitted
Julie Roberts
Deputy Treasurer







Opera House Board Meeting
Tuesday May 21 at 10am
Hall of Fame Room


Present: President Mary Carel Verden, VP John Beutel, Amy McFarland, Jon Lewis,
Sonny Swangstu


Absent: Janet Hedstrom
Bill Brehm, Director of Opera House/Media Services


Staff: Christina Dollhausen, Event Coordinator


1. The meeting was called to order by President Verden at 10am.


2. Election of President and Vice President.
-Moved by McFarland and seconded by Lewis that Mary Carel Verden be president. Motion
passed unanimously by acclamation.
-Moved by Lewis and seconded by McFarland that John Beutel be vice president. Motion passed
unanimously by acclamation.


3. Moved by Beutel, seconded by Lewis, that minutes of 4/16/13 be accepted as presented.
Motion passed unanimously by acclamation.


4. Round table Discussion
-number of last 5 seasons presented by Lewis. Very impressive growth at the Opera House.
Recommended to schedule a time to meet with council to share these #’s.
-going forward scheduling fire-curtain repair for July or Aug as fund have been secured
-seat cuchion – weather resistant, thicker foam...still working on finding the best material.
-applied for a sound equipment grant
-redefining membership – to ‘donor’ or ‘contributor’
-composing of mission/vision statement


5. Future agenda items: Curtain, seat matainence, continue with OH growth and prosperity
plan/discussion, seeking foundational supporters for upcoming seasons and shows, Grants,
Donations, and Fundraisers need to be scheduled into the year, New ticketing software and new
website 13-14 season, Opening Day Event 2013


6. A motion to adjourn was made at 11:05 by Lewis, seconded by McFarland. Motion carried
unanimously by acclamation.


Respectfully submitted,
Christina Dollhausen
Event Coordinator, Stoughton Opera House


**Here is a draft Mission Statement based on the discussion** Amy McFarland


The Stoughton Opera House’s mission is to promote and provide diverse and inspiring performing arts; to
reflect and enrich local and regional audiences of all ages, interests and backgrounds; to respect and
expand historic preservation; and to sustain a strong and vital partnership with the city of Stoughton.
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Planning Commission Meeting Minutes
Monday, June 10, 2013 - 6:00 p.m.
Public Safety Building, Council Chambers, Second Floor, 321 S. Fourth Street, Stoughton,
WI.


Members Present: Mayor Olson, Chair; Ron Christianson, vice-Chair; Eric Hohol; Greg Jenson;
Rollie Odland; Todd Krcma; and Scott Truehl
Absent and Excused:
Staff: Planning Director, Rodney Scheel; Finance Director Laurie Sullivan and Zoning
Administrator Michael Stacey
Press: Mark Ignatowski
Guests: Dennis Steinkraus; Jim Bricker; Alejandro Ramirez Meza; Dale Seffens; Dan Harkins;
Scott Wegner; John Arneson; Howard Foss; Tom Selsor; Peter and Laura Burno; and Tim Swadley.


1. Call to order. Mayor Olson called the meeting to order at 6:00 pm.


2. Consider approval of the Planning Commission meeting minutes of May 13, 2013.
Motion by Hohol to approve the Planning Commission minutes of May 13, 2013 as presented,
2nd by Jenson. Motion carried 7– 0.


3. Council Representative Report.
Christianson reported the Common Council approved the following: O-10-13 for a zoning
ordinance amendment; R-61-13 for St. Vincent DePaul conditional use permit; R-66-13 for
Daniel Harkins CSM; R-65-13 for Stiklestad ETJ land division; R-64-13 for Arneson ETJ land
division.


4. Meeting Summary & Status of Developments/Projects.
Scheel reported on the status of developments. There were no questions.


5. Tom Selsor requests to rezone the property at 545 Kensington Square from PD – Planned
Development to PD-GDP Planned Development-General Development Plan to allow a
deck addition.
Scheel gave an overview of the request. Tom Selsor was available for questions.


Mayor Olson opened the public hearing.


No one registered to speak.


Mayor Olson closed the public hearing.


Hohol questioned why the whole Kensington Square property has not been rezoned to
accommodate these small addition requests. Scheel stated staff has been working with the
owner’s association to provide a global level plan to accommodate future small additions.


Motion by Hohol to recommend Council approve the ordinance to rezone 545 Kensington
Square from Planned Development to Planned Development – General Development Plan
contingent on the staff review letter dated May 22, 2013, 2nd by Truehl. Motion carried 7 – 0.







Planning Commission Meeting Minutes
6/10/13
Page 2 of 4


S:\Clerks Office\minutes\Planning Commission\Regular Meetings 2013\Planning Minutes 6-10-13.doc


6. Alejandro Ramirez Meza requests a conditional use permit (CUP) to allow an outdoor
patio area at El Patron, 1512 US Highway 51 & 138.
Scheel explained the request. Alejandro Ramirez Meza was available for questions.


Mayor Olson opened the public hearing.


No one registered to speak.


Mayor Olson closed the public hearing.


Motion by Hohol to recommend Council approve the resolution for the conditional use permit
contingent on the staff review letter dated May 22, 2013 including adding an exit from the
patio area as per Stoughton Fire Department requirements, 2nd by Truehl.


Christianson questioned whether or not the site meets the parking requirements. Scheel stated
there the site meets code requirements. Motion carried 7 – 0.


7. City of Stoughton Redevelopment Authority requests approval to rezone the property at
217 S. Prairie Street from SR-6 Single Family Residential to PB – Planned Business.
Scheel explained the request.


Mayor Olson opened the public hearing.


No registered to speak.


Mayor Olson closed the public hearing.


Motion by Christianson to recommend Council approve the ordinance to rezone 217 S. Prairie
Street from SR-6 Single Family Residential to PB - Planned Business as presented, 2nd by
Hohol. Motion carried 7 – 0.


8. Daniel Harkins requests site plan approval for a warehouse addition at 335 Industrial
Circle.
Scheel gave an overview of the request. Daniel Harkins explained how trucks may maneuver
onsite and indicated an updated site plan will be forthcoming.


A discussion took place regarding truck access and onsite paving. Scheel stated it may be
necessary to apply for a variance to allow trucks to access the site by backing from the street.
Scheel stated the site plan can be approved for the building addition with an updated site plan
addressing access and paving to come back for approval.


Motion by Hohol to approve the site plan for the addition contingent on the applicant working
with staff to resolve the remaining zoning issues and the staff review letter dated May 28,
2013, 2nd by Truehl. Motion carried 7 - 0.







Planning Commission Meeting Minutes
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9. Dale Seffens, Stoughton Area Baseball Association requests site plan approval to
construct a building for concessions, bathrooms and media services at Norse Park, 630
Kriedeman Drive.
Scheel gave an overview of the request. Dale Seffens was available for questions.


Jenson question if the building will interfere with the “Dream Park” plans. Scheel stated that
will be in a different area of the park.


Motion by Hohol to approve the site plan request contingent on the staff review letter dated
May 29, 2013, 2nd by Krcma.


Christianson questioned if the current building will be removed. Dale Seffens stated the
building will eventually be removed. Motion carried 7 - 0.


10. Scott Wegner, Sons of Norway Trustee requests site plan approval for a handicap
accessibility and small enclosure addition at the Sons of Norway – Mandt Lodge, 317 S.
Page Street.
Scheel explained the request. Scott Wegner was available for questions.


Motion by Truehl to approve the site plan request contingent on the staff review letter dated
May 28, 2013, 2nd by Christianson. Motion carried 7 - 0.


11. Request by Mabie/Veek/Burno/Guenther to annex approximately 142 acres from the
Town of Rutland.
Scheel provided a letter from the Department of Administration indicating the annexation is
against the public interest and noted the applicant plans to modify the legal description and
resubmit the annexation application. Scheel stated the applicant has requested to Table this
request.


Motion by Jenson to Table the annexation request, 2nd by Christianson. Motion carried 7 – 0.


12. Forward Development Group requests to discuss the proposed Planned Development
zoning and Concept Plan for Kettle Park West.
Scheel introduced the request. Jim Bricker of JSD Professional Services gave a presentation
related to the concept portion of the Planned Development requirements and answered
questions.


Krcma left at 6:25 pm.


A discussion took place regarding when the large retailer name will be made public knowledge.
Jim Bricker stated at this time permission has not been given to divulge the name.


Truehl stated it appears there will be 6 – 6.5 acres of parking lot for the large retailer plus about
3 acres for the building. Jim Bricker acknowledged that estimate.


The developer will be providing more information at the next meeting.







Planning Commission Meeting Minutes
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13. City of Stoughton Redevelopment Authority requests Certified Survey Map approval to
combine the properties at 217 S. Prairie Street and 314 W. Main Street for future
commercial development.
Mayor Olson introduced the request.


Motion by Christianson to recommend the Common Council approve the resolution for the
certified survey map approval as presented, 2nd by Truehl. Motion carried 6 – 0


14. Future Urban Development Plan (FUDA).
Scheel gave a summary of the recent meetings and noted there will be a future presentation to
the commission.


15. Future agenda items.
Kettle Park West Development and Summit Credit Union conditional use/site plan approval.


16. Adjournment. Motion by Jenson to adjourn at 7:15 pm, 2nd by Christianson.
Motion carried 6 – 0.


Respectfully Submitted,
Michael P. Stacey







Public Works Committee
Monday, April 16, 2013 at 5:30 PM
Council Chambers, Public Safety Building, 321 S Fourth St


Members Present: Alderpersons; Tom Selsor, Michael Engelberger, Sonny Swangstu, Tom Majewski, and
Street Superintendent Karl Manthe


Absent/ Excused:


Guests: Tom Lynch – Parks & Recreation Director


Call to Order: Swangstu called the Public Works Meeting to order at 5:30 PM


1) Communications: NONE


2) Activity Reports: (Manthe reported)


 Crews have been out patching streets with cold patch. Waiting for vendor to open that we purchase
spray patch emulsion so we can get spray patch machine out.


 First brush collection of season was completed. Brush collection was light and crews used chipper (6
loads) to collect brush except for a few large loader piles (14 truck loads).


 Crews have removed winter snow and ice removal equipment (sanders, wings, brine tanks,)


 Yardwaste Site has opened for the season. The site opened one week later than normal due to
implement weather.


 We have both street sweepers out sweeping all city streets. All city streets will be swept during this first
round when streets debris is heavy after winter.


 The Fleet Maintenance Manager is making transition from equipment used during the winter season to
equipment used during the spring/summer. Also continues to make repairs and perform preventive
maintenance. Continues to perform monthly equipment preventive maintenance and repairs for all city
departments.


 Continue working on Street Department Space Needs Study with city staff.


 Street staff assisted with spring elections.


 Finalizing plans for application for Stewardship Grant to provide stream bank restoration to the
riverbanks in Division Street Park. Will also seek Fish & Wildlife grant opportunities from Federal
agency.


 Parks Department is gearing up for the season. Staff has already started prepping baseball diamonds
and soccer fields. Once the weather improves, additional tasks will start for the season.


 Working with Parks Supervisor on Turf Management Plan to assist with the control of broadleaf control
and build healthy turf for parks.


 Other routine tasks completed during the last month include; dumping trash barrels downtown, cleaning
fleet and garage, repair downtown street lights and traffic signals


New Business:


4) Approve March 25, 2013 Meeting Minutes: Motion by Swangstu, seconded by Majewski to approve
minutes. Motion passed 3-0.







5) Approve Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Knowles-Nelson Stewardship Grant
Application for Division Street Park Streambank Stabilization: Manthe stated that he and Parks &
Recreation Director, Tom Lynch have been working on the application for the grant along with GRAEF
engineer Matt Bednarski.


Manthe informed the committee that this grant is a 50/50 matching grant which includes in kind labor
costs. This project would not start until the year 2014. There is $35,000 currently in the CIP for the
restoration of Division Street Park river bank. Total cost of this project is approximately $180,000 with the
city’s share being nearly $90,000 and the in kind labor of about approximately $38,500 and the city share
of approximately $51,500 in cash to fund the project.


Several options were looked at such as a vegetation wall or wood wall (which didn’t support the natural
habitat in the water). The current plan proposed is to place large rocks/boulders into the river along the
bank, back fill with dirt, grade and seed the area.


Alderperson Majewski opposes the idea stating 1) the stewardship grant will be hard to receive, 2)
$51,000 is a lot of money that could be used on other projects, 3) an easier solution would be to lower the
dam level so it wouldn’t wash away the bank – too much water passing through as there is no power being
generated at this time. Manthe stated that the dam level is controlled by the DNR and the city has to
maintain this level unless instructed otherwise by the DNR and that Stoughton Utilities has a certain
discharge level that needs to be met. There are other concerns such as flooding downstream and notifying
all river front property owners of such changes


Alderperson Swangstu stated that the river is important to many residents in this community and there
was discussion several years ago when meetings were held on removing or repairing the dam and the
conclusion was repair the dam which was costly and he feels this should not be reversed at this time.


Motion by Engelberger, seconded by Tom Selsor to recommend to the Common Council to
approve the submittal of the DNR Knowles-Nelson Stewardship Grant Application for the Division
Street Park Streambank Stabilization. Motion carried 3-1.


9) Future Agenda Items: Special Public Works Meeting – Tuesday, May 7th @ 6:00 PM for Turf
Management – Broadleaf Control


Moved by Selsor, seconded by Engelberger to adjourn meeting at 6:00pm. Motion carried 4-0.


Respectfully submitted by Vickie Erdahl, staff member 4/17/13







REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY MEETING MINUTES 
Wednesday, May 8, 2013 – 5:30 p.m. Mayor’s 
Office/City Hall 


Present:  
Scott Truehl, Peter Sveum, Jim Schaefer, Ron Christianson and Finance Director 
Laurie Sullivan 


Absent:  
Steve Sletten, Dan Kittleson and Michael Engelberger 


Others Present:  
Gary Becker, David Kneebone and Lisa Aide 


Call to order:  
Sullivan called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. 


Elect Committee Chair: 
Nominations were opened up for Committee Chair.  Sveum nominated Truehl to serve 
as Committee Chair.  No other nominations were made.  Truehl was unanimously 
elected Committee Chair. 
 
Elect Committee Vice Chair: 
Nominations were opened up for Committee Vice Chair.  Sveum nominated Schaefer to 
serve as Committee Vice Chair.  No other nominations were made.  Schaefer was 
unanimously elected Committee Vice Chair. 
 
Communications:  
Renters are out of the house on Prairie Street.  Asbestos was found in house and there 
is a 2 week waiting period before the house can be demolished.  Mike Stacey is working 
to get a date scheduled.  An e-mail will be sent out once date is scheduled so that RDA 
members can be available for a photo opportunity.    


Minutes of the RDA meeting of April 10, 2013:  
Moved by Christianson, seconded by Sveum, to approve the minutes of the April 
10, 2013 RDA meeting as presented. Motion carried unanimously. 


Report on Website Usage & Property Marketing Strategies:  
Website usage report for April was handed out.  Isadex is working on different report 
options to show month to month & overall year usage.  This should be available for next 
meeting. 
 
Mike Herl reported that he is going to the ICSC Convention in Vegas on May 19th-22nd.  
He hopes to get enough interest in the site by retailers that he can line up a nice 
package for one of several developer types from around the area. 
 







Redevelopment Authority Meeting Minutes 
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Discussion took place that we should invite Herl to next meeting to discuss our Highway 
Trailer Building property and to start talking about our vision for that area.  It was 
decided to invite Mike to our July meeting. 
 
Consider certification of Redevelopment Area #2 Amendment: 
The Council approved the Redevelopment Area #2 Project Plan amendment at their 
April 23, 2013 meeting.  The next step is to certify the plan.  Moved by Sveum, 
seconded by Christianson, to certify the amended Redevelopment Plan for 
Redevelopment Area #2 in the City of Stoughton.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Discussion regarding Nominations for the 2013 Brownfield Renewal Awards: 
Becker talked about the 2013 Brownfield Renewal Awards and how the Elven Sted 
project would be eligible for an award nomination.  It was suggested that Dave 
Porterfield would be a good resource to use when preparing the Renewal Awards 
application.  Moved by Sveum, seconded by Christianson, to direct staff to prepare a 
nomination on behalf of the RDA for the Elven Sted project.  Motion carried 
unanimously. 
 
Review Revolving Loan Fund documents: 
Becker went over the memo he prepared and went thru the Revolving Loan Fund 
Background Report that Vierbicher prepared.  Discussion took place on the 3 models of 
RLF structures there are available.  Banks tend to favor the Revolving Loan Guaranty 
Fund option.  Discussed the Pooled Risk Loan Fund option.  RDA would handle 
marketing of fund and the initial calls.  The advantages of the Pooled option are more 
regional exposure, larger pool of money and streamline fund administration.   
 
It was discussed and decided Becker would invite some potential Pool partners to the 
next regularly scheduled meeting in June.  Meeting would start at normal time, with 
interviews to start at 5:45 and last approximately 30 minutes apiece.  It would be 
expected we would make a decision after the meeting as to what model structure to use 
for our RLF.  Becker would get information about the interviewees to the members 
beforehand for review.   
 
Discuss Future Agenda Items:  
Interviews with prospective Pool partners 
RLF structure decision 


Adjourn:  
Moved by Sveum, seconded by Christianson, to adjourn at 7:02  p.m. 


Respectfully submitted, 
Lisa Aide 
Finance Department 







DRAFT STOUGHTON RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE REGULAR 
MEETING MINUTES 
Monday, June 10, 2013 – 11:15 a.m. 
Edmund T. Malinowski Board Room 
Stoughton Utilities Administration Office 
Stoughton Utilities Building 
600 S. Fourth St. 
Stoughton, Wisconsin 
 
Members Present: Robert Kardasz, Chairperson, Marty Lamers, Karl Manthe, Cathy 


Rigdon, and Rodney Scheel, Vice-Chairperson. 
 
Excused: Mayor Donna Olson. 
   
Absent: Greg Leck. 


 
Others Present: None. 
 
Stoughton Risk Management Committee Consent Agenda:  Robert Kardasz presented 
and discussed the April 4, 2013 Risk Management Committee Meeting Minutes.  Discussion 
followed.  Motion by Marty Lamers, the motion seconded by Karl Manthe, to approve the April 
4, 2013 Risk Management Committee Meeting Minutes.  The motion carried unanimously.   
 







 


STOUGHTON RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE REGULAR MEETING 
MINUTES 
Thursday, April 4, 2013 – 11:00 a.m. 
Edmund T. Malinowski Board Room 
Stoughton Utilities Administration Office 
Stoughton Utilities Building 
600 S. Fourth St. 
Stoughton, Wisconsin 
 
 
Members Present: Robert Kardasz, Chairperson, Greg Leck, Marty Lamers, Karl 


Manthe, Mayor Donna Olson, and Rodney Scheel, Vice-
Chairperson. 


 
Excused: Cathy Rigdon. 
   
Absent: None. 


 
Others Present: Cities and Villages Mutual Insurance Company (CVMIC) Loss 


Control Specialist Pallin Allen. 
 
 
Call To Order:  Robert Kardasz called the regular Stoughton Risk Management Committee 
Meeting to order at 11:00 a.m. 
 
Stoughton Risk Management Committee Consent Agenda:  Robert Kardasz presented 
and discussed the March 19, 2013 Risk Management Committee Meeting Minutes.  
Discussion followed.  Motion by Marty Lamers, the motion seconded by Rodney Scheel, to 
approve the March 19, 2013 Risk Management Committee Meeting Minutes.  The motion 
carried unanimously.   
 
Risk Management October 22, 2012, December 21, 2012, January 25, 2013, February 
13, 2013, and February 14, 2013 Issues: Robert Kardasz described the October 22, 2012, 
December 21, 2013, February 13, 2013, February 14, 2013, March 18, 2013, March 19, 
2013, and March 20, 2013 issues.   Discussion followed.  It was determined that along with 
the monthly meetings, special meetings will be called upon receipt of claims.   
 
Robert Kardasz described the January 25, 2013 issue, distributed the list of employees 
scheduled to participate in the May 2 and 28, 2013 CVMIC training sessions to date, and a 
list of required annual safety training.  Discussion followed.  It was determined by consensus 
that at the April 9, 2013 Leadership Team Meeting, the following information would be 
discussed: 
 


 the list of CVMIC training participants and the necessity for completing the Globally 
Harmonized System (GHS) Hazard Communication training by December 1, 2013. 
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 Videos of the training will be available from Cathy Rigdon for viewing by employees 
unable to participate.  It will be the responsibility of the appropriate Leadership Team 
Member to request the video, insure employee viewing, and maintaining such viewing 
records at this time. 
 


 The appropriate Leadership Team Member is to insure that employee accident forms 
are filed with the Acting City Clerk within 24 hours of the occurrence, including 
photographs if practicable. 
 


 The appropriate Leadership Team Member is to insure that all potential claims to the 
City and supporting documentation are to be filed with the Interim Risk Manager within 
24 hours of occurrence, including photographs if practicable and police reports when 
available. 
 


 The appropriate Leadership Team Member shall be responsible for reviewing 
insurance schedules of values for accuracy when available. 


 
Stoughton Risk Management Committee Future Meeting Agenda Items: 
 


 Risk management issues.  
 
Stoughton Risk Management Committee Next Meeting Date, Time and Location:  
Robert Kardasz requested that the next Stoughton Risk Management Committee Regular 
Meeting be scheduled for May 1, 2013 at 11:00 a.m. in the Edmund T. Malinowski Board 
Room at Stoughton Utilities, if necessary.  Discussion followed.   
 
Adjournment:  Motion by Marty Lamers, the motion seconded by Greg Leck, to adjourn the 
Regular Stoughton Risk Management Committee Meeting at 11:58 a.m. The motion carried 
unanimously. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Robert P. Kardasz, P.E., Chairperson and Interim City of Stoughton Risk Manager 
Stoughton Risk Management Committee 


 
 







DRAFT STOUGHTON RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE REGULAR 
MEETING MINUTES 
Wednesday, June 12, 2013 – 11:30 a.m. 
Edmund T. Malinowski Board Room 
Stoughton Utilities Administration Office 
Stoughton Utilities Building 
600 S. Fourth St. 
Stoughton, Wisconsin 
 
Members Present: Robert Kardasz, P.E., Chairperson, Marty Lamers, Greg Leck, 


Mayor Donna Olson, Cathy Rigdon, and Rodney Scheel, Vice-
Chairperson. 


 
Excused: Karl Manthe. 
 
Absent: None. 


 
Others Present: None. 
 
Stoughton Risk Management Committee Consent Agenda:  Robert Kardasz presented 
and discussed the April 4, 2013 Risk Management Committee Meeting Minutes.  Discussion 
followed.  Motion by Rodney Scheel, the motion seconded by Greg Leck, to approve the June 
10, 2013 Risk Management Committee Meeting Minutes.  The motion carried unanimously.   
 







 


STOUGHTON RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE REGULAR MEETING 
MINUTES 
Monday, June 10, 2013 – 11:15 a.m. 
Edmund T. Malinowski Board Room 
Stoughton Utilities Administration Office 
Stoughton Utilities Building 
600 S. Fourth St. 
Stoughton, Wisconsin 
 
 
Members Present: Robert Kardasz, Chairperson, Marty Lamers, Karl Manthe, Cathy 


Rigdon, and Rodney Scheel, Vice-Chairperson. 
 
Excused: Mayor Donna Olson. 
   
Absent: Greg Leck. 


 
Others Present: None. 
 
 
Call To Order:  Robert Kardasz called the regular Stoughton Risk Management Committee 
Meeting to order at 11:15 a.m. 
 
Stoughton Risk Management Committee Consent Agenda:  Robert Kardasz presented 
and discussed the April 4, 2013 Risk Management Committee Meeting Minutes.  Discussion 
followed.  Motion by Marty Lamers, the motion seconded by Karl Manthe, to approve the April 
4, 2013 Risk Management Committee Meeting Minutes.  The motion carried unanimously.   
 
Risk Management January 25, 2013 Issue: Robert Kardasz presented and discussed the 
January 25, 2013 issue.  Discussion followed.  It was determined by consensus that the 
following individuals will champion these areas:   
 


 Maria (Pili) Hougan (Records retention.) 


 Robert Kardasz (Facilitate updated Safety Policies approvals from the Common 
Council.) 


 Karl Manthe (Personal Protective Equipment, Respirators, Hearing Conservation, Lock 
Out-Tag Out, Confined Space Entry and Fall Protection),  


 Cathy Rigdon (Blood Borne Pathogens) 


 Rodney Scheel (Hazard Communications). 
 
Stoughton Risk Management Committee Future Meeting Agenda Items: 
 


 Risk management issues.  
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Stoughton, WI 
Page No. 2 
 
Stoughton Risk Management Committee Next Meeting Date, Time and Location:  
Robert Kardasz requested that the next Stoughton Risk Management Committee Regular 
Meeting be scheduled at a date to be determined in the Edmund T. Malinowski Board Room 
at Stoughton Utilities, when necessary.  Discussion followed.   
 
Adjournment:  Motion by Rodney Scheel, the motion seconded by Marty Lamers, to adjourn 
the Regular Stoughton Risk Management Committee Meeting at 11:59 a.m. The motion 
carried unanimously. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Robert P. Kardasz, P.E., Chairperson and Interim City of Stoughton Risk Manager 
Stoughton Risk Management Committee 


 
 







Tree Commission Meeting Minutes


Wednesday, April 10, 2013 at 6:30 PM


Ed Overland Room at City Hall, 381 E Main, Stoughton, WI


Members Present: Todd Fossum, David Kneebone, John Archer, Jay Schotzko, Dave Moyer, Craig Wood,
Rick Gullickson and Randy Nelson


Absent & Excused: Kevin Short


Guest: Peggy Veregin (Landmarks Commission) and Bonnie Kennedy


Call to order: Meeting called to order at 6:30 PM by Fossum


1) Communications: 1) Erdahl reported that Todd Fossum had resigned from the committee and this
would be his last meeting. Fossum would like to stay in touch. 2) Bonnie Kennedy was introduced and
will be officially joining the commission in April. 3) Arbor Day trees from the DNR will be picked up on
Friday, April 19th. 4) Evan Slocum, Urban Tree Alliance, has started updating the tree inventory with
the understanding that the Stoughton City Council has not approved his bid yet as the council meeting
was cancelled on April 9th. The next Common Council meeting will be on April 16th


Peggy Veregin, from the Landmarks Commission asked the Tree Commission to have help with the
creation of an ordinance to define and protect historical trees. Information was distributed about trees
in the areas the city defines as historical. This issue will be put on the May agenda.


2) Emerald Ash Borer Plan: The errors and added information was put into the plan. New sheets were
distributed. The committee will be continually changing and updating as new information is obtained or
if the emerald ash borer would be found with in Stoughton.


3) Arbor Day Plans. Activities & School Visits: All schools have been scheduled for the distribution of
the tree seedlings. Fossum will notify Erdahl of his final counts needed.


Nelson distributed the raffle tickets. Committee members will track the sale of the tickets by singles
and groups. After the raffle is completed, the ticket stubs and monies will be given to Erdahl to
reconcile. When finished the monies will be deposited and the counts sent to City Hall for a report that
Hougan prepares for the cities non-profit status. Accounts have been set up for this event as the
committee is hoping to hold another event next year if there is enough interest. Funds that are
collected (after paying expenses) will be held and used for the sustainable wood program. Nelson
stated that a TV, DVD and generator are needed for the carvers.


4) Tree Planting List and Ordinance 66-904(13) and 64-14(g)(3) – Involving New Home Construction
tree planting: The committee decided to incorporate Short’s list into the current list posted on-line.
Nelson stated that this list is not all inclusive and that homeowners can make their own suggestions
because Nelson does visit the site and speak with them. Also mentioned was that the Planning
Department should be using the tree commissions list and that we could establish a point system for
the current list which could be credited to the developer as this is the purpose of Chapter 78 that
Panning is currently using. Also recommended was a change of wording so that developers are
allowed to and credited for planting trees behind the sidewalk depending on park row size. Cul-de-
sac’s are a big space issue that should be discussed and also the burden on the homeowners if more
is placed in the park rows especially when it snows. Placed on May’s agenda.


5) Discussion on Representation for other Committees: Archer is already on the Rivers and Trails
Task Force Committee and after discussion the conclusion was that as the agendas come up for the
other committees, if there is something that the Tree Commission should be aware of, this agenda will







be forwarded to the members and someone, at that time, will volunteer to attend and bring information
back to the Tree Commission.


6) Approval of minutes from March 13, 2013 meeting: Motion by Moyer, seconded by Archer to
approve the minutes. Carried 5-0.


.


7) Ordinances to Public Work Committee – Updated – Motioned by Fossum, seconded by
Schotzko to make a recommendation to the Public Works Committee to review and approve the
changes in the following ordinances ( 58-8(11), 64-10(d), 64-14(f) and Article XI 14-311) then
recommend to the Common Council for approval. Motion carried 5-0.


8) Future Agenda Items: Elect Chair & Vice-Chair, Landmark Comm. – Ord. for Historical Trees, EAB
Plan, Arbor Day Events/Activities, Tree Planting List, Ord. 66-904 (13) Chapter 78,


Motion by Moyer seconded by Kneebone to adjourn the meeting at 8:10 p.m. Respectfully submitted 4/16/13, Vickie
Erdahl - Staff
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City of Stoughton, 381 E Main Street, Stoughton WI  53589 


 
 


RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUUNCIL  


 
Authorizing and directing the proper City officials to annually transfer approximately $60,000 of 


Stoughton Utilities Commitment-To-Community low income funds to the Wisconsin Energy 


Assistance Program. 
 
Committee Action: 


 
5 – 0 with Mayor Olson voting 


 
Fiscal Impact: None. 


 
File Number: 


 
R-83-2013 


 
Date Introduced: 


 
June 25, 2013 


 


WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the City of Stoughton for Stoughton Utilities to operate a 


municipally owned electric utility to serve customers within the City of Stoughton and five surrounding 


Townships, and 


 


WHEREAS, Stoughton Utilities collects approximately $60,000 per year from customers through their 


Commitment-To-Community low income program, and 


 


WHEREAS, WPPI Energy has recommended that in order for local energy assistance programs to 


continue to be successful for their members, including Stoughton Utilities, due to the federal funding 


received by the State of Wisconsin, Stoughton Utilities should annually transfer their Commitment-To-


Community low income funds to the Wisconsin Energy Assistance Program, and   


 


WHEREAS, your Stoughton Utilities Committee met on June 17, 2013 to consider and approve the 


annual transfer of Stoughton Utilities Commitment-To-Community low income funds to the Wisconsin 


Energy Assistance Program, now therefore  


 


BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper city official(s) be 


hereby directed and authorized to transfer Stoughton Commitment-To-Community low income funds to 


the Wisconsin Energy Assistance Program.    


 


 


 


Council Action:         Adopted     Failed Vote     


 


 


Mayoral Action:        Accept     Veto  


 


 


                                             


Donna Olson, Mayor    Date 
 


 


 


Council Action:           Override  Vote     


 


 







 


DRAFT STOUGHTON UTILITIES COMMITTEE REGULAR 
MEETING MINUTES 
Monday, June 17, 2012 – 5:00 p.m. 
Edmund T. Malinowski Board Room 
Stoughton Utilities Administration Office 
600 S. Fourth St. 
Stoughton, Wisconsin 
 
 
Members Present: Citizen Member David Erdman, Citizen Member 


Jonathan Hajny, Alderperson Eric Hohol, Mayor Donna 
Olson, and Alderperson Elvin (Sonny) Swangstu. 


. 
 
Excused: Alderperson Paul Lawrence and Citizen Member Alan 


Staats. 
 
Absent: None. 
 
Others Present: Stoughton Utilities Finance and Administrative 


Manager Kim Jennings, CPA, Stoughton Utilities 
Director Robert Kardasz, P.E., and Charles VerVoort.  


 
 Stoughton Utilities Proposed Transfer Of Commitment-To-Community (CTC) 
Low Income Assistance Funds To The Wisconsin Energy Assistance 
Program:  Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz and Stoughton Finance 
and Administrative Manager Kim Jennings presented and discussed the 
Stoughton Utilities proposed transfer of CTC low income funds to the Wisconsin 
Energy Assistance Program.  Discussion followed.  Motion by Elvin (Sonny) 
Swangstu, the motion seconded by Citizen Member David Erdman, to approve the 
Stoughton Utilities transfer of CTC low income assistance funds to the Wisconsin 
Energy Assistance Program and recommend the approval and the adoption of the 
corresponding resolution to the Stoughton Common Council on June 25, 2013. 
The motion carried unanimously.   


 
 Stoughton Utilities staff was requested to provide annual reports to the Utilities 
Committee on the results of the Wisconsin Energy Assistance Program. 


 
  


 







 
600 South Fourth Street 


P.O. Box 383 
Stoughton, WI  53589-0383 


Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886 


Date:  June 11, 2013 


 


To:  Stoughton Utilities Committee 


 


From:  Robert P. Kardasz, P.E. 


  Stoughton Utilities Director 


 


Subject: Stoughton Utilities Proposed Transfer Of Commitment-To-Community Low Income 


Assistance Funds To Wisconsin Energy Assistance Program 


 


Stoughton Utilities collects approximately $60,000 annually from customers to implement low income 


energy assistance programs in conformance with State Law.   


 


In order for our local energy assistance programs to continue to be successful, WPPI Energy has 


recommended that all of their members, including Stoughton Utilities, transfer our Commitment-To -


Community (CTC) Low Income Funds to the Wisconsin Energy Assistance Program.  Due to federal 


funding received by the State of Wisconsin combined with CTC collections, the State of Wisconsin is 


able to offer our customers higher assistance payments than we can provide them with locally. 


 


Accordingly, I am requesting that the Stoughton Utilities Committee approve and recommend the 


approval to the Stoughton Common Council on June 25, 2013 for the annual transfer of approximately 


$60,000 of Stoughton Utilities Commitment-To-Community low income funds to the Wisconsin 


Energy Assistance Program. 


 


Encl.          


 


cc: Sean O Grady - Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent 


 Brian R. Hoops - Stoughton Utilities Office and Information Systems Supervisor 


Kim M. Jennings, CPA - Stoughton Utilities Finance and Administrative Manager 


Cory Neeley - WPPI Energy and Stoughton Utilities Energy Services Representative  


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 








CITY OF STOUGHTON, 381 E. MAIN ST., STOUGHTON WI 53589


RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL


Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to approve the transition of the Youth Center
operations to the Parks and Recreation Department.


Committee Action: Joint Personnel/Public Safety approved 8­1 with Mayor Olson voting


Fiscal Impact: None


File Number: R - 84 - 13 Date Introduced: June 25, 2013


The City of Stoughton, Wisconsin, Common Council does proclaim as follows:


WHEREAS, City Staff and members of the Friends of the Stoughton Area Youth Center (FSAYC) agree
that the City can better supervise the staff and handle operations for the Youth Center going forward, and


WHEREAS, the funding for the positions and program will still be the responsibility of the FSAYC,
through grants and other fundraising, and the City will continue to contribute $20,000 through the BFO
process for the program, now therefore


BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper city official(s) be
hereby directed and authorized to approve the transition of the Youth Center operations to the Parks and
Recreation Department, as recommended.


Council Action: Adopted Failed Vote


Mayoral Action: Accept Veto


Donna Olson, Mayor Date


Council Action: Override Vote







City of Stoughton
Joint Personnel Committee and Public Safety Committee Meeting Minutes
Mayor’s Office at City Hall
June 3, 2013 @ 5:30pm.


Members Present:
Personnel: Sonny Swangstu, Ron Christianson, Tricia Suess, Tom Selsor and Mayor Donna Olson.
Public Safety: Paul Lawrence, Eric Hohol, Tom Majewski and Tim Swadley


Guests: Police Chief Leck, Parks & Rec. Director Tom Lynch and Fiends of the Stoughton Area
Youth Center President Tom Luttig.


Chairman Swangstu called the meeting to order at 5:30pm.


Communications:
Mayor Olson informed the committees that all items noted in the January 25, 2013 Notice of
Violations and Orders are now in full compliance.


Mayor Olson also informed the committees that the city has received notification from the Wisconsin
Employment Relations Commission that the Stoughton Civilian Employees Association has been
certified. The SCEA consists of 24 employees from the Finance Dept, Clerk’s office, Planning Dept.,
Street Dept, Sr. Center, EMS, Municipal Court and Opera House.


Minutes:
Motion by Suess, second by Christianson, to approve the Personnel Committee minutes of 5-06-
2013. Motion carried.


Review and Recommend Approval of the School Resource Officer (SRO) Program.


Motion by Hohol, second by Lawrence, to approve and recommend Council approval of the


Resolution to enter into an agreement with the Stoughton Area School District to implement a School


Resource Officer position within the police department. Motion carried unanimously.


Police Chief Leck left the meeting.


Review and Recommend approval of the transition of the Youth Center operations to


the Recreation Department contingent upon continued funding from a local foundation.


Motion by Hohol, second by Suess, to approve and recommend Council approval of the transition of


the Youth Center operations to the Recreation Department contingent upon continued funding from a


local foundation. Motion carried (8-1) with Alderperson Christianson voting noe.


Adjournment:
Motion by Lawrence, second by Majewski, to adjourn at 6:30pm


Respectfully Submitted,


Mayor Donna Olson



mhougan

Highlight







381 E. Main Street, Stoughton, WI 53589 608.873.6677 fax 608.873.5519


Date: June 20


To: City Council


From: Tom Lynch, Parks and Recreation Director


RE: Transition of Youth Center Operations to the Recreation Department


City Staff and members of the Friends of the Stoughton Area Youth Center
(FSAYC) agree that the City can better supervise the staff and handle operations
for the Youth Center going forward. The Parks and Recreation Department will
be the responsible for supervising the staff and directing the program.


Funding for the positions and program will still be the responsibility of the FSAYC
through grants and other fundraising. The City will continue to contribute $20,000
through the BFO process for the program.







AGREEMENT FOR FUNDING THE POSITION OF PROGRAM DIRECTOR


Agreement made by and between the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin, a


municipal corporation, with its principal offices located at 381 East Main Street,


Stoughton, Wisconsin 53589 ("the City"), and the Friends of the Stoughton Area


Youth Center (“FSAYC”), 381 East Main Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin 53589;


WHEREAS, the parties hereto have a continuing interest in making available for


Stoughton-area young people (primarily middle school students, with some


programming for high school students) space and supervised programming for


activities during non school hours., so that young people have a safe, supervised


place and positive activities to be involved in outside of school on a regular basis;


and


WHEREAS, the City has provided in the past, and can provide in the future,


space for a youth center ("the Center"), serving middle and high school age persons;


and


WHEREAS, FSAYC is willing to provide funding for a program director who can


provide programming, and activities for the Center, and for Stoughton-area young


people; and


NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is


hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:


1. FSAYC is responsible, thru grants and other fundraising, for


benefits, salaries and other employee expenses for the program director and


additional staff, with the exception of the $20,000 contributed by the City.


2. The Youth Center and the program director shall operate under


the oversight of the City of Stoughton Parks and Recreation Department.


3. The City will open a “Special Reserve Account” for the Youth


Center employee funds.


4. This agreement may be terminated without cause by either party


on one year’s written notice. This agreement may be terminated by FSAYC







2


upon 60 days written notice in the event FSAYC does not have sufficient funds


to pay the cost of the program director.


5. All notices, consents, demands, statements, communications,


presentations and requests which may be or are required to be given by either party to


the other shall be in writing and shall be delivered in person or sent by United States


mail addressed as follows:


City of Stoughton
381 East Main Street
Stoughton, WI 53589


FSAYC
c/o Robert McGeever
309 W. Randolph St.
Stoughton, WI 53589


The date of personal delivery or mailing shall be conclusively deemed to be


the date on which a notice, consent, demand, presentation, or request is given or made.


Either party’s address may be changed at any time or from time to time by notice


given to the other party as herein provided.


6. This document constitutes the entire agreement between the parties, and


supersedes any other prior written or oral agreement of the parties.


7. This agreement shall be amended only by mutual agreement of the


parties, set forth in writing, and attached to this agreement.


8. This agreement shall bind the parties, as well as their respective


successors and assigns. This agreement shall be governed by and be construed and


interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Wisconsin.


Date City of Stoughton


Date Friends of the Stoughton Area Youth Center







City of Stoughton
Joint Personnel Committee and Public Safety Committee Meeting Minutes
Mayor’s Office at City Hall
June 3, 2013 @ 5:30pm.


Members Present:
Personnel: Sonny Swangstu, Ron Christianson, Tricia Suess, Tom Selsor and Mayor Donna Olson.
Public Safety: Paul Lawrence, Eric Hohol, Tom Majewski and Tim Swadley


Guests: Police Chief Leck, Parks & Rec. Director Tom Lynch and Fiends of the Stoughton Area
Youth Center President Tom Luttig.


Chairman Swangstu called the meeting to order at 5:30pm.


Communications:
Mayor Olson informed the committees that all items noted in the January 25, 2013 Notice of
Violations and Orders are now in full compliance.


Mayor Olson also informed the committees that the city has received notification from the Wisconsin
Employment Relations Commission that the Stoughton Civilian Employees Association has been
certified. The SCEA consists of 24 employees from the Finance Dept, Clerk’s office, Planning Dept.,
Street Dept, Sr. Center, EMS, Municipal Court and Opera House.


Minutes:
Motion by Suess, second by Christianson, to approve the Personnel Committee minutes of 5-06-
2013. Motion carried.


Review and Recommend Approval of the School Resource Officer (SRO) Program.


Motion by Hohol, second by Lawrence, to approve and recommend Council approval of the


Resolution to enter into an agreement with the Stoughton Area School District to implement a School


Resource Officer position within the police department. Motion carried unanimously.


Police Chief Leck left the meeting.


Review and Recommend approval of the transition of the Youth Center operations to


the Recreation Department contingent upon continued funding from a local foundation.


Motion by Hohol, second by Suess, to approve and recommend Council approval of the transition of


the Youth Center operations to the Recreation Department contingent upon continued funding from a


local foundation. Motion carried (9-1) with Alderperson Christianson voting noe.


Adjournment:
Motion by Lawrence, second by Majewski, to adjourn at 6:30pm


Respectfully Submitted,


Mayor Donna Olson







Friends of the Stoughton Area Youth Center Board of Directors
May 21, 2013, 2013 5:30 PM
Mayor’s Office


Members Present: Tom Luttig, Tom Lynch, Donna Olson, Eric Hohol, Bob Mc Geever, Tim
Swadley and Judy Singletary


Excused: Sonny Swangstu, Sharon Mason-Boersma, Brenda Dottl, Rich Ciurczak, Jay
Warner and Vik Malling


Guests: Greg Hoyte and Alderperson Paul Lawrence


Call to Order
Meeting called to order by Luttig at 5:30 PM


Minutes
Tabled until the next meeting.


Transfer of Youth Center Employees to the Stoughton Recreation Department:
A lengthy discussion took place regarding the need employment structure and the desire to return the
youth center operations to the City of Stoughton Recreation Department.


6:08 Mayor Olson and Tom Lynch left to attend the Public Works meeting. Swadley assumed taking
minutes.


Discussion continued about reducing staffing levels at the Stoughton Area Youth Center.


Motion by Hohol, 2nd by Malling, to reduce staff by one part time position at the Stoughton Area
Youth Center Director’s discretion. Motion passed.


Motion by Hohol, 2nd by Malling, to approve the transition of Greg Hoyte and one part time Youth
Center employee to city employment with the FSAYC covering expenses associated with employee
payroll and benefit cost, with the exception of the city's current contribution, and to request proper city
officials to recommend approval to the City Council targeting July 1, 2013. Motion passed.


Motion by Hohol,2nd by Malling, to upon transition to city employment, FSAYC would require the
Stoughton Area Youth Center Director’s take home pay be no lower then his current take home pay.
Motion passed.


Motion by McGeever, 2nd by Singletary, to adjourn at 6:45. Motion passed


Respectfully submitted,


Tim Swadley
Secretary pro-tem





		Resolution R-84-2013 Transition of Youth Center to City.pdf

		Youth Center Letter.pdf

		AGREEMENT FOR FUNDING THE POSITION OF PROGRAM DIRECTOR.pdf

		Personnel Minutes 6-3-2013.pdf
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CITY OF STOUGHTON, 381 E. MAIN ST., STOUGHTON WI 53589


                  RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL


Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to develop and implement a School Resource
Officer Position within the police department


Committee Action: Joint Personnel & Public Safety approved 9­0 with Mayor Olson voting
Fiscal Impact: $18,050.00 – 2013 Expense Budget


File Number: R -85 - 13 Date Introduced: June 25, 2013


WHEREAS, the City of Stoughton recognizes the unique policing issues involved with providing
police services to a large school district; and


WHEREAS, the City of Stoughton has an interest in developing positive interactions between
students, parents, school district staff, and the police; and


WHEREAS, the City of Stoughton, in conjunction with the Stoughton Area School District, has
identified the need for developing a Police School Resource Officer position within the police
department; and


WHEREAS, a joint meeting of the Personnel and Public Safety Committees of the City met on June 3, 2013
to consider an agreement between the City and SASD on establishing a SRO position within the police
department and unanimously voted that said agreement be approved: and


WHEREAS, The Board of Education for the Stoughton Area School District (SASD) met on June 17, 2013
and unanimously approved the SRO Agreement between the City of Stoughton and the SASD, now therefore


BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper city official(s) be
hereby directed and authorized to enter into an agreement with the Stoughton Area School District to
implement a School Resource Officer Position within the police department to work directly with the SASD
on providing services as recommended.


Council Action: Adopted Failed Vote


Mayoral Action: Accept Veto


Donna Olson, Mayor Date


Council Action: Override Vote







City of Stoughton
Joint Personnel Committee and Public Safety Committee Meeting Minutes
Mayor’s Office at City Hall
June 3, 2013 @ 5:30pm.


Members Present:
Personnel: Sonny Swangstu, Ron Christianson, Tricia Suess, Tom Selsor and Mayor Donna Olson.
Public Safety: Paul Lawrence, Eric Hohol, Tom Majewski and Tim Swadley


Guests: Police Chief Leck, Parks & Rec. Director Tom Lynch and Fiends of the Stoughton Area
Youth Center President Tom Luttig.


Chairman Swangstu called the meeting to order at 5:30pm.


Communications:
Mayor Olson informed the committees that all items noted in the January 25, 2013 Notice of
Violations and Orders are now in full compliance.


Mayor Olson also informed the committees that the city has received notification from the Wisconsin
Employment Relations Commission that the Stoughton Civilian Employees Association has been
certified. The SCEA consists of 24 employees from the Finance Dept, Clerk’s office, Planning Dept.,
Street Dept, Sr. Center, EMS, Municipal Court and Opera House.


Minutes:
Motion by Suess, second by Christianson, to approve the Personnel Committee minutes of 5-06-
2013. Motion carried.


Review and Recommend Approval of the School Resource Officer (SRO) Program.


Motion by Hohol, second by Lawrence, to approve and recommend Council approval of the


Resolution to enter into an agreement with the Stoughton Area School District to implement a School


Resource Officer position within the police department. Motion carried unanimously.


Police Chief Leck left the meeting.


Review and Recommend approval of the transition of the Youth Center operations to


the Recreation Department contingent upon continued funding from a local foundation.


Motion by Hohol, second by Suess, to approve and recommend Council approval of the transition of


the Youth Center operations to the Recreation Department contingent upon continued funding from a


local foundation. Motion carried (8-1) with Alderperson Christianson voting noe.


Adjournment:
Motion by Lawrence, second by Majewski, to adjourn at 6:30pm


Respectfully Submitted,


Mayor Donna Olson



mhougan

Highlight











1


INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT


SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER (SRO) PROGRAM


WITNESS, this Agreement made between the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin, 381 E.
Main Street, Stoughton, WI, (hereinafter referred to as “the City”) and the Stoughton
Area School District, 320 North Street, Stoughton, WI. (herein referred to as “the School
District”). The parties hereby agree as follows:


1. PURPOSE: The purpose of this Agreement is to define the duties and
responsibilities of the City and the School District in the operation of a School
Resource Officer (SRO) Program in the School District, for those schools within
the City’s corporate limits.


2. TERMS:


a. APPLICABLE TERM: This Agreement shall be for three years beginning
on July 1, 2013 and will continue to June 30, 2016.


b. EXTENDED TERM: The City and School District will review the SRO
program no less than 60 days prior to its termination to determine if the
agreement should be extended beyond June 30, 2016.


c. TERMINATION: Upon sixty days written notice, either party may
terminate this agreement.


3. PERSONNEL: The Chief of Police shall select and assign the SRO, upon the
recommendation of a selection panel, composed of representatives of the School
District and the City. Nothing in this agreement shall be construed to alter the
authority of the Chief of Police to select, assign and supervise police officers who
work in the SRO assignment; however, the District Administrator/designee may
request the removal of an officer if they are dissatisfied with his or her
performance by submitting a letter to the Chief of Police.


4. CHAIN OF COMMAND: The SRO is an employee of the City, and will report to
the police departments Lieutenant of Police or designee. The normal day-to-day
direction of SRO activities is the responsibility of the School District, subject to
overriding consideration as determined by the Lieutenant of Police.


5. WORK DAYS: The SRO shall be available to the School District for all days
scheduled by the school calendar, except as provided in paragraph 6, and the
subject to other terms of this contract.


6. HOURS OF WORK/WORK SCHEDULE: The SRO shall maintain a normal
work schedule as provided in the city’s collective bargaining agreement. The
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Page 2 – School Resource Officer Agreement


normal work days are Monday through Friday during the school calendar year.
The normal work hours are eight consecutive hours.


The SRO shall prepare and file with the Lieutenant or designee, a monthly
schedule of actual work days, 30 days in advance. The schedule shall be provided
to the high school principal prior to the first school day of each month and revised
as necessary. Any significant modification from the schedule must have prior
approval of the Lieutenant, Principal, and the Officer. In the event of an
emergency, the above individuals must be notified as soon as possible.


7. EMERGENCY SITUATIONS: In case of a serious emergency, major
investigation or unforeseen circumstances in the community, a ranking officer of
the police department may temporarily reassign the SRO from the school in order
to perform investigative, patrol or other assigned duties within this department;
however, the officer will be returned to the school as soon as possible.


If the school closes due to inclement weather conditions or other unforeseen
circumstances, the City has no obligation to assign the SRO to a school.


8. ABSENCES: The SRO shall notify the High School Principal and the Lieutenant
of Police, on any day he or she is not available to work because of illness or for
any other reason.


9. ACTIVITY REPORT: The SRO shall record activities on forms mutually
approved by the City and School District.


10. DRESS CODE: The SRO may wear a business dress, i.e., sports jacket, tie, dress
slacks, blouse or sweater at all times when on duty. However, the officer will
have broad discretion on the appropriate dress, which may include a casual open
collar department approved polo shirt. During special circumstances it may be
more appropriate to wear the official police uniform or other clothing for extreme
weather or environmental conditions.


11. WEAPON: The SRO is first and foremost, a police officer and is required to
carry a duty weapon while on assignment in the schools. The weapon may or
may not be concealed from public view at the discretion of the SRO. If certain
circumstances require the officer to temporarily remove his or her weapon, it will
be secured in a location that is readily accessible to the SRO.


12. OFFICER EVALUATION: The Superintendant or designee, in conjunction with
the Lieutenant of Police, will provide a performance evaluation of the SRO. The
evaluation will be completed twice during the school year;
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Page 3 – School Resource Officer Agreement


once at the end of the fall semester, and once at the end of the spring semester.
The performance evaluation will conform to department policy on Performance
Evaluations.


13. INCIDENTS: Incidents occurring on school premises that require police
intervention shall be investigated by the SRO. He or she shall conduct a police
investigation and prepare incident reports in accordance with accepted law
enforcement practices and departmental policies and procedures.


14. OVERTIME: Any overtime that is authorized by a school principal and the
School District shall be funded 100% by the School District. Any overtime that is
authorized by a ranking officer of the police department and City shall be funded
100% by the City.


15. EXTRACURRICULAR ACTIVITIES: Extracurricular activities of the school,
such as athletic events, dances, etc., shall not be considered a normal function of
the SRO Program, unless mutually agreed upon by the School District
Administrator and Chief of Police.


16. GUIDANCE COUNSELING: The SRO shall not engage in academic guidance
counseling activities and shall refer any students who require guidance counseling
to the school guidance counseling staff.


17. SCHOOL DISCIPLINE RULES: The SRO is not to engage in the routine and
customary disciplinary actions of student conduct that is normally handled by a
member of the School District’s administrative staff. However, the SRO may
refer such disciplinary matters that he or she deems appropriate.


18. COORDINATING COMMITTEE: The City and School District may establish a
coordinating committee that would periodically meet to discuss and review the
SRO Program.


19. EQUIPMENT AND FACILITIES: The City will provide the SRO all equipment
normally provided to a police officer. The School District will provide private
office space, telephone, desk and a secure file cabinet to enable the SRO to
perform the duties of the position.


Property purchased by either the School District or the City will remain the
specific property of the provider.


Page 4 - School Resource Officer Agreement


20. COMPENSATION: The compensation of the SRO, including wages and fringe
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benefits shall be paid by the City based on the cost sharing provisions described
in paragraph 22.


21. LIABILITY: Each party shall be liable for the acts of its own officers and
employees. Each party does hereby agree to and does hereby indemnify and hold
harmless the other party from any acts or omissions of its officers or employees
which may give rise to any liability or claims of liability of damages, actions, or
judgments with respect to the operation of the SRO Program. Each party shall
maintain policies of general liability insurance to cover its obligations in this
regard.


22. COST STANDARD: The parties agree that the SRO Program is a cost shared
full-time position.


The parties further agree that the actual and necessary cost (except overtime as
authorized in paragraph 14) of the program will be shared with the School District
(see attached cost sharing agreement) being responsible for 75% and the City
being responsible for 25% of the SRO position.


The City will invoice the School District in December for the fall semester, and
early June for the spring semester.


Page 5 – School Resource Officer Agreement
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AMENDMENTS: This agreement may be modified by the mutual written agreement of
the parties.


Dated this _____day of ___________2013.


CITY OF STOUGHTON


BY: __________________________________________


Donna Olson, Mayor


Attest:________________________________________


Maria Hougan, City Clerk


STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT


By: __________________________________________


Liz Menzer, Board of Education President


Attest: ________________________________________


Timothy Onsager, District Administrator

















CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - Monthly Claims Report Page: 1


Check Issue Dates: 5/1/2013 - 5/31/2013 Jun 12, 2013 02:57PM


Report Criteria:


Report type: Invoice detail


GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check


Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount


05/13 05/03/2013 34 3322 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 041913 100-51900-200 7,065.87 7,065.87


05/13 05/17/2013 35 3322 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 050313 215-55110-328 17,794.73 17,794.73


05/13 05/31/2013 36 3322 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 051713 100-52200-340 13,025.72 13,025.72


05/13 05/23/2013 42342 1563 YANG, THAE OR CHANG 090512 231-54600-340 9.00- 9.00- V


05/13 05/23/2013 42454 3536 MEYER, HEIDI LOST 215-46710 11.60- 11.60- V


05/13 05/01/2013 44550 2222 AGENCY GROUP USA LTD 092613 245-55190-344 1,250.00 1,250.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44551 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 9014703393 603-52300-340 39.54 39.54


05/13 05/01/2013 44551 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 9908795176 603-52300-340 21.53 21.53


05/13 05/01/2013 44552 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 69354008APR13 100-53200-220 718.95 718.95


05/13 05/01/2013 44553 3816 ANDERSON, LARRY 042513 100-55300-127 46.00 46.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44554 150 AUXIANT 042313 251-13011 19,269.68 19,269.68


05/13 05/01/2013 44555 1693 BAY COMMUNICATIONS INC 76038 241-52400-252 324.00 324.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44555 1693 BAY COMMUNICATIONS INC 76582 241-52400-252 79.00 79.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44556 3094 BB COMMUNITY LEASING SERVICES 21736 100-51510-310 360.00 360.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44557 1435 CITY OF MADISON 31227 100-52100-190 450.00 450.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44558 3389 COLVER, ELIZABETH 042513 100-55300-127 150.00 150.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44559 271 DANE COUNTY CLERK 2013-2 100-51440-340 1,437.97 1,437.97


05/13 05/01/2013 44560 280 DANE COUNTY PLANNING & DEV DEP 041913 100-56300-340 80.00 80.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44561 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 050113 100-21113 3,435.20 3,435.20


05/13 05/01/2013 44562 2506 DCCVA 052213 100-51400-212 70.00 70.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44563 2999 DEAN CLINIC 548420361 100-53300-340 490.00 490.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44563 2999 DEAN CLINIC 548449007 603-52300-300 85.00 85.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44564 2896 DNE WHOLESALE 18526 234-55100-724 544.81 544.81


05/13 05/01/2013 44565 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 43805-1 100-53200-340 45.86 45.86


05/13 05/01/2013 44565 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 43865 100-53200-340 102.00 102.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44566 3966 EMC INSURANCE 12-18911 603-13015 839.24 839.24


05/13 05/01/2013 44567 386 GALL'S INC 000538252 100-52100-340 109.11 109.11


05/13 05/01/2013 44568 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 646598 100-52100-240 655.00 655.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44568 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 192593 410-57210-820 3,206.00 3,206.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44568 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 192113 603-52300-330 297.60 297.60


05/13 05/01/2013 44568 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 646185 603-52300-330 123.50 123.50


05/13 05/01/2013 44569 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 041813 212-53271-340 72.00 72.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44570 472 INKWORKS INC 22440 100-51200-340 208.50 208.50


05/13 05/01/2013 44571 480 J.G. UNIFORMS INC 30352 100-52100-390 135.25 135.25


05/13 05/01/2013 44572 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 196009 100-52100-340 72.48 72.48


05/13 05/01/2013 44573 3965 JOHNSON, ALAINE 12-312530 603-13015 105.55 105.55


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check







CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - Monthly Claims Report Page: 2


Check Issue Dates: 5/1/2013 - 5/31/2013 Jun 12, 2013 02:57PM


GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check


Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount


05/13 05/01/2013 44574 3882 JOHNSON, RYAN 042513 100-55300-127 184.00 184.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44575 505 KALLAND, DAVID MAY13 100-54910-300 250.00 250.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44576 3869 KELLY SERVICES INC 15598795 100-51420-215 621.00 621.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44577 3960 LAMERS BUS LINES, INC. 798297 232-54600-340 785.00 785.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44578 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 135682 603-52300-390 90.95 90.95


05/13 05/01/2013 44578 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 136821 603-52300-390 82.95 82.95


05/13 05/01/2013 44579 3776 LITTEL, JAMES A 042513 100-55300-127 230.00 230.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44580 3959 MADISON MALLARDS 7079 232-54600-340 480.00 480.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44581 3023 NAVSURFWARCENDIV CRANE N00164LE0636-13 100-52100-340 300.00 300.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44582 1339 NO SHORTS ELECTRIC LLC 2799 400-57331-830 890.00 890.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44583 2186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 37284 100-51510-310 96.00 96.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44584 3963 OLIVER, NATHAN 042513REF 245-46742 70.00 70.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44585 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 32315 100-52100-390 60.00 60.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44586 2631 PROMOTIONS BY YOLANDA 591 100-55100-728 875.00 875.00


05/13 05/06/2013 44587 2496 RICE, TONY 042713 245-55190-344 .00 .00 V


05/13 05/01/2013 44588 3781 SCHMIDT, TIMOTHY W 042513 100-55300-127 115.00 115.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44589 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 90310089 100-53200-215 117.04 117.04


05/13 05/01/2013 44589 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 90310088 100-55400-220 495.78 495.78


05/13 05/01/2013 44590 3962 SHEWAKRAMANI, VANSA 042513REF 245-46742 75.00 75.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44591 1377 SHRED-IT 081158421 100-56300-340 51.50 51.50


05/13 05/01/2013 44592 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 042513 234-55100-724 355.49 355.49


05/13 05/01/2013 44593 3390 SORENSEN, KELLY MARIE 042513 100-55300-340 826.88 826.88


05/13 05/01/2013 44594 2139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP MAR13 203-57120-850 9,607.00 9,607.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44595 835 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE 112856316 100-52100-340 54.98 54.98


05/13 05/01/2013 44596 3961 STEBBINS HEMMERICH, SARAH 042513 100-55300-127 480.00 480.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44597 2995 STOTON CYCLE INC 10796 100-52100-340 263.59 263.59


05/13 05/01/2013 44598 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 010891 603-52300-220 472.47 472.47


05/13 05/01/2013 44599 3958 SURFACE NURSERY INC. 51409 100-53300-360 3,414.00 3,414.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44600 1334 TAEBEL, DAVE GOLF13 100-55300-340 440.00 440.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44601 3964 THOMPSON, EILEEN 042013REF 245-46742 132.00 132.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44602 3346 TKK ELECTRONICS LLC 9019 410-57210-820 1,279.50 1,279.50


05/13 05/01/2013 44603 942 UPS STORE 8676 234-55100-724 56.44 56.44


05/13 05/01/2013 44604 3830 US AUTOFORCE 3364726 100-52100-330 985.84 985.84


05/13 05/01/2013 44605 3143 VEREGIN, PEGGY 042513 235-55100-721 283.87 283.87


05/13 05/01/2013 44606 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 013127873.00 400-57345-820 1,553.80 1,553.80


05/13 05/01/2013 44607 3439 VIKINGBALL 042513 100-55300-340 1,251.00 1,251.00


05/13 05/01/2013 44608 996 WISC DEPT OF AG TRADE & CONSUM 042313 100-52400-215 3,200.00 3,200.00


05/13 05/06/2013 44609 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 042713 245-55190-344 .00 .00 V


05/13 05/01/2013 44610 3777 ZIMMERMAN, GARY 042513 100-55300-127 230.00 230.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 5/1/2013 - 5/31/2013 Jun 12, 2013 02:57PM


GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check


Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount


05/13 05/02/2013 44611 3968 ADAMS, PAULA REFUND 245-46742 32.50 32.50


05/13 05/02/2013 44612 3969 AUGUST, BEN REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44613 3970 BAUMAN, ELLIS REFUND 245-46742 56.00 56.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44614 3972 BILLMAN, CHARLES REFUND 245-46742 56.00 56.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44615 3973 BOYD, MELISSA REFUND 245-46742 130.00 130.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44616 3974 BRODSKY, ERIC REFUND 245-46742 56.00 56.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44617 3975 BURR, JOHN REFUND 245-46742 42.50 42.50


05/13 05/02/2013 44618 3976 CASHIN, NORAH REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44619 3977 CHAPTMAN, KATHERINE REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44620 3978 CHEW, MICHAEL REFUND 245-46742 32.50 32.50


05/13 05/02/2013 44621 3979 CRAWFORD, DOUGLAS REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44622 3980 DANIELS, CHERYL REFUND 245-46742 60.00 60.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44623 3981 DAVIS, JOHN REFUND 245-46742 120.00 120.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44624 3982 DIDZBALIS, ADAM REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44625 3983 DILTS, RYAN REFUND 245-46742 32.50 32.50


05/13 05/02/2013 44626 3953 DUSIO, MARIE REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44627 3984 FENN, PAUL REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44628 3985 GARB, JOEL REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44629 3986 GATRYAS, FRANK REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44630 3987 GROGAN, CONNIE REFUND 245-46742 130.00 130.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44631 3988 GRUBAUGH, DANIELLE REFUND 245-46742 130.00 130.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44632 3989 HANSON, ARLENE REFUND 245-46742 10.00 10.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44633 3990 ISAACS, JOSHUA REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44634 3991 JENSSEN, MARK REFUND 245-46742 130.00 130.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44635 3992 JOHNSON, RANDALL REFUND 245-46742 97.50 97.50


05/13 05/02/2013 44636 3928 JOHNSON, THOMAS NILES REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44637 3993 JOHNSTON, MARK REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44638 3994 JONES, ROBERT REFUND 245-46742 56.00 56.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44639 3614 JUNIO, MARK REFUND 2 245-46742 84.00 84.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44640 3995 KAMPENGA, SANDRA REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44641 3996 KARNES, DAVID REFUND 245-46742 185.00 185.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44642 3997 KEHOE, JONATHAN REFUND 245-46742 130.00 130.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44643 3998 KORAJCZYK, ROBERT REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44644 3999 KRAHN, JULIE REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44645 4000 KWON, WILL REFUND 245-46742 130.00 130.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44646 4001 LEE, CHRISTOPHER REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44647 4002 LEFF, EDWARD REFFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44648 4003 LOVING, MARILYNN REFUND 245-46742 60.00 60.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44649 4004 LYONS, JANE REFUND 245-46742 124.00 124.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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05/13 05/02/2013 44650 4005 MADSEN, ANDREW REFUND 245-46742 90.00 90.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44651 4006 MALLIEN, CORTNEY REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44652 4007 MCLEISH, DEBORAH REFUND 245-46742 56.00 56.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44653 4008 MEHRING, ADAM REFUND 245-46742 60.00 60.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44654 4009 MILLER, NEIL REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44655 4010 MINNICH, JOHN REFUND 245-46742 97.50 97.50


05/13 05/02/2013 44656 4011 MONTOUR, REBECCA REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44657 4012 MORRISON, WILLIAM D REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44658 4013 MOYER, JEFF REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44659 4014 MYHRE, JENNIFER REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44660 4015 NEWMANN, FRED REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44661 4016 NUDELMAN, JUDD REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44662 4017 ORTIZ, RAFAEL REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44663 4018 PELOZA, ERIC REFUND 245-46742 32.50 32.50


05/13 05/02/2013 44664 4019 PITAS, ALAN OR MARY REFUND 245-46742 97.50 97.50


05/13 05/02/2013 44665 4020 RABIN, ALAN REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44666 4021 RAVENSCROFT, BETH REFUND 245-46742 112.00 112.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44667 1257 RAYMOND, VICKIE REFUND 2 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44668 4022 REINL, GLENN REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44669 3931 ROTH, DAVID REFUND 245-46742 130.00 130.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44670 4023 RYDER, BILLY REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44671 4024 SAMMATARO, PETE OR PAT REFUND 245-46742 56.00 56.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44672 4025 SAMS, STEVEN REFUND 245-46742 56.00 56.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44673 3666 SASS, ROY REFUND 2 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44674 4026 SAUNDERS, ERNST REFUND 245-46742 32.50 32.50


05/13 05/02/2013 44675 4027 SCHLOESSER, JUSTIN REFUND 245-46742 56.00 56.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44676 4028 SCHULTZ, SHAWNA REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44677 4029 SCOTT, JUDY REFUND 245-46742 56.00 56.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44678 4044 SDS BUILDERS 050213 223-46720 3,095.80 3,095.80


05/13 05/02/2013 44679 4030 SHAFFER, WAYNE REFUND 245-46742 64.00 64.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44680 4031 SHEARER, JEANNE REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44681 3673 SHEWAKRAMANI, VANSA REFUND 2 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44682 4032 SLAUGHTER, DIANE REFUND 245-46742 130.00 130.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44683 4033 SPAETH, TONY REFUND 245-46742 130.00 130.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44684 4034 SPOKAS, JOHN REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44685 4035 SPRINGMAN, DAVID REFUND 245-46742 56.00 56.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44686 3089 STONE, GALE REFUND 2 245-46742 28.00 28.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44687 4036 TOPOLESKI, GREGG REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44688 4037 VANDER VENTER, AMANDA REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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05/13 05/02/2013 44689 4038 VANDERVENTER, JEFFERY REFUND 245-46742 32.50 32.50


05/13 05/02/2013 44690 4039 WAGNER, ESTHER REFUND 245-46742 28.00 28.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44691 4040 WALTERS, ADAM REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44692 4041 WEILER, DAYLA REFUND 245-46742 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44693 4042 WINTERS, DAVE REFUND 245-46742 60.00 60.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44694 3707 WISE, ROSLYN REFUND 2 245-46742 60.00 60.00


05/13 05/02/2013 44695 4043 WITHERS, CHRISTINE REFUND 245-46742 60.00 60.00


05/13 05/08/2013 44696 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 9014799807 603-52300-340 20.58 20.58


05/13 05/08/2013 44697 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 71494422APR13 224-53300-341 10.79 10.79


05/13 05/08/2013 44698 149 AUTO-WARES WISCONSIN INC 663189328 410-57332-820 6,759.00 6,759.00


05/13 05/08/2013 44698 149 AUTO-WARES WISCONSIN INC 663-189329 410-57332-820 614.37 614.37


05/13 05/08/2013 44699 150 AUXIANT 043013 251-13011 7,475.28 7,475.28


05/13 05/08/2013 44699 150 AUXIANT 050713 251-13011 30,916.35 30,916.35


05/13 05/08/2013 44700 2405 AZTLAND LLC APR13 100-53200-215 998.00 998.00


05/13 05/08/2013 44701 3967 BUDGET SIGNS AND SPECIALIES LLC 24405 222-57623-820 54.00 54.00


05/13 05/08/2013 44702 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446420154 100-53300-390 69.17 69.17


05/13 05/08/2013 44702 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446417640 224-53300-390 69.17 69.17


05/13 05/08/2013 44703 2416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC MAY13 100-53200-223 1,079.00 1,079.00


05/13 05/08/2013 44704 248 COMDATA CORPORATION M31214182 234-55100-724 1,164.68 1,164.68


05/13 05/08/2013 44705 1660 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO 017-340996-00 100-53200-222 116.86 116.86


05/13 05/08/2013 44706 1633 DEPT OF ADMINISTRATION -GAMING CLASS B 242-52200-342 25.00 25.00


05/13 05/08/2013 44707 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 43923 100-53200-340 43.99 43.99


05/13 05/08/2013 44708 327 DVORAK LANDSCAPE SUPPLY LLC 37448 224-53300-340 1,345.98 1,345.98


05/13 05/08/2013 44709 3859 F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC APR13 100-51510-219 9,619.46 9,619.46


05/13 05/08/2013 44710 351 FASTENAL COMPANY WISTG49979 100-53300-340 54.37 54.37


05/13 05/08/2013 44710 351 FASTENAL COMPANY WISTG50083 100-53300-340 3.22 3.22


05/13 05/08/2013 44711 3374 FITPRO SERVICES LLC 0313 100-55300-127 525.00 525.00


05/13 05/08/2013 44711 3374 FITPRO SERVICES LLC 0513 100-55300-127 875.00 875.00


05/13 05/08/2013 44712 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 192599 100-53300-310 70.00 70.00


05/13 05/08/2013 44713 2845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LL 4381 100-54910-240 2,375.00 2,375.00


05/13 05/08/2013 44714 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 050113 100-54600-240 32.00 32.00


05/13 05/08/2013 44715 2943 HOMUNCULUS MUSIC INC 050113 245-55190-344 2,000.00 2,000.00


05/13 05/08/2013 44716 1985 HONEY WAGON SERVICES INC 55214 100-53200-314 125.00 125.00


05/13 05/08/2013 44717 472 INKWORKS INC 22503 100-52100-340 188.75 188.75


05/13 05/08/2013 44717 472 INKWORKS INC 22504 100-53400-340 188.75 188.75


05/13 05/08/2013 44717 472 INKWORKS INC 22501 100-55300-340 78.75 78.75


05/13 05/08/2013 44718 2820 ISADEX CORPORATION 13-3796 261-55100-340 140.00 140.00


05/13 05/08/2013 44719 2414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 47485 100-53620-216 56,000.00 56,000.00


05/13 05/08/2013 44720 4046 JOHNSON, SHERRY I67922 100-55300-340 28.45 28.45


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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05/13 05/08/2013 44721 3869 KELLY SERVICES INC 16607137 100-51420-215 675.00 675.00


05/13 05/08/2013 44722 1172 LA FORCE INC 124-4960 SJ 100-55400-220 35.00 35.00


05/13 05/08/2013 44723 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 137874 228-57230-820 20,744.95 20,744.95


05/13 05/08/2013 44724 553 LIBERTY FLAG & SPECIALTY CO 05130028 100-54910-300 190.95 190.95


05/13 05/08/2013 44724 553 LIBERTY FLAG & SPECIALTY CO 05130029 100-54910-300 157.95 157.95


05/13 05/08/2013 44725 599 MC GLYNN PHARMACY INC.(SIN) 13-14 231-54600-340 517.97 517.97


05/13 05/08/2013 44726 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMP 050413 100-21560 561.25 561.25


05/13 05/08/2013 44726 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMP PR0504130 100-21560 1,528.41 1,528.41


05/13 05/08/2013 44727 1934 MONROE TRUCK EQUIPMENT INC 5240555 410-57332-820 974.00 974.00


05/13 05/08/2013 44728 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB PR0504130 100-21575 430.00 430.00


05/13 05/08/2013 44729 3868 PITNEY BOWES INC 040213 100-51510-211 3,257.97 3,257.97


05/13 05/08/2013 44730 3345 REGISTRATION FEE TRUST 050613 100-51510-219 94.50 94.50


05/13 05/08/2013 44731 773 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATI 3238 100-53310-340 42.86 42.86


05/13 05/08/2013 44732 776 ROUNDYS 4464 234-55100-724 1,213.11 1,213.11


05/13 05/08/2013 44733 816 SIRCHIE FINGER PRINT LABS 0120606-IN 100-52100-340 110.00 110.00


05/13 05/08/2013 44734 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 050213 234-55100-724 49.50 49.50


05/13 05/08/2013 44735 855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 100208 242-52200-340 25.00 25.00


05/13 05/08/2013 44736 860 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI SUP042913 603-52300-340 125.00 125.00


05/13 05/08/2013 44737 861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 808360 100-53300-215 37.50 37.50


05/13 05/08/2013 44738 865 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR I 099219 100-52100-330 69.80 69.80


05/13 05/08/2013 44738 865 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR I 099261 100-52100-330 103.95 103.95


05/13 05/08/2013 44739 2271 SYSCO FOODS OF BARABOO 304251089 100-54600-200 250.16 250.16


05/13 05/08/2013 44740 1103 TOTAL ENERGY SYSTEMS LLC 232084 100-52200-245 1,517.00 1,517.00


05/13 05/08/2013 44741 328 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE APR13 100-51930-523 1,184.28 1,184.28


05/13 05/08/2013 44742 935 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY 040813 100-21570 135.00 135.00


05/13 05/08/2013 44743 960 VIKE PLUMBING INC 003252 410-57620-820 900.00 900.00


05/13 05/08/2013 44744 4045 VIKING EMBROIDERY 050313 100-55300-340 371.00 371.00


05/13 05/08/2013 44745 975 WAUKESHA COUNTY TECHNICAL CO 50530899 100-52100-190 310.00 310.00


05/13 05/08/2013 44746 413 WELLS FARGO BANK N.A. PR0504130 100-21575 3,587.00 3,587.00


05/13 05/08/2013 44747 2780 WI SCTF PR0504130 100-21590 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/08/2013 44748 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF L1305T 100-52100-340 469.00 469.00


05/13 05/08/2013 44749 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS PR0504130 100-21590 681.26 681.26


05/13 05/08/2013 44750 929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 102700-1305 100-52200-300 100.44 100.44


05/13 05/08/2013 44750 929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 164323-1305 100-55300-315 214.20 214.20


05/13 05/15/2013 44751 2541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2183 603-52300-216 2,988.89 2,988.89


05/13 05/15/2013 44751 2541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2228 603-52300-216 2,053.79 2,053.79


05/13 05/15/2013 44752 2554 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICES INC 841953 100-53300-340 144.00 144.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44753 4055 ALLEMAND, LOGAN 050813 100-55300-127 40.00 40.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44754 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 41549730APR13 100-53300-220 657.24 657.24


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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05/13 05/15/2013 44754 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 52416503MAY13 100-53300-220 109.50 109.50


05/13 05/15/2013 44754 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 55254203MAY13 100-55200-245 44.35 44.35


05/13 05/15/2013 44755 140 ASLESON'S HARDWARE 85333-APR13 100-52200-340 148.46 148.46


05/13 05/15/2013 44755 140 ASLESON'S HARDWARE 84956-APR13 100-54600-340 122.46 122.46


05/13 05/15/2013 44756 150 AUXIANT JUNE13 251-51930-531 22,627.63 22,627.63


05/13 05/15/2013 44757 3940 BACHOLL, DAVID 051013 245-55190-347 300.00 300.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44758 963 BAKER TILLY VIRCHOW KRAUSE LLP BT661537 100-51510-218 10,940.00 10,940.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44759 4050 BANUSHI 126 242-52200-344 748.00 748.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44760 4052 BREKKE, LEE 050813 100-55300-127 80.00 80.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44761 225 CHASE, JEFFRY 041413 245-55190-347 405.00 405.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44762 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446422660 224-53300-390 69.17 69.17


05/13 05/15/2013 44763 4054 COATS, GARTH 050813 100-55300-127 40.00 40.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44764 3083 CORPORATE BUSINESS SYSTEMS 126639 100-51510-310 689.10 689.10


05/13 05/15/2013 44765 278 DANE COUNTY FIRE CHIEFS ASSN 99 100-52200-320 450.00 450.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44766 1386 DANE COUNTY LANDFILL SITE #2 406-MAY13 224-53300-340 1,410.30 1,410.30


05/13 05/15/2013 44767 2999 DEAN CLINIC 548307191 100-53200-314 216.00 216.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44768 327 DVORAK LANDSCAPE SUPPLY LLC 37475 100-55200-340 502.00 502.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44769 3227 EARTHLINK BUSINESS APR13 603-52300-210 887.98 887.98


05/13 05/15/2013 44770 4060 EMSAR TWIN CITIES 11916 603-52300-240 1,287.16 1,287.16


05/13 05/15/2013 44771 4059 ENDRES-NUON, MARY 2000541.002 100-46720 30.00 30.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44772 346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 139492-99-763 100-54600-202 966.19 966.19


05/13 05/15/2013 44773 2798 FRONTIER FS COOPERATIVE 65145 100-53300-340 282.80 282.80


05/13 05/15/2013 44774 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 050713 100-53200-222 23.00 23.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44775 472 INKWORKS INC 22443 236-53300-340 130.00 130.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44776 1686 INTELL A SOUND PRODUCTIONS 10130217LBM 245-55190-347 1,650.00 1,650.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44777 2221 INTERNATIONAL MUSIC NETWORK 031314 245-55190-344 4,230.00 4,230.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44778 3869 KELLY SERVICES INC 17634986 100-51420-215 675.00 675.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44778 3869 KELLY SERVICES INC 18648071 100-51420-215 675.00 675.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44779 4049 LUEKEN, JUSTIN 05082013-1 252-52100-340 8,885.00 8,885.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44780 610 MELLI LAW S.C. 76637 100-51300-216 1,615.78 1,615.78


05/13 05/15/2013 44781 614 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICA 0495094-IN 100-55200-350 400.00 400.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44782 2924 MILLIGAN, MARK 426592 100-54600-202 90.00 90.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44783 4051 OJUNTODO, OLAITAN 050813 100-55300-127 80.00 80.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44784 3957 OLSON, RYAN 050813 100-55300-127 599.00 599.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44785 4053 PAWLEK, JOSEPH 050813 100-55300-127 80.00 80.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44786 4057 PESIK, NICHOLAS 050813 100-55300-127 80.00 80.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44787 2038 PRINTING HOUSE 7274 100-51400-340 75.47 75.47


05/13 05/15/2013 44788 750 REMINGTON ELECTRIC INC 762248B 100-53400-340 155.00 155.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44789 4058 RHOMAR INDUSTRIES 75825 100-53300-340 437.70 437.70


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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05/13 05/15/2013 44790 4056 ROSHOLT, KRISTOFER 050813 100-55300-127 40.00 40.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44791 810 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 5263-1 100-53200-314 125.78 125.78


05/13 05/15/2013 44792 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 051313 234-55100-724 64.70 64.70


05/13 05/15/2013 44793 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMER 051313 247-56710-215 558.51 558.51


05/13 05/15/2013 44794 855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 100373 100-54600-350 94.45 94.45


05/13 05/15/2013 44795 860 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI SC0413 100-54600-200 101.40 101.40


05/13 05/15/2013 44796 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES APR13 261-55100-340 21,728.96 21,728.96


05/13 05/15/2013 44797 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 050713 400-57330-820 6,650.00 6,650.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44798 1937 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES 051313 247-56710-215 1,954.79 1,954.79


05/13 05/15/2013 44799 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 0543035 100-54600-240 57.70 57.70


05/13 05/15/2013 44799 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 0544829 100-54600-240 286.25 286.25


05/13 05/15/2013 44799 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 0543033 212-53271-340 35.22 35.22


05/13 05/15/2013 44800 4048 TRAVER, LUKE 050113 236-53300-340 168.00 168.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44801 2147 VERIZON WIRELESS 9703803707 603-52300-210 6.12 6.12


05/13 05/15/2013 44802 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 012086454.43 204-57120-850 975.00 975.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44803 2623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 869098459318 100-53300-215 8,303.37 8,303.37


05/13 05/15/2013 44804 982 WENDT, ART 051113 235-55100-721 758.18 758.18


05/13 05/15/2013 44805 1456 WINGRA REDI-MIX INC. 173898 100-53300-350 268.50 268.50


05/13 05/15/2013 44806 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF G2655-MAY13 100-54600-340 21.00 21.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44807 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 031314 245-55190-344 270.00 270.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44808 929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 164323-1305 100-52100-395 214.40 214.40


05/13 05/15/2013 44808 929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 100075-1305 100-53300-310 145.06 145.06


05/13 05/15/2013 44809 3457 XYLEM WATER SOLUTIONS U.S.A. IN 07734350 224-53300-338 796.00 796.00


05/13 05/15/2013 44810 4047 YOUNGER'S WOODERY 100 236-53300-340 125.00 125.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44811 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 69286308MAY13 100-52200-220 607.37 607.37


05/13 05/22/2013 44811 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 41253208MAY13 100-53200-220 320.11 320.11


05/13 05/22/2013 44811 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 69354008MAY13 100-53200-220 311.91 311.91


05/13 05/22/2013 44811 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 22133203MAY13 100-53200-222 156.26 156.26


05/13 05/22/2013 44811 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 35044505MAY13 100-54600-220 472.40 472.40


05/13 05/22/2013 44811 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 38149508MAY13 212-53271-220 446.74 446.74


05/13 05/22/2013 44811 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 48909608MAY13 215-55110-221 411.55 411.55


05/13 05/22/2013 44811 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 71496007MAY13 224-53300-341 10.23 10.23


05/13 05/22/2013 44812 143 AT&T MAY13 100-54600-210 61.20 61.20


05/13 05/22/2013 44813 150 AUXIANT 051413 251-13011 12,251.36 12,251.36


05/13 05/22/2013 44814 157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS APR13 217-55110-500 2,825.87 2,825.87


05/13 05/22/2013 44815 963 BAKER TILLY VIRCHOW KRAUSE LLP BT662946 100-51420-215 5,404.00 5,404.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44816 1737 BUBRICK'S 729308 215-55110-340 173.30 173.30


05/13 05/22/2013 44816 1737 BUBRICK'S 729320 215-55110-340 51.80 51.80


05/13 05/22/2013 44816 1737 BUBRICK'S 733014 215-55110-340 6.33 6.33


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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05/13 05/22/2013 44816 1737 BUBRICK'S 733656 215-55110-340 184.35 184.35


05/13 05/22/2013 44816 1737 BUBRICK'S 736033 215-55110-340 14.44 14.44


05/13 05/22/2013 44816 1737 BUBRICK'S 736034 215-55110-340 65.00 65.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44816 1737 BUBRICK'S 729441 215-55110-350 113.00 113.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44816 1737 BUBRICK'S 729528 217-55110-500 7.22- 7.22-


05/13 05/22/2013 44816 1737 BUBRICK'S 729960 217-55110-500 7.22 7.22


05/13 05/22/2013 44816 1737 BUBRICK'S 733661 217-55110-500 6.32 6.32


05/13 05/22/2013 44817 2849 CAPITAL NEWSPAPERS 050513 245-55190-343 202.00 202.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44818 229 CHICAGO TRIBUNE 000070379588 215-55110-326 226.20 226.20


05/13 05/22/2013 44819 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446423849 100-53300-390 153.38 153.38


05/13 05/22/2013 44819 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446425152 100-53300-390 69.17 69.17


05/13 05/22/2013 44820 3001 CMI EDUCATION INSTITUTE 062013 100-54600-212 99.99 99.99


05/13 05/22/2013 44821 262 CRACK FILLING SERVICE CORP 051313 410-57331-820 24,750.00 24,750.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44822 286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C ST0413 224-53300-215 228.84 228.84


05/13 05/22/2013 44823 302 DEMCO INC 4953765 215-55110-342 103.90 103.90


05/13 05/22/2013 44823 302 DEMCO INC 4622818 217-55110-500 37.21- 37.21-


05/13 05/22/2013 44823 302 DEMCO INC 4962947 217-55110-500 186.92 186.92


05/13 05/22/2013 44823 302 DEMCO INC GC 217-55110-500 100.00- 100.00-


05/13 05/22/2013 44824 2905 DOUBLE TIME MUSIC INC 052313 245-55190-344 5,000.00 5,000.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44825 4060 EMSAR TWIN CITIES 11923 603-52300-240 12.48 12.48


05/13 05/22/2013 44826 4067 EVANS PROPERTIES 051513 231-54600-340 350.00 350.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44827 346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 140231 100-54600-202 417.53 417.53


05/13 05/22/2013 44828 4070 FINDLEN, GEORGE 052813 215-55110-313 50.00 50.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44829 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC IN10387819 100-52100-340 6.63 6.63


05/13 05/22/2013 44829 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC IN10358851 215-55110-240 39.19 39.19


05/13 05/22/2013 44830 419 GROTE DEUTSCH & CO INC 5638 245-55190-350 2,500.00 2,500.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44831 2964 HALQUIST STONE 345928 100-53300-300 221.18 221.18


05/13 05/22/2013 44832 4071 HAMILTON STOUGHTON PARTNERS REFUND 100-46420 324.00 324.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44833 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 050813 100-53400-340 90.00 90.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44834 3989 HANSON, ARLENE REFUND-2 245-46742 90.00 90.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44835 472 INKWORKS INC 22536 100-56300-340 97.88 97.88


05/13 05/22/2013 44836 3732 J.H. FINDORFF & SON INC 2012028 400-57331-830 13,758.00 13,758.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44837 504 KAHL, TERRY 12841 215-55110-250 339.00 339.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44838 4069 LARSON, AMY 051613 215-46710 8.00 8.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44839 558 LOCKS & UNLOCKS 11678 100-52200-340 90.00 90.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44840 617 MIDWEST TAPE 90880099 217-55110-500 91.72 91.72


05/13 05/22/2013 44840 617 MIDWEST TAPE APR13 217-55110-500 186.95 186.95


05/13 05/22/2013 44841 4062 NACHAZEL, DEBORAH 2000542.002 100-46750 50.00 50.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44842 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB PR0518130 100-21575 430.00 430.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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05/13 05/22/2013 44843 4064 OUR WISCONSIN 051613 215-55110-326 9.98 9.98


05/13 05/22/2013 44844 704 PETTY CASH-STO LIBRARY 051613 215-55110-211 41.66 41.66


05/13 05/22/2013 44845 3462 PUSTER, CAROLANN 051713 100-55300-127 300.00 300.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44846 4063 QUAL LINE FENCE 1119162 252-52100-340 55.00 55.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44847 741 RECORDED BOOKS INC 74711475 217-55110-500 6.95 6.95


05/13 05/22/2013 44848 4065 REINVENTION 2013-6 100-51400-399 5,500.00 5,500.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44849 4066 REUSCHE, MELISSA 509 215-55110-313 75.00 75.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44850 1215 RICOH USA INC 5025978209 100-54600-240 93.00 93.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44851 1460 ROSEWOOD APARTMENTS 051513 231-54600-340 1,050.00 1,050.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44852 776 ROUNDYS 4497 234-55100-724 940.04 940.04


05/13 05/22/2013 44853 2940 ROWE, MEEGAN 051513 100-21500 35.09 35.09


05/13 05/22/2013 44854 2718 SHAW BUILDERS INC EMSINV#1 410-57100-820 3,150.00 3,150.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44855 4061 SMITHBACK, RICHARD 051313 100-21500 122.82 122.82


05/13 05/22/2013 44856 2139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP APR13 100-51300-215 9,348.10 9,348.10


05/13 05/22/2013 44857 2912 STATE COLLECTION SERVICE INC PR0518130 100-21590 401.16 401.16


05/13 05/22/2013 44858 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMER 052013 247-56710-215 1,231.85 1,231.85


05/13 05/22/2013 44859 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 546227 100-53300-340 56.92 56.92


05/13 05/22/2013 44860 861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 810326 100-52200-340 99.99 99.99


05/13 05/22/2013 44861 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 051413 100-46430 250.00 250.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44861 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 010903 100-56300-340 183.60 183.60


05/13 05/22/2013 44862 1937 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES 052013 247-56710-215 4,311.49 4,311.49


05/13 05/22/2013 44863 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 0097683 400-57330-820 4,003.89 4,003.89


05/13 05/22/2013 44864 4068 TWO MEN AND A TRUCK 051513 231-54600-340 500.00 500.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44865 1326 U.S. CELLULAR 216985018-007 100-52200-210 122.00 122.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44865 1326 U.S. CELLULAR APR13 100-55400-210 1,214.39 1,214.39


05/13 05/22/2013 44866 931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES IN 237224 215-55110-216 53.70 53.70


05/13 05/22/2013 44867 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 000130002.04 204-57120-850 2,649.00 2,649.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44868 3134 WALECKA, ANNA 051713 100-55300-127 400.00 400.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44869 413 WELLS FARGO BANK N.A. PR0518130 100-21575 3,587.00 3,587.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44870 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 052313 245-55190-344 300.00 300.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44871 1004 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN 051713 100-52100-340 25.00 25.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44872 1008 WISC MANAGEMENT CO INC 051513 231-54600-340 272.00 272.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44873 1014 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSO PR0518130 100-21590 814.50 814.50


05/13 05/22/2013 44874 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS PR0518130 100-21590 597.22 597.22


05/13 05/22/2013 44875 2998 YOUNG REMBRANDTS 221 100-55300-127 324.00 324.00


05/13 05/22/2013 44875 2998 YOUNG REMBRANDTS 222 100-55300-127 228.00 228.00


05/13 05/29/2013 44876 102 ACCURATE APPRAISAL LLC 052213 100-51530-215 5,850.00 5,850.00


05/13 05/29/2013 44877 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 9014943804 603-52300-340 82.33 82.33


05/13 05/29/2013 44877 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 9015227316 603-52300-340 50.23 50.23


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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05/13 05/29/2013 44877 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 9015704827 603-52300-340 49.16 49.16


05/13 05/29/2013 44877 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 9909607528 603-52300-340 17.05 17.05


05/13 05/29/2013 44877 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 9909607529 603-52300-340 20.90 20.90


05/13 05/29/2013 44878 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 29952413MAY13 100-55200-245 27.60 27.60


05/13 05/29/2013 44878 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 44941508MAY13 100-55400-220 117.32 117.32


05/13 05/29/2013 44879 141 ASSOCIATED WEALTH MANAGEMEN 5047545 300-58290-630 363.00 363.00


05/13 05/29/2013 44880 150 AUXIANT 052113 251-13011 12,386.77 12,386.77


05/13 05/29/2013 44881 3144 BELCO VEHICLE SOLUTIONS LLC 1351 100-52100-330 402.11 402.11


05/13 05/29/2013 44881 3144 BELCO VEHICLE SOLUTIONS LLC 1348 410-57210-820 5,275.39 5,275.39


05/13 05/29/2013 44881 3144 BELCO VEHICLE SOLUTIONS LLC 1362 410-57210-820 4,694.31 4,694.31


05/13 05/29/2013 44881 3144 BELCO VEHICLE SOLUTIONS LLC 1363 410-57210-820 6,311.46 6,311.46


05/13 05/29/2013 44882 1130 BLACKHAWK TECHNICAL COLLEGE 50210276 100-52200-190 80.00 80.00


05/13 05/29/2013 44883 4073 BONSIGNORE, MICHAEL 052413 100-55300-127 72.00 72.00


05/13 05/29/2013 44884 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446427655 224-53300-390 69.17 69.17


05/13 05/29/2013 44885 4076 CLARK, JACOB 052413 100-55300-127 144.00 144.00


05/13 05/29/2013 44886 3895 CONMED CORP 531861 603-52300-340 173.84 173.84


05/13 05/29/2013 44887 282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 052113 100-56300-340 30.00 30.00


05/13 05/29/2013 44887 282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 052813 100-56300-340 30.00 30.00


05/13 05/29/2013 44888 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 44099 100-53200-340 416.89 416.89


05/13 05/29/2013 44889 336 EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS I INV1554729 603-52300-340 149.29 149.29


05/13 05/29/2013 44889 336 EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS I INV1555328 603-52300-340 179.42 179.42


05/13 05/29/2013 44890 3853 GANDER MOUNTAIN 511-25-1474 252-52100-340 1,681.99 1,681.99


05/13 05/29/2013 44891 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 647430 100-52100-240 655.00 655.00


05/13 05/29/2013 44892 393 GERBER LEISURE PRODUCTS 24100 100-55200-340 238.00 238.00


05/13 05/29/2013 44893 3867 GROLEAU, ROBERT 052413 100-55300-127 72.00 72.00


05/13 05/29/2013 44894 2845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LL 4416 100-54910-240 2,375.00 2,375.00


05/13 05/29/2013 44895 1444 HIEBING'S REFRIGERATION INC 3283-111 100-52200-240 215.17 215.17


05/13 05/29/2013 44896 472 INKWORKS INC 22565 245-55190-343 43.75 43.75


05/13 05/29/2013 44897 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 46414 100-51510-310 95.00 95.00


05/13 05/29/2013 44897 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 46443 100-51510-310 1,140.00 1,140.00


05/13 05/29/2013 44898 2080 JERRYS TRANSMISSION SERVICE IN 0021120 603-52300-330 979.80 979.80


05/13 05/29/2013 44899 4046 JOHNSON, SHERRY 052213 100-55300-127 1,088.39 1,088.39


05/13 05/29/2013 44900 4075 KASTER, PAUL 052413 100-55300-127 72.00 72.00


05/13 05/29/2013 44901 3869 KELLY SERVICES INC 19636542 100-51420-215 675.00 675.00


05/13 05/29/2013 44902 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 139637 100-52100-390 18.95 18.95


05/13 05/29/2013 44903 4072 MADISON COLLEGE CORP-000000034559 100-52100-190 54.76 54.76


05/13 05/29/2013 44904 4074 NATURAL PATH URBAN FORESTRY C 052313CONF 100-53300-212 105.00 105.00


05/13 05/29/2013 44905 1313 OLSON HEATING & SHEET METAL 1956 212-53271-340 120.50 120.50


05/13 05/29/2013 44906 715 POSTMASTER 052113 100-51510-310 200.00 200.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check







CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - Monthly Claims Report Page: 12


Check Issue Dates: 5/1/2013 - 5/31/2013 Jun 12, 2013 02:57PM


GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check


Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount


05/13 05/29/2013 44907 1748 QUALE, LOIS 052213 234-55100-724 35.00 35.00


05/13 05/29/2013 44908 749 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC I13-11138 100-52200-240 329.43 329.43


05/13 05/29/2013 44909 1215 RICOH USA INC 5025919204 603-52300-310 283.72 283.72


05/13 05/29/2013 44910 4077 SHEKELS, ERIC 052413 100-55300-127 72.00 72.00


05/13 05/29/2013 44911 3453 STONE TRANSPORT 93428 100-53300-300 277.63 277.63


05/13 05/29/2013 44912 844 STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRIC 20130521 100-55200-245 271.47 271.47


05/13 05/29/2013 44913 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 052413 261-55100-340 339.96 339.96


05/13 05/29/2013 44913 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 010910 603-52300-220 355.61 355.61


05/13 05/29/2013 44914 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 0097681 224-53300-340 2,502.07 2,502.07


05/13 05/29/2013 44915 876 STRUCK & IRWIN FENCE INC. 12708 100-55200-340 1,144.00 1,144.00


05/13 05/29/2013 44916 2271 SYSCO FOODS OF BARABOO 304241171 100-54600-200 62.00 62.00


05/13 05/29/2013 44917 3829 TASER INTERNATIONAL SI322314 100-52100-340 137.80 137.80


05/13 05/29/2013 44918 4078 TOTZ, ROBERT 052413 100-55300-127 144.00 144.00


05/13 05/29/2013 44919 2810 UWHC 5767 241-52400-252 36.00 36.00


05/13 05/29/2013 44920 1004 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN 052013 100-52100-340 45.00 45.00


05/13 05/29/2013 44921 1028 WOLF PAVING & EXCAVATING CO 79376 100-53300-300 128.63 128.63


Grand Totals: 557,475.22


Summary by General Ledger Account Number


GL Account Debit Credit Proof


100-21100 10,229.75 240,388.34- 230,158.59-


100-21113 3,435.20 .00 3,435.20


100-21500 157.91 .00 157.91


100-21560 2,089.66 .00 2,089.66


100-21570 135.00 .00 135.00


100-21575 8,034.00 .00 8,034.00


100-21590 2,559.14 .00 2,559.14


100-46420 324.00 .00 324.00


100-46430 250.00 .00 250.00


100-46720 30.00 .00 30.00


100-46750 50.00 .00 50.00


100-51200-340 208.50 .00 208.50


100-51300-215 12,344.70 .00 12,344.70


100-51300-216 1,615.78 .00 1,615.78


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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100-51400-212 70.00 .00 70.00


100-51400-340 127.05 .00 127.05


100-51400-399 5,500.00 .00 5,500.00


100-51420-210 401.96 .00 401.96


100-51420-212 459.00 .00 459.00


100-51420-215 8,725.00 .00 8,725.00


100-51440-340 1,437.97 .00 1,437.97


100-51510-211 3,257.97 .00 3,257.97


100-51510-212 328.97 .00 328.97


100-51510-218 10,940.00 .00 10,940.00


100-51510-219 9,713.96 .00 9,713.96


100-51510-310 8,946.01 475.94- 8,470.07


100-51510-340 150.54 .00 150.54


100-51530-215 5,850.00 .00 5,850.00


100-51900-200 1,570.92 8,875.83- 7,304.91-


100-51930-523 1,184.28 .00 1,184.28


100-52100-190 1,248.22 100.00- 1,148.22


100-52100-210 1,802.49 .00 1,802.49


100-52100-215 125.64 .00 125.64


100-52100-240 1,310.00 .00 1,310.00


100-52100-330 1,561.70 .00 1,561.70


100-52100-335 3,272.07 .00 3,272.07


100-52100-340 5,902.05 455.24- 5,446.81


100-52100-390 1,317.22 .00 1,317.22


100-52100-395 219.88 .00 219.88


100-52200-190 80.00 .00 80.00


100-52200-210 278.44 .00 278.44


100-52200-217 312.00 .00 312.00


100-52200-220 1,882.52 .00 1,882.52


100-52200-240 818.34 14.99- 803.35


100-52200-245 505.67 .00 505.67


100-52200-300 288.27 .00 288.27


100-52200-310 191.47 .00 191.47


100-52200-320 450.00 .00 450.00


100-52200-335 395.97 .00 395.97


100-52200-340 1,866.59 .00 1,866.59


100-52400-215 3,200.00 .00 3,200.00


100-53200-200 13.77 .00 13.77


100-53200-215 1,308.71 .00 1,308.71


100-53200-220 2,703.26 .00 2,703.26


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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100-53200-221 126.24 .00 126.24


100-53200-222 353.34 .00 353.34


100-53200-223 169.24 .00 169.24


100-53200-314 714.85 .00 714.85


100-53200-340 619.54 .00 619.54


100-53300-210 185.56 .00 185.56


100-53300-212 105.00 .00 105.00


100-53300-215 2,075.74 128.62- 1,947.12


100-53300-220 2,243.19 .00 2,243.19


100-53300-300 627.44 .00 627.44


100-53300-310 879.15 .00 879.15


100-53300-340 4,063.81 106.99- 3,956.82


100-53300-350 268.50 .00 268.50


100-53300-360 4,929.95 .00 4,929.95


100-53300-390 291.72 .00 291.72


100-53300-391 372.64 12.14- 360.50


100-53310-340 42.86 .00 42.86


100-53400-340 433.75 .00 433.75


100-53420-340 9,919.20 .00 9,919.20


100-53440-340 139.84 .00 139.84


100-53620-215 42,218.75 .00 42,218.75


100-53620-216 13,781.25 .00 13,781.25


100-54600-200 1,141.99 .00 1,141.99


100-54600-202 3,406.88 .00 3,406.88


100-54600-210 214.86 .00 214.86


100-54600-212 99.99 .00 99.99


100-54600-220 1,883.88 .00 1,883.88


100-54600-240 1,068.43 .00 1,068.43


100-54600-340 1,083.48 .00 1,083.48


100-54600-350 96.99 .00 96.99


100-54910-240 4,750.00 .00 4,750.00


100-54910-300 822.53 .00 822.53


100-55100-728 875.00 .00 875.00


100-55200-245 1,060.35 .00 1,060.35


100-55200-335 359.77 .00 359.77


100-55200-340 2,560.55 .00 2,560.55


100-55200-350 1,229.80 60.00- 1,169.80


100-55300-127 7,389.39 .00 7,389.39


100-55300-210 142.17 .00 142.17


100-55300-300 39.90 .00 39.90


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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100-55300-315 288.05 .00 288.05


100-55300-340 4,101.31 .00 4,101.31


100-55400-210 .51 .00 .51


100-55400-220 667.84 .00 667.84


100-55500-210 107.32 .00 107.32


100-55500-240 759.17 .00 759.17


100-55500-300 103.83 .00 103.83


100-56300-330 143.68 .00 143.68


100-56300-340 477.31 .00 477.31


203-21100 .00 72.80- 72.80-


203-57120-850 72.80 .00 72.80


204-21100 .00 3,624.00- 3,624.00-


204-57120-850 3,624.00 .00 3,624.00


212-21100 .00 3,992.71- 3,992.71-


212-53271-220 2,502.17 .00 2,502.17


212-53271-314 588.00 .00 588.00


212-53271-340 902.54 .00 902.54


215-21100 275.91 8,594.83- 8,318.92-


215-46710 8.00 11.60- 3.60-


215-55110-210 70.01 .00 70.01


215-55110-211 41.66 .00 41.66


215-55110-212 20.00 .00 20.00


215-55110-216 53.70 .00 53.70


215-55110-220 1,671.02 .00 1,671.02


215-55110-221 411.55 .00 411.55


215-55110-240 39.19 .00 39.19


215-55110-250 684.82 154.80- 530.02


215-55110-313 146.59 .00 146.59


215-55110-325 3,393.38 101.51- 3,291.87


215-55110-326 236.18 .00 236.18


215-55110-328 1,058.77 8.00- 1,050.77


215-55110-340 508.11 .00 508.11


215-55110-342 103.90 .00 103.90


215-55110-350 113.00 .00 113.00


215-55110-810 34.95 .00 34.95


217-21100 144.43 1,019.88- 875.45-


217-55110-500 1,019.88 144.43- 875.45


222-21100 .00 54.00- 54.00-


222-57623-820 54.00 .00 54.00


223-21100 .00 3,095.80- 3,095.80-


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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223-46720 3,095.80 .00 3,095.80


224-21100 .00 9,093.72- 9,093.72-


224-53300-215 228.84 .00 228.84


224-53300-335 2,483.68 .00 2,483.68


224-53300-336 856.71 .00 856.71


224-53300-338 796.00 .00 796.00


224-53300-340 4,499.96 .00 4,499.96


224-53300-341 21.02 .00 21.02


224-53300-390 207.51 .00 207.51


228-21100 .00 20,744.95- 20,744.95-


228-57230-820 20,744.95 .00 20,744.95


230-21100 .00 1.02- 1.02-


230-54600-210 1.02 .00 1.02


231-21100 9.00 2,689.97- 2,680.97-


231-54600-340 2,689.97 9.00- 2,680.97


232-21100 .00 1,265.00- 1,265.00-


232-54600-340 1,265.00 .00 1,265.00


234-21100 .00 4,444.42- 4,444.42-


234-55100-724 4,444.42 .00 4,444.42


235-21100 .00 1,042.05- 1,042.05-


235-55100-721 1,042.05 .00 1,042.05


236-21100 .00 423.00- 423.00-


236-53300-340 423.00 .00 423.00


241-21100 .00 540.51- 540.51-


241-52400-252 540.51 .00 540.51


242-21100 .00 1,154.31- 1,154.31-


242-52200-340 25.00 .00 25.00


242-52200-342 25.00 .00 25.00


242-52200-343 139.60 .00 139.60


242-52200-344 748.00 .00 748.00


242-52200-346 167.12 .00 167.12


242-52200-348 49.59 .00 49.59


245-21100 3,250.00 34,596.43- 31,346.43-


245-46742 6,367.00 .00 6,367.00


245-55190-210 119.40 .00 119.40


245-55190-340 160.00 .00 160.00


245-55190-343 245.75 .00 245.75


245-55190-344 17,518.00 3,250.00- 14,268.00


245-55190-345 5,331.28 .00 5,331.28


245-55190-347 2,355.00 .00 2,355.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check







CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - Monthly Claims Report Page: 17


Check Issue Dates: 5/1/2013 - 5/31/2013 Jun 12, 2013 02:57PM


GL Account Debit Credit Proof


245-55190-350 2,500.00 .00 2,500.00


247-21100 .00 8,056.64- 8,056.64-


247-56710-215 8,056.64 .00 8,056.64


251-13011 23,038.24 .00 23,038.24


251-21100 .00 104,927.07- 104,927.07-


251-51930-530 59,261.20 .00 59,261.20


251-51930-531 22,627.63 .00 22,627.63


252-21100 .00 5,400.25- 5,400.25-


252-52100-340 5,400.25 .00 5,400.25


260-21100 .00 6,537.60- 6,537.60-


260-55100-340 6,537.60 .00 6,537.60


261-21100 .00 502.23- 502.23-


261-55100-340 502.23 .00 502.23


300-21100 .00 363.00- 363.00-


300-58290-630 363.00 .00 363.00


400-21100 .00 26,905.67- 26,905.67-


400-57330-820 10,653.89 .00 10,653.89


400-57331-830 14,648.00 .00 14,648.00


400-57345-820 1,553.80 .00 1,553.80


400-57620-820 49.98 .00 49.98


410-21100 .00 63,829.94- 63,829.94-


410-57100-820 3,150.00 .00 3,150.00


410-57210-820 26,519.37 .00 26,519.37


410-57331-820 24,750.00 .00 24,750.00


410-57332-820 8,510.57 .00 8,510.57


410-57620-820 900.00 .00 900.00


411-21100 .00 90.99- 90.99-


411-48200 90.99 .00 90.99


603-13015 944.79 .00 944.79


603-21100 440.09 18,373.27- 17,933.18-


603-52300-210 270.50 .00 270.50


603-52300-212 265.46 .00 265.46


603-52300-216 5,042.68 .00 5,042.68


603-52300-220 1,609.61 .00 1,609.61


603-52300-240 1,299.64 .00 1,299.64


603-52300-300 532.13 .00 532.13


603-52300-310 470.27 .00 470.27


603-52300-330 1,609.95 209.05- 1,400.90


603-52300-335 874.81 .00 874.81


603-52300-340 5,279.53 231.04- 5,048.49


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 5/1/2013 - 5/31/2013 Jun 12, 2013 02:57PM


GL Account Debit Credit Proof


603-52300-390 173.90 .00 173.90


Grand Totals: 586,173.58 586,173.58- .00


Report Criteria:


Report type: Invoice detail


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check







CITY OF STOUGHTON Bank Reconciliation Report Page: 1


Jun 12, 2013 02:16PM


Report Criteria:


Print Outstanding Checks and Deposits and Bank and Book Adjustments


US BANK CONSOLIDATED (PRIMARY CHECKING) (3)


May 31, 2013


Account: 00111100


Bank Account Number: 182380188041


Bank Statement Balance: 536,290.87 Book Balance Previous Month: 1,322,902.97


Outstanding Deposits: 854,818.51 Total Receipts: 1,441,948.05


Outstanding Checks: 94,091.02 Total Disbursements: 1,467,832.66


Bank Adjustments: .00 Book Adjustments: .00


Bank Balance: 1,297,018.36 Book Balance: 1,297,018.36


Outstanding Deposits


Deposit Deposit


Number Amount


Deposit Deposit


Number Amount


Deposit Deposit


Number Amount


Deposit Deposit


Number Amount


26 39,541.05 27 7,881.07 29 17,186.70 30 790,209.69


Total: 854,818.51


Deposits cleared: 55 items Deposits Outstanding: 4 items


Outstanding Checks


Check Check


Number Amount


Check Check


Number Amount


Check Check


Number Amount


Check Check


Number Amount


43619 25.99


43652 75.00


43767 16.93


43814 10.00


43838 100.00


43842 500.00


43875 9.75


43923 81.78


43996 52.50


44123 12.00


44264 35.00


44325 45.00


44334 38.44


44421 38,770.00


44427 54.37


44590 75.00


44596 480.00


44600 440.00


44617 42.50


44618 65.00


44621 65.00


44623 120.00


44632 10.00


44637 65.00


44652 56.00


44656 65.00


44658 65.00


44676 65.00


44681 65.00


44688 65.00


44730 94.50


44748 469.00


44765 450.00


44771 30.00


44786 80.00


44806 21.00


44826 350.00


44828 50.00


44832 324.00


44834 90.00


44838 8.00


44841 50.00


44843 9.98


44844 41.66


44845 300.00


44848 5,500.00


44849 75.00


44851 1,050.00


44853 35.09


44861 433.60


44864 500.00


44867 2,649.00


44869 3,587.00


44870 300.00


44872 272.00


44873 814.50


44876 5,850.00


44877 219.67


44878 144.92


44879 363.00


44881 16,683.27


44882 80.00


44883 72.00


44884 69.17


44885 144.00


44886 173.84


44887 60.00


44889 328.71


44890 1,681.99


44892 238.00


44893 72.00


44894 2,375.00


44895 215.17


44897 1,235.00


44898 979.80


44900 72.00


44901 675.00


44902 18.95


44903 54.76


44904 105.00


44905 120.50


44907 35.00


44908 329.43


44909 283.72


44910 72.00


44911 277.63


44912 271.47


44915 1,144.00


44917 137.80


44918 144.00


44919 36.00


44920 45.00


44921 128.63


Total: 94,091.02


Checks cleared: 384 items Checks Outstanding: 93 items







CITY OF STOUGHTON Bank Reconciliation Report Page: 2


Jun 12, 2013 02:16PM


Check Check


Number Amount


Check Check


Number Amount


Check Check


Number Amount


Check Check


Number Amount


Bank Adjustments


No bank adjustments found!


Book Adjustments


No book adjustments found!


Report Criteria:


Print Outstanding Checks and Deposits and Bank and Book Adjustments







CITY OF STOUGHTON
COMBINED CASH INVESTMENT


MAY 31, 2013


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 41 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 06/12/2013 02:44PM PAGE: 1


COMBINED CASH ACCOUNTS


001-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,297,018.36


TOTAL COMBINED CASH 1,297,018.36


001-19999 CASH ALLOCATED TO OTHER FUNDS ( 1,297,018.36)


TOTAL UNALLOCATED CASH .00


CASH ALLOCATION RECONCILIATION


100 ALLOCATION TO GENERAL FUND 618,241.52


203 ALLOCATION TO TID #3 FUND 71,131.45


204 ALLOCATION TO TID #4 FUND 7,272.61


205 ALLOCATION TO TID #5 FUND 10,860.04


212 ALLOCATION TO SAFETY BUILDING FUND 32,252.79


215 ALLOCATION TO LIBRARY FUND 83,955.87


217 ALLOCATION TO LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 3,319.59


221 ALLOCATION TO FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 28,362.00


223 ALLOCATION TO PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 1,006.55


224 ALLOCATION TO STORM SEWER FUND 91,239.38


229 ALLOCATION TO SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 5,187.12


230 ALLOCATION TO TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 1,240.16


231 ALLOCATION TO SENIORS IN NEED 2,344.69


232 ALLOCATION TO SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 3,391.22


233 ALLOCATION TO HOLIDAY FUND 3,906.04


234 ALLOCATION TO FOOD PANTRY 4,327.94


236 ALLOCATION TO TREE COMMISSION 859.00


239 ALLOCATION TO STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 210.00


241 ALLOCATION TO EMS TRUST FUND 60,935.17


242 ALLOCATION TO FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 8,098.69


243 ALLOCATION TO FIRE PENSION FUND 166.32


244 ALLOCATION TO CDBG FUND 7,769.12


245 ALLOCATION TO OPERA HOUSE FUND ( 17,696.60)


246 ALLOCATION TO OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND 130.00


247 ALLOCATION TO TOURISM FUND 1,524.85


250 ALLOCATION TO SICK LEAVE FUND 87,917.09


251 ALLOCATION TO HEALTH INSURANCE FUND ( 4,243.02)


252 ALLOCATION TO K9 FUND 5,801.37


260 ALLOCATION TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 18,958.70


261 ALLOCATION TO REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 4,006.06


300 ALLOCATION TO DEBT SERVICE FUND ( 276,551.53)


400 ALLOCATION TO CONSTRUCTION FUND 174,470.51


410 ALLOCATION TO CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 209,032.09


411 ALLOCATION TO BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 12,008.50


603 ALLOCATION TO EMS 35,583.07







CITY OF STOUGHTON
COMBINED CASH INVESTMENT


MAY 31, 2013


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 41 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 06/12/2013 02:44PM PAGE: 2


TOTAL ALLOCATIONS TO OTHER FUNDS 1,297,018.36


ALLOCATION FROM COMBINED CASH FUND - 001-19999 ( 1,297,018.36)


ZERO PROOF IF ALLOCATIONS BALANCE .00







CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 1
GL Period: 05/13 Jun 12, 2013 02:46PM
GENERAL FUND


Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount


100-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 618,241.52
100-11103 US BANK PD CHECKING ACCOUNT-C 683.81
100-11104 PETTY CASH 1,050.91
100-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 4.96
100-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 84,199.38
100-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 3,200,985.40


Total GENERAL FUND: 3,905,165.98 .00


203-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #3 71,131.45
203-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 336,205.64
203-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 106,761.34


Total TID #3 FUND: 514,098.43 .00


204-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #4 7,272.61
204-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 834,498.92


Total TID #4 FUND: 841,771.53 .00


205-11100 PRIMARY CHEKING - TIF 5 10,860.04
205-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3.52


Total TID #5 FUND: 10,863.56 .00


212-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SAFETY BLDG 32,252.79


Total SAFETY BUILDING FUND: 32,252.79 .00


215-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY FUND 83,955.87
215-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 150,000.84


Total LIBRARY FUND: 233,956.71 .00


217-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY SPEC 3,319.59
217-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 188,735.42


Total LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND: 192,055.01 .00


221-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FIRE TRUCK 28,362.00
221-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 8,088.11


Total FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND: 36,450.11 .00


222-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3,825.35


Total RIVER TRAIL FUND: 3,825.35 .00







CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 2
GL Period: 05/13 Jun 12, 2013 02:46PM


PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND


Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount


223-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- PARK DEV 1,006.55
223-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 9,759.37
223-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 54,246.39


Total PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND: 65,012.31 .00


224-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- STORM SEWER 91,239.38
224-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,105.83


Total STORM SEWER FUND: 96,345.21 .00


227-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 171,909.24


Total EMS TRUCK FUND: 171,909.24 .00


228-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 39,284.20


Total EMS EQUIPMENT FUND: 39,284.20 .00


229-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- WOOD SHOP 5,187.12


Total SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP: 5,187.12 .00


230-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TWSP OUTREA 1,240.16


Total TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND: 1,240.16 .00


231-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS 2,344.69
231-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 34,305.10


Total SENIORS IN NEED: 36,649.79 .00


232-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS SPEC 3,391.22
232-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 414,386.24


Total SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND: 417,777.46 .00


233-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HOLIDAY FUND 3,906.04
233-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 19,552.49


Total HOLIDAY FUND: 23,458.53 .00


234-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FOOD PANTRY 4,327.94
234-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 63,294.79


Total FOOD PANTRY: 67,622.73 .00


235-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 2,786.64







CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 3
GL Period: 05/13 Jun 12, 2013 02:46PM


TREE COMMISSION


Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount


Total LANDMARKS: 2,786.64 .00


236-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TREE COMMIS 859.00


Total TREE COMMISSION: 859.00 .00


239-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- ARTS COUNCIL 210.00


Total STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL: 210.00 .00


241-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EMS TRUST 60,935.17
241-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 6,420.89


Total EMS TRUST FUND: 67,356.06 .00


242-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-FIRE SPECIAL 8,098.69
242-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 21,112.63


Total FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND: 29,211.32 .00


243-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FIRE PENSION 166.32
243-11200 FIREMENS PENSION INVESTMENTS 427,237.25
243-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 177,520.02


Total FIRE PENSION FUND: 604,923.59 .00


244-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CDBG 7,769.12


Total CDBG FUND: 7,769.12 .00


245-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- OPERA HOUSE 17,696.60-
245-11102 US BANK CHECKING ACCOUNT- CC 14,055.67


Total OPERA HOUSE FUND: 14,055.67 17,696.60-


246-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- OH REPAIR 130.00
246-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 12,116.02


Total OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND: 12,246.02 .00


247-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TOURISM 1,524.85
247-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 18,970.89


Total TOURISM FUND: 20,495.74 .00


250-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SICK LEAVE 87,917.09
250-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,051.14







CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 4
GL Period: 05/13 Jun 12, 2013 02:46PM


HEALTH INSURANCE FUND


Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount


Total SICK LEAVE FUND: 92,968.23 .00


251-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HEALTH INS 4,243.02-
251-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .96


Total HEALTH INSURANCE FUND: .96 4,243.02-


252-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING - K9 UNIT 5,801.37


Total K9 FUND: 5,801.37 .00


260-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EC DEV 18,958.70
260-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 140,389.70


Total ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND: 159,348.40 .00


261-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RDA 4,006.06
261-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 100,418.84


Total REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: 104,424.90 .00


270-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 140,446.73


Total SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS: 140,446.73 .00


300-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- DEBT SERVICE 276,551.53-
300-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 2.40


Total DEBT SERVICE FUND: 2.40 276,551.53-


400-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CONSTRUCTIO 174,470.51
400-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 202,823.36
400-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS 497,580.00
400-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 296,344.47


Total CONSTRUCTION FUND: 1,171,218.34 .00


410-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CAP OUTLAY 209,032.09
410-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 228,603.19


Total CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND: 437,635.28 .00


411-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- BLDING MAINT 12,008.50
411-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 58,322.28


Total BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND: 70,330.78 .00







CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 5
GL Period: 05/13 Jun 12, 2013 02:46PM


EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND


Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount


412-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 341,700.61


Total EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND: 341,700.61 .00


603-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 35,583.07


Total EMS: 35,583.07 .00


Grand Totals: 10,014,300.45 298,491.15-







CITY OF STOUGHTON Receipt Register - For Treasurer's Report Page: 22


Receipt Dates: 5/1/2013 - 5/31/2013 Jun 12, 2013 02:48PM


Summary By Distribution


Category Distribution Amount


ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 33,962.88


ANIMAL LICENSE 2012 DOG LICENSE # 400.00


CLERKS OFFICE CIGARETTE 1,100.00


CLERKS OFFICE LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 10,185.00


CLERKS OFFICE MISC LICENSES 4,172.50


CLERKS OFFICE OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 7,395.00


CLERKS OFFICE SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 1,260.00


DONATIONS FOOD PANTRY 2,472.48


DONATIONS FOOD PANTRY GOLF OUTING 3,810.00


DONATIONS SENIORS IN NEED 320.00


FIRE DEPT SPECIAL DANCE DONATIONS 1,700.00


LIBRARY COPIES 219.69


LIBRARY FINES 1,781.09


OPERA HOUSE DONATIONS 110.00


OPERA HOUSE GIFT CERTIFICATES 87.50-


OPERA HOUSE MEMBERSHIPS 1,226.00


OPERA HOUSE SERVICE FEES 244.50


OPERA HOUSE TAX EXEMPT SALES 5.00


OPERA HOUSE TICKET SALES 4,214.50


OTHER REVENUES 915,609.66


OTHER REVENUES DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENT 1,361.67


OTHER REVENUES ROOM TAX 6,159.27


OTHER REVENUES SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT 1,125.00


OTHER REVENUES SPECIAL ASSESSMENT INTEREST 278.84


PARKS PARK RESERVATION 648.10


PLANNING DEPT BUILDING PERMITS 5,678.76


PLANNING DEPT ELECTRICAL PERMIT 628.80


PLANNING DEPT HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 399.04


PLANNING DEPT MISC BUILDING PERMIT 1,485.00


PLANNING DEPT PARK DEVELOPMENT 1,006.55


PLANNING DEPT PLUMBING PERMIT 508.80


PLANNING DEPT STORMWATER AND EROSION 502.02


RECREATION INSTRUCTION FEES 2,232.97


RECREATION PROGRAM FEES 6,260.08


SENIOR CENTER CASE MANAGEMENT DONATIONS 25.00


SENIOR CENTER CRAFT SALES 181.00


SENIOR CENTER DONATIONS 3,414.10


SENIOR CENTER KITCHEN FUND 1,445.10


SENIOR CENTER MEAL SITE REVENUES 3,775.60


SENIOR CENTER MISC RECEIPTS 110.00


SENIOR CENTER NEWSLETTER 72.00


SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL GIFT FUND 640.00


SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 15.00


STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT BAILS/FINES 10,592.82


STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT DMV FEES 10,386.50


STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT FINGER PRINTING 10.00


STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT K-9 DONATIONS 332.00


STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT MISC REVENUES 13.96


STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT PARKING FINES 463.50


STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT SAFETY CAMP REVENUE 937.05


STREET DEPT CEMETERY FEES 670.00


STREET DEPT STREET OPENING 450.00


STREET DEPT TREE COMMISSION DONATION 1,032.00


STREET DEPT YARD WASTE FEES 6,505.00


TAXES DEL PP 2,168.25


TAXES INT DEL PP 514.32


A = Alert Message R = Receipt Printed D = Distribution Updated G = GL Updated V = Void Receipt T Column *= Receipt Total







CITY OF STOUGHTON Receipt Register - For Treasurer's Report Page: 23


Receipt Dates: 5/1/2013 - 5/31/2013 Jun 12, 2013 02:48PM


Summary By Distribution


Category Distribution Amount


YOUTH CENTER RENT 1,200.00


Grand Totals: 1,063,328.90


A = Alert Message R = Receipt Printed D = Distribution Updated G = GL Updated V = Void Receipt T Column *= Receipt Total







CITY OF STOUGHTON Journals Page: 1


OTHER CASH IN - PRIMARY CHECKING (CRJE) Jun 12, 2013 02:51PM


Period: 5/31/2013 (05/13)


Report Criteria:


Total By Reference Number and Date


Journal Code.Journal Code = "crje"


Ref Account Debit Credit


Date Num Payee or Description Number Amount Amount


CRJE


05/31/2013 1 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO GENERAL FUND 001-11100 10,000.00


TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO GENERAL FUND 223-11302 10,000.00-


.00*


05/31/2013 2 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO GENERAL FUND 001-11100 400.00


TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO GENERAL FUND 241-11302 400.00-


.00*


05/31/2013 3 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO GENERAL FUND 001-11100 116,577.53


TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO GENERAL FUND 270-11302 116,577.53-


.00*


05/31/2013 4 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO GENERAL FUND 001-11100 30,980.42


TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO GENERAL FUND 411-11302 30,980.42-


.00*


05/31/2013 5 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO GENERAL FUND 001-11100 108,350.00


TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO GENERAL FUND 412-11302 108,350.00-


.00*


05/31/2013 6 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO GENERAL FUND 001-11100 54.00


TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO GENERAL FUND 222-11302 54.00-


.00*


05/31/2013 7 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO GENERAL FUND 001-11100 2,986.90


TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO GENERAL FUND 223-11302 2,986.90-


.00*


05/31/2013 8 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO GENERAL FUND 001-11100 20,744.95


TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO GENERAL FUND 228-11302 20,744.95-


.00*


05/31/2013 9 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO GENERAL FUND 001-11100 1,042.05


TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO GENERAL FUND 235-11302 1,042.05-


.00*


05/31/2013 10 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM OH CHECKING TO GF CHE 001-11100 5,000.00


TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM OH CHECKING TO GF CHE 245-11102 5,000.00-


.00*


05/31/2013 11 TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 001-11100 47,968.96


TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-13015 47,968.96-


.00*


05/31/2013 12 TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 001-11100 980.78


TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-48524 980.78-


.00*


05/31/2013 13 TO RECORD COURT TRIP PAYMENTS 001-11100 708.00


TO RECORD COURT TRIP PAYMENTS 100-22210 708.00-


.00*


05/31/2013 14 TO RECORD 1ST QTR CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 001-11100 32,292.78


TO RECORD 1ST QTR CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 100-46755 32,292.78-


.00*


05/31/2013 15 TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 001-11100 4,871.00


TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 300-48250 4,871.00-


.00*


05/31/2013 16 TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 001-11100 4.37


TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 100-48110 4.37-


.00*


05/31/2013 17 TO RECORD PAYROLL REJECT ROWE 001-11100 35.09


TO RECORD PAYROLL REJECT ROWE 100-21500 35.09-


.00*


05/31/2013 18 TO RECORD PAYROLL REJECT SMITHBACK 001-11100 122.82







CITY OF STOUGHTON Journals Page: 2


OTHER CASH IN - PRIMARY CHECKING (CRJE) Jun 12, 2013 02:51PM


Period: 5/31/2013 (05/13)


Ref Account Debit Credit


Date Num Payee or Description Number Amount Amount


TO RECORD PAYROLL REJECT SMITHBACK 100-21500 122.82-


Documents: 18 Transactions: 36


Total CRJE: 383,119.65 383,119.65-


Grand Totals: 383,119.65 383,119.65-


Report Criteria:


Total By Reference Number and Date


Journal Code.Journal Code = "crje"
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05/13 05/03/2013 34 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 100-21100 7,065.87
05/13 05/17/2013 35 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 215-21100 17,794.73
05/13 05/31/2013 36 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 100-21100 13,025.72
05/13 05/23/2013 42342 YANG, THAE OR CHANG 231-21100 9.00- V
05/13 05/23/2013 42454 MEYER, HEIDI 215-21100 11.60- V
05/13 05/01/2013 44550 AGENCY GROUP USA LTD 245-21100 1,250.00
05/13 05/01/2013 44551 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 603-21100 61.07
05/13 05/01/2013 44552 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 100-21100 718.95
05/13 05/01/2013 44553 ANDERSON, LARRY 100-21100 46.00
05/13 05/01/2013 44554 AUXIANT 251-21100 19,269.68
05/13 05/01/2013 44555 BAY COMMUNICATIONS INC 241-21100 403.00
05/13 05/01/2013 44556 BB COMMUNITY LEASING SERVICES 100-21100 360.00
05/13 05/01/2013 44557 CITY OF MADISON 100-21100 450.00
05/13 05/01/2013 44558 COLVER, ELIZABETH 100-21100 150.00
05/13 05/01/2013 44559 DANE COUNTY CLERK 100-21100 1,437.97
05/13 05/01/2013 44560 DANE COUNTY PLANNING & DEV DEP 100-21100 80.00
05/13 05/01/2013 44561 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 100-21100 3,435.20
05/13 05/01/2013 44562 DCCVA 100-21100 70.00
05/13 05/01/2013 44563 DEAN CLINIC 603-21100 575.00
05/13 05/01/2013 44564 DNE WHOLESALE 234-21100 544.81
05/13 05/01/2013 44565 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 100-21100 147.86
05/13 05/01/2013 44566 EMC INSURANCE 603-21100 839.24
05/13 05/01/2013 44567 GALL'S INC 100-21100 109.11
05/13 05/01/2013 44568 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 100-21100 4,282.10
05/13 05/01/2013 44569 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 212-21100 72.00
05/13 05/01/2013 44570 INKWORKS INC 100-21100 208.50
05/13 05/01/2013 44571 J.G. UNIFORMS INC 100-21100 135.25
05/13 05/01/2013 44572 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 100-21100 72.48
05/13 05/01/2013 44573 JOHNSON, ALAINE 603-21100 105.55
05/13 05/01/2013 44574 JOHNSON, RYAN 100-21100 184.00
05/13 05/01/2013 44575 KALLAND, DAVID 100-21100 250.00
05/13 05/01/2013 44576 KELLY SERVICES INC 100-21100 621.00
05/13 05/01/2013 44577 LAMERS BUS LINES, INC. 232-21100 785.00
05/13 05/01/2013 44578 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 603-21100 173.90
05/13 05/01/2013 44579 LITTEL, JAMES A 100-21100 230.00
05/13 05/01/2013 44580 MADISON MALLARDS 232-21100 480.00
05/13 05/01/2013 44581 NAVSURFWARCENDIV CRANE 100-21100 300.00
05/13 05/01/2013 44582 NO SHORTS ELECTRIC LLC 400-21100 890.00
05/13 05/01/2013 44583 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 100-21100 96.00
05/13 05/01/2013 44584 OLIVER, NATHAN 245-21100 70.00
05/13 05/01/2013 44585 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 100-21100 60.00
05/13 05/01/2013 44586 PROMOTIONS BY YOLANDA 100-21100 875.00
05/13 05/06/2013 44587 RICE, TONY 245-21100 .00 V
05/13 05/01/2013 44588 SCHMIDT, TIMOTHY W 100-21100 115.00
05/13 05/01/2013 44589 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 100-21100 612.82
05/13 05/01/2013 44590 SHEWAKRAMANI, VANSA 245-21100 75.00
05/13 05/01/2013 44591 SHRED-IT 100-21100 51.50
05/13 05/01/2013 44592 SMYTH, MARGARET 234-21100 355.49
05/13 05/01/2013 44593 SORENSEN, KELLY MARIE 100-21100 826.88


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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05/13 05/01/2013 44594 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 203-21100 9,607.00
05/13 05/01/2013 44595 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE 100-21100 54.98
05/13 05/01/2013 44596 STEBBINS HEMMERICH, SARAH 100-21100 480.00
05/13 05/01/2013 44597 STOTON CYCLE INC 100-21100 263.59
05/13 05/01/2013 44598 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 603-21100 472.47
05/13 05/01/2013 44599 SURFACE NURSERY INC. 100-21100 3,414.00
05/13 05/01/2013 44600 TAEBEL, DAVE 100-21100 440.00
05/13 05/01/2013 44601 THOMPSON, EILEEN 245-21100 132.00
05/13 05/01/2013 44602 TKK ELECTRONICS LLC 410-21100 1,279.50
05/13 05/01/2013 44603 UPS STORE 234-21100 56.44
05/13 05/01/2013 44604 US AUTOFORCE 100-21100 985.84
05/13 05/01/2013 44605 VEREGIN, PEGGY 235-21100 283.87
05/13 05/01/2013 44606 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 400-21100 1,553.80
05/13 05/01/2013 44607 VIKINGBALL 100-21100 1,251.00
05/13 05/01/2013 44608 WISC DEPT OF AG TRADE & CONSUM 100-21100 3,200.00
05/13 05/06/2013 44609 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 245-21100 .00 V
05/13 05/01/2013 44610 ZIMMERMAN, GARY 100-21100 230.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44611 ADAMS, PAULA 245-21100 32.50
05/13 05/02/2013 44612 AUGUST, BEN 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44613 BAUMAN, ELLIS 245-21100 56.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44614 BILLMAN, CHARLES 245-21100 56.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44615 BOYD, MELISSA 245-21100 130.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44616 BRODSKY, ERIC 245-21100 56.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44617 BURR, JOHN 245-21100 42.50
05/13 05/02/2013 44618 CASHIN, NORAH 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44619 CHAPTMAN, KATHERINE 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44620 CHEW, MICHAEL 245-21100 32.50
05/13 05/02/2013 44621 CRAWFORD, DOUGLAS 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44622 DANIELS, CHERYL 245-21100 60.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44623 DAVIS, JOHN 245-21100 120.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44624 DIDZBALIS, ADAM 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44625 DILTS, RYAN 245-21100 32.50
05/13 05/02/2013 44626 DUSIO, MARIE 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44627 FENN, PAUL 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44628 GARB, JOEL 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44629 GATRYAS, FRANK 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44630 GROGAN, CONNIE 245-21100 130.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44631 GRUBAUGH, DANIELLE 245-21100 130.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44632 HANSON, ARLENE 245-21100 10.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44633 ISAACS, JOSHUA 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44634 JENSSEN, MARK 245-21100 130.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44635 JOHNSON, RANDALL 245-21100 97.50
05/13 05/02/2013 44636 JOHNSON, THOMAS NILES 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44637 JOHNSTON, MARK 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44638 JONES, ROBERT 245-21100 56.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44639 JUNIO, MARK 245-21100 84.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44640 KAMPENGA, SANDRA 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44641 KARNES, DAVID 245-21100 185.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44642 KEHOE, JONATHAN 245-21100 130.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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05/13 05/02/2013 44643 KORAJCZYK, ROBERT 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44644 KRAHN, JULIE 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44645 KWON, WILL 245-21100 130.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44646 LEE, CHRISTOPHER 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44647 LEFF, EDWARD 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44648 LOVING, MARILYNN 245-21100 60.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44649 LYONS, JANE 245-21100 124.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44650 MADSEN, ANDREW 245-21100 90.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44651 MALLIEN, CORTNEY 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44652 MCLEISH, DEBORAH 245-21100 56.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44653 MEHRING, ADAM 245-21100 60.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44654 MILLER, NEIL 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44655 MINNICH, JOHN 245-21100 97.50
05/13 05/02/2013 44656 MONTOUR, REBECCA 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44657 MORRISON, WILLIAM D 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44658 MOYER, JEFF 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44659 MYHRE, JENNIFER 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44660 NEWMANN, FRED 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44661 NUDELMAN, JUDD 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44662 ORTIZ, RAFAEL 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44663 PELOZA, ERIC 245-21100 32.50
05/13 05/02/2013 44664 PITAS, ALAN OR MARY 245-21100 97.50
05/13 05/02/2013 44665 RABIN, ALAN 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44666 RAVENSCROFT, BETH 245-21100 112.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44667 RAYMOND, VICKIE 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44668 REINL, GLENN 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44669 ROTH, DAVID 245-21100 130.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44670 RYDER, BILLY 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44671 SAMMATARO, PETE OR PAT 245-21100 56.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44672 SAMS, STEVEN 245-21100 56.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44673 SASS, ROY 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44674 SAUNDERS, ERNST 245-21100 32.50
05/13 05/02/2013 44675 SCHLOESSER, JUSTIN 245-21100 56.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44676 SCHULTZ, SHAWNA 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44677 SCOTT, JUDY 245-21100 56.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44678 SDS BUILDERS 223-21100 3,095.80
05/13 05/02/2013 44679 SHAFFER, WAYNE 245-21100 64.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44680 SHEARER, JEANNE 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44681 SHEWAKRAMANI, VANSA 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44682 SLAUGHTER, DIANE 245-21100 130.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44683 SPAETH, TONY 245-21100 130.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44684 SPOKAS, JOHN 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44685 SPRINGMAN, DAVID 245-21100 56.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44686 STONE, GALE 245-21100 28.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44687 TOPOLESKI, GREGG 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44688 VANDER VENTER, AMANDA 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44689 VANDERVENTER, JEFFERY 245-21100 32.50
05/13 05/02/2013 44690 WAGNER, ESTHER 245-21100 28.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44691 WALTERS, ADAM 245-21100 65.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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05/13 05/02/2013 44692 WEILER, DAYLA 245-21100 65.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44693 WINTERS, DAVE 245-21100 60.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44694 WISE, ROSLYN 245-21100 60.00
05/13 05/02/2013 44695 WITHERS, CHRISTINE 245-21100 60.00
05/13 05/08/2013 44696 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 603-21100 20.58
05/13 05/08/2013 44697 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 224-21100 10.79
05/13 05/08/2013 44698 AUTO-WARES WISCONSIN INC 410-21100 7,373.37
05/13 05/08/2013 44699 AUXIANT 251-21100 38,391.63
05/13 05/08/2013 44700 AZTLAND LLC 100-21100 998.00
05/13 05/08/2013 44701 BUDGET SIGNS AND SPECIALIES LLC 222-21100 54.00
05/13 05/08/2013 44702 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21100 138.34
05/13 05/08/2013 44703 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC 100-21100 1,079.00
05/13 05/08/2013 44704 COMDATA CORPORATION 234-21100 1,164.68
05/13 05/08/2013 44705 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO 100-21100 116.86
05/13 05/08/2013 44706 DEPT OF ADMINISTRATION -GAMING 242-21100 25.00
05/13 05/08/2013 44707 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 100-21100 43.99
05/13 05/08/2013 44708 DVORAK LANDSCAPE SUPPLY LLC 224-21100 1,345.98
05/13 05/08/2013 44709 F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC 100-21100 9,619.46
05/13 05/08/2013 44710 FASTENAL COMPANY 100-21100 57.59
05/13 05/08/2013 44711 FITPRO SERVICES LLC 100-21100 1,400.00
05/13 05/08/2013 44712 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 100-21100 70.00
05/13 05/08/2013 44713 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LL 100-21100 2,375.00
05/13 05/08/2013 44714 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 100-21100 32.00
05/13 05/08/2013 44715 HOMUNCULUS MUSIC INC 245-21100 2,000.00
05/13 05/08/2013 44716 HONEY WAGON SERVICES INC 100-21100 125.00
05/13 05/08/2013 44717 INKWORKS INC 100-21100 456.25
05/13 05/08/2013 44718 ISADEX CORPORATION 261-21100 140.00
05/13 05/08/2013 44719 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 100-21100 56,000.00
05/13 05/08/2013 44720 JOHNSON, SHERRY 100-21100 28.45
05/13 05/08/2013 44721 KELLY SERVICES INC 100-21100 675.00
05/13 05/08/2013 44722 LA FORCE INC 100-21100 35.00
05/13 05/08/2013 44723 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 228-21100 20,744.95
05/13 05/08/2013 44724 LIBERTY FLAG & SPECIALTY CO 100-21100 348.90
05/13 05/08/2013 44725 MC GLYNN PHARMACY INC.(SIN) 231-21100 517.97
05/13 05/08/2013 44726 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMP 100-21100 2,089.66
05/13 05/08/2013 44727 MONROE TRUCK EQUIPMENT INC 410-21100 974.00
05/13 05/08/2013 44728 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 100-21100 430.00
05/13 05/08/2013 44729 PITNEY BOWES INC 100-21100 3,257.97
05/13 05/08/2013 44730 REGISTRATION FEE TRUST 100-21100 94.50
05/13 05/08/2013 44731 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATI 100-21100 42.86
05/13 05/08/2013 44732 ROUNDYS 234-21100 1,213.11
05/13 05/08/2013 44733 SIRCHIE FINGER PRINT LABS 100-21100 110.00
05/13 05/08/2013 44734 SMYTH, MARGARET 234-21100 49.50
05/13 05/08/2013 44735 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 242-21100 25.00
05/13 05/08/2013 44736 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI 603-21100 125.00
05/13 05/08/2013 44737 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 100-21100 37.50
05/13 05/08/2013 44738 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR I 100-21100 173.75
05/13 05/08/2013 44739 SYSCO FOODS OF BARABOO 100-21100 250.16
05/13 05/08/2013 44740 TOTAL ENERGY SYSTEMS LLC 100-21100 1,517.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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05/13 05/08/2013 44741 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 100-21100 1,184.28
05/13 05/08/2013 44742 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY 100-21100 135.00
05/13 05/08/2013 44743 VIKE PLUMBING INC 410-21100 900.00
05/13 05/08/2013 44744 VIKING EMBROIDERY 100-21100 371.00
05/13 05/08/2013 44745 WAUKESHA COUNTY TECHNICAL CO 100-21100 310.00
05/13 05/08/2013 44746 WELLS FARGO BANK N.A. 100-21100 3,587.00
05/13 05/08/2013 44747 WI SCTF 100-21100 65.00
05/13 05/08/2013 44748 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF 100-21100 469.00
05/13 05/08/2013 44749 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 100-21100 681.26
05/13 05/08/2013 44750 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 100-21100 314.64
05/13 05/15/2013 44751 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 603-21100 5,042.68
05/13 05/15/2013 44752 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICES INC 100-21100 144.00
05/13 05/15/2013 44753 ALLEMAND, LOGAN 100-21100 40.00
05/13 05/15/2013 44754 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 100-21100 811.09
05/13 05/15/2013 44755 ASLESON'S HARDWARE 100-21100 270.92
05/13 05/15/2013 44756 AUXIANT 251-21100 22,627.63
05/13 05/15/2013 44757 BACHOLL, DAVID 245-21100 300.00
05/13 05/15/2013 44758 BAKER TILLY VIRCHOW KRAUSE LLP 100-21100 10,940.00
05/13 05/15/2013 44759 BANUSHI 242-21100 748.00
05/13 05/15/2013 44760 BREKKE, LEE 100-21100 80.00
05/13 05/15/2013 44761 CHASE, JEFFRY 245-21100 405.00
05/13 05/15/2013 44762 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 224-21100 69.17
05/13 05/15/2013 44763 COATS, GARTH 100-21100 40.00
05/13 05/15/2013 44764 CORPORATE BUSINESS SYSTEMS 100-21100 689.10
05/13 05/15/2013 44765 DANE COUNTY FIRE CHIEFS ASSN 100-21100 450.00
05/13 05/15/2013 44766 DANE COUNTY LANDFILL SITE #2 224-21100 1,410.30
05/13 05/15/2013 44767 DEAN CLINIC 100-21100 216.00
05/13 05/15/2013 44768 DVORAK LANDSCAPE SUPPLY LLC 100-21100 502.00
05/13 05/15/2013 44769 EARTHLINK BUSINESS 603-21100 887.98
05/13 05/15/2013 44770 EMSAR TWIN CITIES 603-21100 1,287.16
05/13 05/15/2013 44771 ENDRES-NUON, MARY 100-21100 30.00
05/13 05/15/2013 44772 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 100-21100 966.19
05/13 05/15/2013 44773 FRONTIER FS COOPERATIVE 100-21100 282.80
05/13 05/15/2013 44774 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 100-21100 23.00
05/13 05/15/2013 44775 INKWORKS INC 236-21100 130.00
05/13 05/15/2013 44776 INTELL A SOUND PRODUCTIONS 245-21100 1,650.00
05/13 05/15/2013 44777 INTERNATIONAL MUSIC NETWORK 245-21100 4,230.00
05/13 05/15/2013 44778 KELLY SERVICES INC 100-21100 1,350.00
05/13 05/15/2013 44779 LUEKEN, JUSTIN 252-21100 8,885.00
05/13 05/15/2013 44780 MELLI LAW S.C. 100-21100 1,615.78
05/13 05/15/2013 44781 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICA 100-21100 400.00
05/13 05/15/2013 44782 MILLIGAN, MARK 100-21100 90.00
05/13 05/15/2013 44783 OJUNTODO, OLAITAN 100-21100 80.00
05/13 05/15/2013 44784 OLSON, RYAN 100-21100 599.00
05/13 05/15/2013 44785 PAWLEK, JOSEPH 100-21100 80.00
05/13 05/15/2013 44786 PESIK, NICHOLAS 100-21100 80.00
05/13 05/15/2013 44787 PRINTING HOUSE 100-21100 75.47
05/13 05/15/2013 44788 REMINGTON ELECTRIC INC 100-21100 155.00
05/13 05/15/2013 44789 RHOMAR INDUSTRIES 100-21100 437.70


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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05/13 05/15/2013 44790 ROSHOLT, KRISTOFER 100-21100 40.00
05/13 05/15/2013 44791 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 100-21100 125.78
05/13 05/15/2013 44792 SMYTH, MARGARET 234-21100 64.70
05/13 05/15/2013 44793 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMER 247-21100 558.51
05/13 05/15/2013 44794 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 100-21100 94.45
05/13 05/15/2013 44795 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI 100-21100 101.40
05/13 05/15/2013 44796 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 261-21100 21,728.96
05/13 05/15/2013 44797 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 400-21100 6,650.00
05/13 05/15/2013 44798 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES 247-21100 1,954.79
05/13 05/15/2013 44799 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 100-21100 379.17
05/13 05/15/2013 44800 TRAVER, LUKE 236-21100 168.00
05/13 05/15/2013 44801 VERIZON WIRELESS 603-21100 6.12
05/13 05/15/2013 44802 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 204-21100 975.00
05/13 05/15/2013 44803 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 100-21100 8,303.37
05/13 05/15/2013 44804 WENDT, ART 235-21100 758.18
05/13 05/15/2013 44805 WINGRA REDI-MIX INC. 100-21100 268.50
05/13 05/15/2013 44806 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF 100-21100 21.00
05/13 05/15/2013 44807 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 245-21100 270.00
05/13 05/15/2013 44808 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 100-21100 359.46
05/13 05/15/2013 44809 XYLEM WATER SOLUTIONS U.S.A. IN 224-21100 796.00
05/13 05/15/2013 44810 YOUNGER'S WOODERY 236-21100 125.00
05/13 05/22/2013 44811 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 224-21100 2,736.57
05/13 05/22/2013 44812 AT&T 100-21100 61.20
05/13 05/22/2013 44813 AUXIANT 251-21100 12,251.36
05/13 05/22/2013 44814 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 217-21100 2,825.87
05/13 05/22/2013 44815 BAKER TILLY VIRCHOW KRAUSE LLP 100-21100 5,404.00
05/13 05/22/2013 44816 BUBRICK'S 215-21100 614.54
05/13 05/22/2013 44817 CAPITAL NEWSPAPERS 245-21100 202.00
05/13 05/22/2013 44818 CHICAGO TRIBUNE 215-21100 226.20
05/13 05/22/2013 44819 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21100 222.55
05/13 05/22/2013 44820 CMI EDUCATION INSTITUTE 100-21100 99.99
05/13 05/22/2013 44821 CRACK FILLING SERVICE CORP 410-21100 24,750.00
05/13 05/22/2013 44822 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 224-21100 228.84
05/13 05/22/2013 44823 DEMCO INC 217-21100 153.61
05/13 05/22/2013 44824 DOUBLE TIME MUSIC INC 245-21100 5,000.00
05/13 05/22/2013 44825 EMSAR TWIN CITIES 603-21100 12.48
05/13 05/22/2013 44826 EVANS PROPERTIES 231-21100 350.00
05/13 05/22/2013 44827 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 100-21100 417.53
05/13 05/22/2013 44828 FINDLEN, GEORGE 215-21100 50.00
05/13 05/22/2013 44829 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 100-21100 45.82
05/13 05/22/2013 44830 GROTE DEUTSCH & CO INC 245-21100 2,500.00
05/13 05/22/2013 44831 HALQUIST STONE 100-21100 221.18
05/13 05/22/2013 44832 HAMILTON STOUGHTON PARTNERS 100-21100 324.00
05/13 05/22/2013 44833 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 100-21100 90.00
05/13 05/22/2013 44834 HANSON, ARLENE 245-21100 90.00
05/13 05/22/2013 44835 INKWORKS INC 100-21100 97.88
05/13 05/22/2013 44836 J.H. FINDORFF & SON INC 400-21100 13,758.00
05/13 05/22/2013 44837 KAHL, TERRY 215-21100 339.00
05/13 05/22/2013 44838 LARSON, AMY 215-21100 8.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Period Check Date Check # Payee GL Account Amount


05/13 05/22/2013 44839 LOCKS & UNLOCKS 100-21100 90.00
05/13 05/22/2013 44840 MIDWEST TAPE 217-21100 278.67
05/13 05/22/2013 44841 NACHAZEL, DEBORAH 100-21100 50.00
05/13 05/22/2013 44842 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 100-21100 430.00
05/13 05/22/2013 44843 OUR WISCONSIN 215-21100 9.98
05/13 05/22/2013 44844 PETTY CASH-STO LIBRARY 215-21100 41.66
05/13 05/22/2013 44845 PUSTER, CAROLANN 100-21100 300.00
05/13 05/22/2013 44846 QUAL LINE FENCE 252-21100 55.00
05/13 05/22/2013 44847 RECORDED BOOKS INC 217-21100 6.95
05/13 05/22/2013 44848 REINVENTION 100-21100 5,500.00
05/13 05/22/2013 44849 REUSCHE, MELISSA 215-21100 75.00
05/13 05/22/2013 44850 RICOH USA INC 100-21100 93.00
05/13 05/22/2013 44851 ROSEWOOD APARTMENTS 231-21100 1,050.00
05/13 05/22/2013 44852 ROUNDYS 234-21100 940.04
05/13 05/22/2013 44853 ROWE, MEEGAN 100-21100 35.09
05/13 05/22/2013 44854 SHAW BUILDERS INC 410-21100 3,150.00
05/13 05/22/2013 44855 SMITHBACK, RICHARD 100-21100 122.82
05/13 05/22/2013 44856 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 100-21100 9,348.10
05/13 05/22/2013 44857 STATE COLLECTION SERVICE INC 100-21100 401.16
05/13 05/22/2013 44858 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMER 247-21100 1,231.85
05/13 05/22/2013 44859 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 100-21100 56.92
05/13 05/22/2013 44860 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 100-21100 99.99
05/13 05/22/2013 44861 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 100-21100 433.60
05/13 05/22/2013 44862 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES 247-21100 4,311.49
05/13 05/22/2013 44863 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 400-21100 4,003.89
05/13 05/22/2013 44864 TWO MEN AND A TRUCK 231-21100 500.00
05/13 05/22/2013 44865 U.S. CELLULAR 100-21100 1,336.39
05/13 05/22/2013 44866 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES IN 215-21100 53.70
05/13 05/22/2013 44867 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 204-21100 2,649.00
05/13 05/22/2013 44868 WALECKA, ANNA 100-21100 400.00
05/13 05/22/2013 44869 WELLS FARGO BANK N.A. 100-21100 3,587.00
05/13 05/22/2013 44870 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 245-21100 300.00
05/13 05/22/2013 44871 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN 100-21100 25.00
05/13 05/22/2013 44872 WISC MANAGEMENT CO INC 231-21100 272.00
05/13 05/22/2013 44873 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSO 100-21100 814.50
05/13 05/22/2013 44874 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 100-21100 597.22
05/13 05/22/2013 44875 YOUNG REMBRANDTS 100-21100 552.00
05/13 05/29/2013 44876 ACCURATE APPRAISAL LLC 100-21100 5,850.00
05/13 05/29/2013 44877 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 603-21100 219.67
05/13 05/29/2013 44878 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 100-21100 144.92
05/13 05/29/2013 44879 ASSOCIATED WEALTH MANAGEMEN 300-21100 363.00
05/13 05/29/2013 44880 AUXIANT 251-21100 12,386.77
05/13 05/29/2013 44881 BELCO VEHICLE SOLUTIONS LLC 410-21100 16,683.27
05/13 05/29/2013 44882 BLACKHAWK TECHNICAL COLLEGE 100-21100 80.00
05/13 05/29/2013 44883 BONSIGNORE, MICHAEL 100-21100 72.00
05/13 05/29/2013 44884 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 224-21100 69.17
05/13 05/29/2013 44885 CLARK, JACOB 100-21100 144.00
05/13 05/29/2013 44886 CONMED CORP 603-21100 173.84
05/13 05/29/2013 44887 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 100-21100 60.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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05/13 05/29/2013 44888 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 100-21100 416.89
05/13 05/29/2013 44889 EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS I 603-21100 328.71
05/13 05/29/2013 44890 GANDER MOUNTAIN 252-21100 1,681.99
05/13 05/29/2013 44891 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 100-21100 655.00
05/13 05/29/2013 44892 GERBER LEISURE PRODUCTS 100-21100 238.00
05/13 05/29/2013 44893 GROLEAU, ROBERT 100-21100 72.00
05/13 05/29/2013 44894 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LL 100-21100 2,375.00
05/13 05/29/2013 44895 HIEBING'S REFRIGERATION INC 100-21100 215.17
05/13 05/29/2013 44896 INKWORKS INC 245-21100 43.75
05/13 05/29/2013 44897 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 100-21100 1,235.00
05/13 05/29/2013 44898 JERRYS TRANSMISSION SERVICE IN 603-21100 979.80
05/13 05/29/2013 44899 JOHNSON, SHERRY 100-21100 1,088.39
05/13 05/29/2013 44900 KASTER, PAUL 100-21100 72.00
05/13 05/29/2013 44901 KELLY SERVICES INC 100-21100 675.00
05/13 05/29/2013 44902 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 100-21100 18.95
05/13 05/29/2013 44903 MADISON COLLEGE 100-21100 54.76
05/13 05/29/2013 44904 NATURAL PATH URBAN FORESTRY C 100-21100 105.00
05/13 05/29/2013 44905 OLSON HEATING & SHEET METAL 212-21100 120.50
05/13 05/29/2013 44906 POSTMASTER 100-21100 200.00
05/13 05/29/2013 44907 QUALE, LOIS 234-21100 35.00
05/13 05/29/2013 44908 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC 100-21100 329.43
05/13 05/29/2013 44909 RICOH USA INC 603-21100 283.72
05/13 05/29/2013 44910 SHEKELS, ERIC 100-21100 72.00
05/13 05/29/2013 44911 STONE TRANSPORT 100-21100 277.63
05/13 05/29/2013 44912 STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRIC 100-21100 271.47
05/13 05/29/2013 44913 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 261-21100 695.57
05/13 05/29/2013 44914 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 224-21100 2,502.07
05/13 05/29/2013 44915 STRUCK & IRWIN FENCE INC. 100-21100 1,144.00
05/13 05/29/2013 44916 SYSCO FOODS OF BARABOO 100-21100 62.00
05/13 05/29/2013 44917 TASER INTERNATIONAL 100-21100 137.80
05/13 05/29/2013 44918 TOTZ, ROBERT 100-21100 144.00
05/13 05/29/2013 44919 UWHC 241-21100 36.00
05/13 05/29/2013 44920 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN 100-21100 45.00
05/13 05/29/2013 44921 WOLF PAVING & EXCAVATING CO 100-21100 128.63


Grand Totals: 557,475.22


Summary by General Ledger Account Number


GL Account Debit Credit Proof


100-21100 10,229.75 240,388.34- 230,158.59-
100-21113 3,435.20 .00 3,435.20
100-21500 157.91 .00 157.91
100-21560 2,089.66 .00 2,089.66
100-21570 135.00 .00 135.00
100-21575 8,034.00 .00 8,034.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Account Debit Credit Proof


100-21590 2,559.14 .00 2,559.14
100-46420 324.00 .00 324.00
100-46430 250.00 .00 250.00
100-46720 30.00 .00 30.00
100-46750 50.00 .00 50.00


100-51200-340 208.50 .00 208.50
100-51300-215 12,344.70 .00 12,344.70
100-51300-216 1,615.78 .00 1,615.78
100-51400-212 70.00 .00 70.00
100-51400-340 127.05 .00 127.05
100-51400-399 5,500.00 .00 5,500.00
100-51420-210 401.96 .00 401.96
100-51420-212 459.00 .00 459.00
100-51420-215 8,725.00 .00 8,725.00
100-51440-340 1,437.97 .00 1,437.97
100-51510-211 3,257.97 .00 3,257.97
100-51510-212 328.97 .00 328.97
100-51510-218 10,940.00 .00 10,940.00
100-51510-219 9,713.96 .00 9,713.96
100-51510-310 8,946.01 475.94- 8,470.07
100-51510-340 150.54 .00 150.54
100-51530-215 5,850.00 .00 5,850.00
100-51900-200 1,570.92 8,875.83- 7,304.91-
100-51930-523 1,184.28 .00 1,184.28
100-52100-190 1,248.22 100.00- 1,148.22
100-52100-210 1,802.49 .00 1,802.49
100-52100-215 125.64 .00 125.64
100-52100-240 1,310.00 .00 1,310.00
100-52100-330 1,561.70 .00 1,561.70
100-52100-335 3,272.07 .00 3,272.07
100-52100-340 5,902.05 455.24- 5,446.81
100-52100-390 1,317.22 .00 1,317.22
100-52100-395 219.88 .00 219.88
100-52200-190 80.00 .00 80.00
100-52200-210 278.44 .00 278.44
100-52200-217 312.00 .00 312.00
100-52200-220 1,882.52 .00 1,882.52
100-52200-240 818.34 14.99- 803.35
100-52200-245 505.67 .00 505.67
100-52200-300 288.27 .00 288.27
100-52200-310 191.47 .00 191.47
100-52200-320 450.00 .00 450.00
100-52200-335 395.97 .00 395.97
100-52200-340 1,866.59 .00 1,866.59
100-52400-215 3,200.00 .00 3,200.00
100-53200-200 13.77 .00 13.77
100-53200-215 1,308.71 .00 1,308.71
100-53200-220 2,703.26 .00 2,703.26
100-53200-221 126.24 .00 126.24


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Account Debit Credit Proof


100-53200-222 353.34 .00 353.34
100-53200-223 169.24 .00 169.24
100-53200-314 714.85 .00 714.85
100-53200-340 619.54 .00 619.54
100-53300-210 185.56 .00 185.56
100-53300-212 105.00 .00 105.00
100-53300-215 2,075.74 128.62- 1,947.12
100-53300-220 2,243.19 .00 2,243.19
100-53300-300 627.44 .00 627.44
100-53300-310 879.15 .00 879.15
100-53300-340 4,063.81 106.99- 3,956.82
100-53300-350 268.50 .00 268.50
100-53300-360 4,929.95 .00 4,929.95
100-53300-390 291.72 .00 291.72
100-53300-391 372.64 12.14- 360.50
100-53310-340 42.86 .00 42.86
100-53400-340 433.75 .00 433.75
100-53420-340 9,919.20 .00 9,919.20
100-53440-340 139.84 .00 139.84
100-53620-215 42,218.75 .00 42,218.75
100-53620-216 13,781.25 .00 13,781.25
100-54600-200 1,141.99 .00 1,141.99
100-54600-202 3,406.88 .00 3,406.88
100-54600-210 214.86 .00 214.86
100-54600-212 99.99 .00 99.99
100-54600-220 1,883.88 .00 1,883.88
100-54600-240 1,068.43 .00 1,068.43
100-54600-340 1,083.48 .00 1,083.48
100-54600-350 96.99 .00 96.99
100-54910-240 4,750.00 .00 4,750.00
100-54910-300 822.53 .00 822.53
100-55100-728 875.00 .00 875.00
100-55200-245 1,060.35 .00 1,060.35
100-55200-335 359.77 .00 359.77
100-55200-340 2,560.55 .00 2,560.55
100-55200-350 1,229.80 60.00- 1,169.80
100-55300-127 7,389.39 .00 7,389.39
100-55300-210 142.17 .00 142.17
100-55300-300 39.90 .00 39.90
100-55300-315 288.05 .00 288.05
100-55300-340 4,101.31 .00 4,101.31
100-55400-210 .51 .00 .51
100-55400-220 667.84 .00 667.84
100-55500-210 107.32 .00 107.32
100-55500-240 759.17 .00 759.17
100-55500-300 103.83 .00 103.83
100-56300-330 143.68 .00 143.68
100-56300-340 477.31 .00 477.31


203-21100 .00 72.80- 72.80-


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Account Debit Credit Proof


203-57120-850 72.80 .00 72.80
204-21100 .00 3,624.00- 3,624.00-


204-57120-850 3,624.00 .00 3,624.00
212-21100 .00 3,992.71- 3,992.71-


212-53271-220 2,502.17 .00 2,502.17
212-53271-314 588.00 .00 588.00
212-53271-340 902.54 .00 902.54


215-21100 275.91 8,594.83- 8,318.92-
215-46710 8.00 11.60- 3.60-


215-55110-210 70.01 .00 70.01
215-55110-211 41.66 .00 41.66
215-55110-212 20.00 .00 20.00
215-55110-216 53.70 .00 53.70
215-55110-220 1,671.02 .00 1,671.02
215-55110-221 411.55 .00 411.55
215-55110-240 39.19 .00 39.19
215-55110-250 684.82 154.80- 530.02
215-55110-313 146.59 .00 146.59
215-55110-325 3,393.38 101.51- 3,291.87
215-55110-326 236.18 .00 236.18
215-55110-328 1,058.77 8.00- 1,050.77
215-55110-340 508.11 .00 508.11
215-55110-342 103.90 .00 103.90
215-55110-350 113.00 .00 113.00
215-55110-810 34.95 .00 34.95


217-21100 144.43 1,019.88- 875.45-
217-55110-500 1,019.88 144.43- 875.45


222-21100 .00 54.00- 54.00-
222-57623-820 54.00 .00 54.00


223-21100 .00 3,095.80- 3,095.80-
223-46720 3,095.80 .00 3,095.80
224-21100 .00 9,093.72- 9,093.72-


224-53300-215 228.84 .00 228.84
224-53300-335 2,483.68 .00 2,483.68
224-53300-336 856.71 .00 856.71
224-53300-338 796.00 .00 796.00
224-53300-340 4,499.96 .00 4,499.96
224-53300-341 21.02 .00 21.02
224-53300-390 207.51 .00 207.51


228-21100 .00 20,744.95- 20,744.95-
228-57230-820 20,744.95 .00 20,744.95


230-21100 .00 1.02- 1.02-
230-54600-210 1.02 .00 1.02


231-21100 9.00 2,689.97- 2,680.97-
231-54600-340 2,689.97 9.00- 2,680.97


232-21100 .00 1,265.00- 1,265.00-
232-54600-340 1,265.00 .00 1,265.00


234-21100 .00 4,444.42- 4,444.42-
234-55100-724 4,444.42 .00 4,444.42


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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235-21100 .00 1,042.05- 1,042.05-
235-55100-721 1,042.05 .00 1,042.05


236-21100 .00 423.00- 423.00-
236-53300-340 423.00 .00 423.00


241-21100 .00 540.51- 540.51-
241-52400-252 540.51 .00 540.51


242-21100 .00 1,154.31- 1,154.31-
242-52200-340 25.00 .00 25.00
242-52200-342 25.00 .00 25.00
242-52200-343 139.60 .00 139.60
242-52200-344 748.00 .00 748.00
242-52200-346 167.12 .00 167.12
242-52200-348 49.59 .00 49.59


245-21100 3,250.00 34,596.43- 31,346.43-
245-46742 6,367.00 .00 6,367.00


245-55190-210 119.40 .00 119.40
245-55190-340 160.00 .00 160.00
245-55190-343 245.75 .00 245.75
245-55190-344 17,518.00 3,250.00- 14,268.00
245-55190-345 5,331.28 .00 5,331.28
245-55190-347 2,355.00 .00 2,355.00
245-55190-350 2,500.00 .00 2,500.00


247-21100 .00 8,056.64- 8,056.64-
247-56710-215 8,056.64 .00 8,056.64


251-13011 23,038.24 .00 23,038.24
251-21100 .00 104,927.07- 104,927.07-


251-51930-530 59,261.20 .00 59,261.20
251-51930-531 22,627.63 .00 22,627.63


252-21100 .00 5,400.25- 5,400.25-
252-52100-340 5,400.25 .00 5,400.25


260-21100 .00 6,537.60- 6,537.60-
260-55100-340 6,537.60 .00 6,537.60


261-21100 .00 502.23- 502.23-
261-55100-340 502.23 .00 502.23


300-21100 .00 363.00- 363.00-
300-58290-630 363.00 .00 363.00


400-21100 .00 26,905.67- 26,905.67-
400-57330-820 10,653.89 .00 10,653.89
400-57331-830 14,648.00 .00 14,648.00
400-57345-820 1,553.80 .00 1,553.80
400-57620-820 49.98 .00 49.98


410-21100 .00 63,829.94- 63,829.94-
410-57100-820 3,150.00 .00 3,150.00
410-57210-820 26,519.37 .00 26,519.37
410-57331-820 24,750.00 .00 24,750.00
410-57332-820 8,510.57 .00 8,510.57
410-57620-820 900.00 .00 900.00


411-21100 .00 90.99- 90.99-
411-48200 90.99 .00 90.99


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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603-13015 944.79 .00 944.79
603-21100 440.09 18,373.27- 17,933.18-


603-52300-210 270.50 .00 270.50
603-52300-212 265.46 .00 265.46
603-52300-216 5,042.68 .00 5,042.68
603-52300-220 1,609.61 .00 1,609.61
603-52300-240 1,299.64 .00 1,299.64
603-52300-300 532.13 .00 532.13
603-52300-310 470.27 .00 470.27
603-52300-330 1,609.95 209.05- 1,400.90
603-52300-335 874.81 .00 874.81
603-52300-340 5,279.53 231.04- 5,048.49
603-52300-390 173.90 .00 173.90


Grand Totals: 586,173.58 586,173.58- .00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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OTHER CASH DISBURSEMENTS - PRIMARY CHECKING (CDJE) Jun 12, 2013 03:03PM


Period: 5/31/2013 (05/13)


Report Criteria:


Total By Reference Number and Date


Journal Code.Journal Code = "cdje"


Ref Account Debit Credit


Date Num Payee or Description Number Amount Amount


CDJE


05/31/2013 1 TO RECORD TRANSFER TO WISC FROM GENERAL FUND 215-11302 150,000.00


TO RECORD TRANSFER TO WISC FROM GENERAL FUND 001-11100 150,000.00-


.00*


05/31/2013 2 TO RECORD TRANSFER TO WISC FROM GENERAL FUND 410-11302 200,000.00


TO RECORD TRANSFER TO WISC FROM GENERAL FUND 001-11100 200,000.00-


.00*


05/31/2013 3 TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 251-51930-216 5,390.45


TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 001-11100 5,390.45-


.00*


05/31/2013 4 TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 100-46290 11,216.86


TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 001-11100 11,216.86-


.00*


05/31/2013 5 TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 100-21520 1,467.84


TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 001-11100 1,467.84-


.00*


05/31/2013 6 TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE HON, SUSAN 100-46750 70.00


TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE HON, SUSAN 100-51510-216 10.00-


TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE HON, SUSAN 001-11100 60.00-


.00*


05/31/2013 7 TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE DEVOY, CHANDRA 100-46750 30.00


TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE DEVOY, CHANDRA 100-51510-216 10.00-


TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE DEVOY, CHANDRA 001-11100 20.00-


.00*


05/31/2013 8 TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE DEWITT, RHONDA 100-46750 50.00


TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE DEWITT, RHONDA 100-51510-216 10.00-


TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE DEWITT, RHONDA 001-11100 40.00-


.00*


05/31/2013 9 TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE HEALTHY HOMES 100-46750 30.00


TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE HEALTHY HOMES 100-51510-216 10.00-


TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE HEALTHY HOMES 001-11100 20.00-


.00*


05/31/2013 10 TO RECORD WIEFT PAYROLL WIRE 100-21511 8,664.42


TO RECORD WIEFT PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 8,664.42-


.00*


05/31/2013 11 TO RECORD WIEFT PAYROLL WIRE 100-21511 8,540.75


TO RECORD WIEFT PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 8,540.75-


.00*


05/31/2013 12 TO RECORD WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 100-21104 1,883.39


TO RECORD WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 001-11100 1,883.39-


.00*


05/31/2013 13 TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21510 17,182.13


TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21512 20,769.32


TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21513 4,857.40


TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 42,808.85-


.00*


05/31/2013 14 TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21510 15,997.78


TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21512 21,379.10


TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21513 5,000.00


TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 42,376.88-


.00*


05/31/2013 15 TO RECORD APRIL RETIREMENT PAYMENT 100-21515 59,012.03







CITY OF STOUGHTON Journals Page: 2


OTHER CASH DISBURSEMENTS - PRIMARY CHECKING (CDJE) Jun 12, 2013 03:03PM


Period: 5/31/2013 (05/13)


Ref Account Debit Credit


Date Num Payee or Description Number Amount Amount


TO RECORD APRIL RETIREMENT PAYMENT 001-11100 59,012.03-


.00*


05/31/2013 16 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT CONLIN 100-52100-153 400.00


TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT CONLIN 001-11100 400.00-


.00*


05/31/2013 17 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT ROBERTS 100-51510-212 19.38


TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT ROBERTS 001-11100 19.38-


.00*


05/31/2013 18 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT LAWRENCE 100-51100-212 67.32


05/31/2013 18 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT SULLIVAN 100-51510-212 92.31


05/31/2013 18 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS 001-11100 159.63-


05/31/2013 19 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMNENT ALLRED 603-52300-212 19.48


05/31/2013 19 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMNENT BALDAUF 603-52300-212 19.48


05/31/2013 19 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMNENT BOSKY 215-55110-212 93.83


05/31/2013 19 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMNENT BRUE 603-52300-212 19.48


05/31/2013 19 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMNENT BUKREY 215-55110-212 40.80


05/31/2013 19 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMNENT ERDMAN 603-52300-212 19.48


05/31/2013 19 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMNENT NOLTMEYER 603-52300-212 19.48


05/31/2013 19 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMNENT SHIELDS 603-52300-212 19.48


05/31/2013 19 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMNENT TAYLOR 603-52300-330 12.64


05/31/2013 19 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMNENT WEUM 603-52300-212 19.48


05/31/2013 19 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMNENTS 001-11100 283.63-


05/31/2013 20 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMNENT FRISCH 241-52400-252 1,145.55


05/31/2013 20 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMNENT WEUM 603-52300-212 136.40


05/31/2013 20 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMNENTS 001-11100 1,281.95-


05/31/2013 21 TO RECORD BANK FEE 100-51510-216 175.17


TO RECORD BANK FEE 001-11100 175.17-


.00*


05/31/2013 22 TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST AND PRINCIPAL P 300-58100-610 135,000.00


TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST AND PRINCIPAL P 300-58200-620 2,025.00


TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST AND PRINCIPAL P 001-11100 137,025.00-


Documents: 36 Transactions: 64


Total CDJE: 670,886.23 670,886.23-


Grand Totals: 670,886.23 670,886.23-


Report Criteria:


Total By Reference Number and Date


Journal Code.Journal Code = "cdje"







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2013


FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 41 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 06/12/2013 03:07PM PAGE: 1


REVENUE


TAXES 40,868.00 3,630,029.20 7,844,881.00 4,214,851.80 46.27


INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 34,188.60 181,624.07 1,533,161.00 1,351,536.93 11.85


LICENSES & PERMITS 31,552.90 48,368.41 98,100.00 49,731.59 49.31


FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES 463.50 43,773.47 115,500.00 71,726.53 37.90


PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 47,435.48 211,434.07 1,171,255.00 959,820.93 18.05


INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FO 33,500.00 71,500.00 82,000.00 10,500.00 87.20


MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 10,027.63 127,906.37 181,195.00 53,288.63 70.59


OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 80,000.00 80,000.00 .00


198,036.11 4,314,635.59 11,106,092.00 6,791,456.41 38.85


EXPENDITURES


LEGISLATIVE 3,942.72 15,488.41 47,505.00 32,016.59 32.60


JUDICIAL 8,452.96 36,784.25 81,490.00 44,705.75 45.14


LEGAL 13,939.48 25,289.60 141,000.00 115,710.40 17.94


MAYOR 22,174.19 53,707.98 109,109.00 55,401.02 49.22


CLERK 17,850.14 70,439.67 227,267.00 156,827.33 30.99


ELECTION 1,348.33 8,888.25 15,300.00 6,411.75 58.09


FINANCE DIRECTOR 53,758.89 239,043.70 547,220.00 308,176.30 43.68


ASSESSOR 5,850.00 39,403.20 45,700.00 6,296.80 86.22


CITY WEBSITE .00 47.94 5,000.00 4,952.06 .96


OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT ( 7,760.15) 52,109.75 25,000.00 ( 27,109.75) 208.44


INSURANCE 1,184.28 188,096.00 191,234.00 3,138.00 98.36


LAW ENFORCEMENT 198,235.96 958,213.68 2,438,727.00 1,480,513.32 39.29


FIRE PROTECTION 27,204.15 125,097.47 447,166.00 322,068.53 27.98


AMBULANCE .00 58.16 .00 ( 58.16) .00


INSPECTION 9,600.97 35,277.61 91,135.00 55,857.39 38.71


CITY BUILDINGS 10,749.68 54,018.65 170,902.00 116,883.35 31.61


HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 80,497.11 408,492.67 848,637.00 440,144.33 48.14


SNOW REMOVAL 42.86 40,651.73 65,000.00 24,348.27 62.54


ROAD RELATED FACILITIES 433.75 1,863.91 14,000.00 12,136.09 13.31


STREET LIGHTING 9,919.20 43,619.23 140,000.00 96,380.77 31.16


SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS 139.84 202.96 .00 ( 202.96) .00


SANITATION 56,000.00 223,961.60 680,000.00 456,038.40 32.94


SENIOR CENTER 36,828.38 165,446.77 477,936.00 312,489.23 34.62


CEMETERY 5,414.58 9,166.40 35,000.00 25,833.60 26.19


CULTURE 875.00 1,287.95 19,715.00 18,427.05 6.53


PARKS 16,712.89 51,676.42 192,115.00 140,438.58 26.90


RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 24,697.39 111,485.53 250,802.00 139,316.47 44.45


YOUTH CENTER 668.35 15,810.61 66,354.00 50,543.39 23.83


CABLE 17,001.99 84,720.73 136,096.00 51,375.27 62.25


PLANNING 15,574.60 78,223.11 154,538.00 76,314.89 50.62


CONTINGENCY .00 9,000.00 80,000.00 71,000.00 11.25


TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE .00 2,087,788.00 2,087,788.00 .00 100.00


TRANSFER TO CAPITAL .00 520,000.00 520,000.00 .00 100.00


TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS .00 626,646.00 768,769.00 142,123.00 81.51


DEPARTMENT 510 .00 15,000.00 30,000.00 15,000.00 50.00







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2013


FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 41 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 06/12/2013 03:07PM PAGE: 2


631,337.54 6,397,007.94 11,150,505.00 4,753,497.06 57.37


( 433,301.43) ( 2,082,372.35) ( 44,413.00) 2,037,959.35







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2013


FUND 215 - LIBRARY FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 41 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 06/12/2013 03:19PM PAGE: 1


REVENUE


INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES .00 9,261.80 230,051.00 220,789.20 4.03


PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 2,004.38 10,484.57 24,900.00 14,415.43 42.11


MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .36 1.46 .00 ( 1.46) .00


OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 497,321.00 497,321.00 .00 100.00


2,004.74 517,068.83 752,272.00 235,203.17 68.73


EXPENDITURES


DEPARTMENT 110 53,415.22 304,541.92 756,523.00 451,981.08 40.26


53,415.22 304,541.92 756,523.00 451,981.08 40.26


( 51,410.48) 212,526.91 ( 4,251.00) ( 216,777.91)







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2013


FUND 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 41 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 06/12/2013 03:19PM PAGE: 1


REVENUE


PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE ( 764.50) 286,585.50 504,175.00 217,589.50 56.84


MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 110.00 2,263.13 5,000.00 2,736.87 45.26


OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .00


( 654.50) 288,848.63 529,175.00 240,326.37 54.58


EXPENDITURES


GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 23,890.25 285,149.96 562,358.00 277,208.04 50.71


23,890.25 285,149.96 562,358.00 277,208.04 50.71


( 24,544.75) 3,698.67 ( 33,183.00) ( 36,881.67)







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2013


FUND 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 41 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 06/12/2013 03:22PM PAGE: 1


REVENUE


MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 4,871.00 95,327.50 .00 ( 95,327.50) .00


OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 2,087,788.00 .00 ( 2,087,788.00) .00


4,871.00 2,183,115.50 .00 ( 2,183,115.50) .00


EXPENDITURES


PRINCIPAL 135,000.00 2,321,389.64 .00 ( 2,321,389.64) .00


INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES 2,025.00 288,665.28 .00 ( 288,665.28) .00


DEPARTMENT 290 363.00 363.00 2,000.00 1,637.00 18.15


137,388.00 2,610,417.92 2,000.00 ( 2,608,417.92) 130520.


( 132,517.00) ( 427,302.42) ( 2,000.00) 425,302.42







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2013


FUND 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 41 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 06/12/2013 03:23PM PAGE: 1


REVENUE


SOURCE 47 .00 26,945.00 49,500.00 22,555.00 54.43


SOURCE 48 900.15 1,050.38 .00 ( 1,050.38) .00


OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 116,831.00 1,289,831.00 1,173,000.00 9.06


900.15 144,826.38 1,339,331.00 1,194,504.62 10.81


EXPENDITURES


DEPARTMENT 100 .00 177,904.00 87,635.00 ( 90,269.00) 203.01


DEPARTMENT 220 .00 150,000.00 150,000.00 .00 100.00


STREET CONSTRUCTION 10,653.89 23,473.23 500,044.00 476,570.77 4.69


DEPARTMENT 331 14,648.00 12,721.02 .00 ( 12,721.02) .00


CURB & GUTTER .00 .00 82,499.00 82,499.00 .00


SIDEWALKS .00 .00 151,163.00 151,163.00 .00


STORM SEWER 1,553.80 ( 9,744.93) 377,195.00 386,939.93 ( 2.58)


DEPARTMENT 620 49.98 49.98 35,000.00 34,950.02 .14


26,905.67 354,403.30 1,383,536.00 1,029,132.70 25.62


( 26,005.52) ( 209,576.92) ( 44,205.00) 165,371.92







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2013


FUND 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 41 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 06/12/2013 03:24PM PAGE: 1


REVENUE


SOURCE 43 .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .00


SOURCE 46 .00 1,210.80 .00 ( 1,210.80) .00


INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FO .00 2,959.50 5,102.00 2,142.50 58.01


SOURCE 48 1.47 1,895.94 .00 ( 1,895.94) .00


OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 470,650.00 499,108.00 28,458.00 94.30


1.47 476,716.24 524,210.00 47,493.76 90.94


EXPENDITURES


GENERAL GOVERNMENT 3,150.00 3,150.00 41,800.00 38,650.00 7.54


DEPARTMENT 190 .00 3,250.40 6,400.00 3,149.60 50.79


DEPARTMENT 191 .00 .00 87,000.00 87,000.00 .00


DEPARTMENT 193 .00 2,928.00 .00 ( 2,928.00) .00


DEPARTMENT 210 26,519.37 135,321.69 180,115.00 44,793.31 75.13


DEPARTMENT 220 .00 2,242.00 35,460.00 33,218.00 6.32


DEPARTMENT 331 24,750.00 28,750.00 110,500.00 81,750.00 26.02


DEPARTMENT 332 8,510.57 25,217.63 17,350.00 ( 7,867.63) 145.35


DEPARTMENT 510 .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .00


DEPARTMENT 520 .00 .00 1,200.00 1,200.00 .00


DEPARTMENT 620 900.00 3,300.00 33,000.00 29,700.00 10.00


DEPARTMENT 630 .00 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .00


63,829.94 204,159.72 530,325.00 326,165.28 38.50


( 63,828.47) 272,556.52 ( 6,115.00) ( 278,671.52)







DRAFT STOUGHTON UTILITIES COMMITTEE REGULAR 
MEETING MINUTES 
Monday, June 17, 2012 – 5:00 p.m. 
Edmund T. Malinowski Board Room 
Stoughton Utilities Administration Office 
600 S. Fourth St. 
Stoughton, Wisconsin 
 
 
Members Present: Citizen Member David Erdman, Citizen Member 


Jonathan Hajny, Alderperson Eric Hohol, Mayor Donna 
Olson, and Alderperson Elvin (Sonny) Swangstu. 


. 
 
Excused: Alderperson Paul Lawrence and Citizen Member Alan 


Staats. 
 
Absent: None. 
 
Others Present: Stoughton Utilities Finance and Administrative 


Manager Kim Jennings, CPA, Stoughton Utilities 
Director Robert Kardasz, P.E., and Charles VerVoort.  


 
Stoughton Utilities Committee Consent Agenda: Stoughton Utilities Director 
Robert Kardasz presented and discussed the Stoughton Utilities Committee 
Meeting Consent Agenda Items.  Discussion Followed.  Mr. Kardasz emphasized 
the May 30, 2013 Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources invoice for the 
wastewater treatment facility discharge, the May 31, 2013 News Release 
regarding Roger Thorson’s retirement, and his June 3, 2013 memorandum 
regarding fertilizers, herbicides and pesticides use.  Discussion followed.  Motion 
by Citizen Member Jonathan Hajny, the motion seconded by Citizen Member 
David Erdman, to approve the following consent agenda items as presented:  
Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List, Draft Minutes of the May 20, 2013 Regular 
Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting, Stoughton Utilities April 2013 Financial 
Summary, Stoughton Utilities April 2013 Statistical Information, Stoughton Utilities 
Communications, Stoughton Utilities Committee Annual Calendar, and the 
Stoughton Utilities May 2013 Activities Reports.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 


 
 
 







AmountCheck


Nbr Type Date Vendor ID / NamePaid


Date:


Time:


User:


11:31AM


SGUNSOLUS


Page:


Report:


Company:


1 of 4


03699W.rpt


7430


Stoughton Utilities


Check Register Summary - Standard


Period: - As of: 6/5/2013


Wednesday, June 05, 2013


Description


7430Company:


Deposit Slip Reorder- May AchHC000709 011 Deposit Slip Reorder- Ach5/31/2013  70.20


Alliant Energy - May Ach/Alliant Energy - May 


Ach/Alliant Energy - May Ach/Alliant Energy - May 


Ach/Alliant Energy - May Ach/Alliant Energy - May 


Ach/Alliant Energy - May Ach


HC000710 003 Alliant Energy - Ach5/31/2013  1,561.37


Federal Taxes-May Ach/Federal Taxes-May 


Ach/Federal Taxes-May Ach/Federal Taxes-May Ach


HC000711 025 Payroll Federal Taxes- Ach5/31/2013  0.00


Vining Sparks Inv-May Ach/Vining Sparks Inv-May 


Ach


HC000712 019 Vining Sparks Investments-Ach5/31/2013  486,521.97


Client Analysis-May Ach/Client Analysis-May 


Ach/Client Analysis-May Ach/Client Analysis-May 


Ach


HC000713 020 Wells Fargo Bank-Ach8/31/2013  7,318.94


State Taxes-May Ach/State Taxes-May AchHC000714 008 Payroll  State Taxes - Ach5/31/2013  6,532.67


WI Inv Series Coop-May AchHC000715 026 WI Investment Series Coop-Ach5/31/2013  247,400.00


Dept of Revenue-May Ach/Dept of Revenue-May 


Ach


HC000716 010 WI Dept. of Revenue Taxpayment-Ach5/31/2013  16,213.69


Us Cellular - May AchHC000717 004 Us Cellular - Ach5/31/2013  48.48


E B Corp - May Ach/E B Corp - May Ach/E B Corp - 


May Ach/E B Corp - May Ach


HC000718 002 Employee Benefits Corp - Ach5/31/2013  460.36


Dept of Revenue-May AchHC000719 010 WI Dept. of Revenue Taxpayment-Ach5/31/2013  45,951.00


Delta Dental - May Ach/Delta Dental - May 


Ach/Delta Dental - May Ach


HC000720 001 Delta Dental - Ach5/31/2013  2,244.52


VO for check batch: 305211HC000721 516 WELLS FARGO BANK6/4/2013  60,292.17


WPPI-Renewable energy/WPPI-Buy Back Solar 


Credit/WPPI-Shared Savings/WPPI-Large Power


HC000722 009 WPPI5/31/2013  874,477.16


Federal Taxes-May Ach/Federal Taxes-May 


Ach/Federal Taxes-May Ach/Federal Taxes-May Ach


HC000723 025 Payroll Federal Taxes- Ach5/31/2013  31,636.46
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7430


Stoughton Utilities


Check Register Summary - Standard


Period: - As of: 6/5/2013


Wednesday, June 05, 2013


Description


City Stoton-Restat Claims/City Stoton-May 


Rent/City Stoton-May Rent/City Stoton-Restat 


Claims/City Stoton-Restat Claims/City 


Stoton-Auxiant Claims/City Stoton-Auxiant 


Claims/City Stoton-Auxiant Claims/City Stoton-May 


Rent/City Stoton-Auxiant Claims+


CK022351 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON5/8/2013  24,734.00


WI SCTF-May A SupportCK022352 133 WISCONSIN SCTF5/8/2013  138.46


Inkworks-Annual Drink waterCK022353 166 INKWORKS, INC.5/8/2013  94.50


Assoc Trust-Wa Revenue Bonds/Assoc Trust-El 


Revenue Bonds


CK022354 171 ASSOCIATED TRUST COMPANY5/8/2013  726.00


Municipal Env-13 Member DuesCK022355 313 MUNICIPAL ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP5/8/2013  1,280.00


Seera-Focus on EnergyCK022356 603 SEERA5/8/2013  5,004.68


S & L Underground-Pay Req 1/S & L 


Underground-Pay Req 1/S & L Underground-Pay 


Req 1


CK022357 611 S & L UNDERGROUND AND TRUCKING INC5/8/2013  52,665.62


Dunkirk-April Dunkirk DamCK022358 781 DUNKIRK WATER POWER CO LLC5/8/2013  1,854.96


Stoton Arms-Customer RefundCK022359 794 STOUGHTON ARMS ASSOCIATES5/8/2013  11.34


Honey Wagon-WW septicCK022360 972 HONEY WAGON SERVICES, INC5/8/2013  185.00


Alere-Drug Testing/Alere-Drug TestingCK022361 102 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICES, INC.5/15/2013  288.00


Stoton Hosp-Drug Testing/Stoton Hosp-Drug 


Testing


CK022362 279 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL ASSOC.5/15/2013  113.84


Frontier-Fuel/Frontier-Fuel/Frontier-FuelCK022363 451 FRONTIER-SERVCO FS5/15/2013  1,721.99


J O'brien-Customer RefundCK022364 096 JASON O'BRIEN5/22/2013  129.56


S Gilpin-Customer RefundCK022365 118 STEPHEN GILPIN5/22/2013  202.00


Us Cellular-Cell Phone/Us Cellular-Cell PhoneCK022366 123 US CELLULAR5/22/2013  150.04


City Stoton-May Retirement/City Stoton-May 


Retirement/City Stoton-May Retirement


CK022367 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON5/22/2013  15,715.71


WI SCTF-May B SupportCK022368 133 WISCONSIN SCTF5/22/2013  138.46
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Assoc-Revenue BondsCK022369 171 ASSOCIATED TRUST COMPANY5/22/2013  60.50


WI State jrnl-Newspaper/WI State 


jrnl-Newspaper/WI State jrnl-Newspaper


CK022370 270 WISCONSIN STATE JOURNAL5/22/2013  123.50


Mid-West-TrenchingCK022371 290 MID-WEST TREE & EXCAVATION, INC5/22/2013  953.10


United Way-May ContributionCK022372 293 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY5/22/2013  64.00


Resco-Sun 


Shields/Resco-Inventory/Resco-Supplies


CK022373 400 RESCO5/22/2013  1,099.91


Rosenbaum-Black DirtCK022374 405 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAV.5/22/2013  114.00


D Wruck-Customer RefundCK022375 442 DAVID & JENNIFER WRUCK5/22/2013  666.02


IBEW-May Union DuesCK022376 549 IBEW LOCAL 9655/22/2013  533.41


Vining Sparks-SafekeepingCK022377 584 VINING SPARKS IBG, L.P.5/22/2013  66.00


GLS-April LocatesCK022378 727 GLS UTILITY LLC5/22/2013  2,124.60


T Henriksen-Customer RefundCK022379 822 TRACY HENRIKSEN5/22/2013  476.49


City Stoton-Pilot/City Stoton-Stormwater/City 


Stoton-Pilot/City Stoton-Pilot/City Stoton-Pilot


CK022380 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON5/29/2013  781,719.21


Mid West-Trenching/Mid West-TrenchingCK022381 290 MID-WEST TREE & EXCAVATION, INC5/29/2013  1,522.00


Mid State-Meter schoolCK022382 785 MID-STATE TECHNICAL COLLEGE5/29/2013  565.24


WPPI-Large power billingCK100738 009 WPPI5/8/2013  824.00


Great West-May A Def CompCK100739 463 GREAT-WEST5/8/2013  2,200.00


N Shore Bank-May A Def CompCK100740 731 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB5/8/2013  200.00


Hanson Pest-Pest Maint.CK100741 310 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT5/23/2013  43.00


Sun Dance-May Cleaning/Sun Dance-May 


Cleaning/Sun Dance-May Cleaning


CK100742 322 SUN DANCE CLEANING SVCS LLC5/23/2013  250.00


Great-West-May B Def CompCK100743 463 GREAT-WEST5/23/2013  2,200.00
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N Shore Bank-May B Def CompCK100744 731 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB5/23/2013  200.00


MEUW-Strategic Gov conferenceCK100745 995 MEUW5/23/2013  200.00


Infosend-Billing & mailing/Infosend-Billing & 


mailing/Infosend-Billing & mailing/Infosend-Billing & 


mailing


CK100746 852 INFOSEND, INC5/29/2013  5,440.78


Meuw-Safety Group/Meuw-Safety 


Group/Meuw-Safety Group


CK100747 995 MEUW5/29/2013  5,300.00


Company Total  2,692,828.91







Stoughton Utilities-Credit Card Purchases


12-Apr


Acct # Name Date Debit Credit Vendor Description


7430 583 00-0000 JOHN LEIGH 24-Apr-13 $28.72 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW Returned


7430 143 00-0000 SCOTT GRADY 11-Apr-13 $285.43 MALAY AI    2322422043048 Wells Fargo fraud dept. - reimbursement


7460 833 00-0000 BRIAN ERICKSON 11-Apr-13 $4.13 FASTENAL COMPANY01 Dip tube return


7430 921 00-0000 ERIN BOTHUM 8-Apr-13 $4.07 FOSDAL BAKERY LLC Risk management committee meeting expense


7430 921 00-0000 ERIN BOTHUM 10-Apr-13 $170.00 PITNEYBOWES ONLINEBILL Maint. contract - folder/inserter & mail machine feeder/base/printer


7430 233 00-1099 ERIN BOTHUM 10-Apr-13 $27.21 PITNEYBOWES ONLINEBILL Maint. contract - folder/inserter & mail machine feeder/base/printer


7430 921 00-0000 ERIN BOTHUM 17-Apr-13 $4.18 FOSDAL BAKERY LLC Utilities Committee meeting expense


7430 921 00-0000 ERIN BOTHUM 30-Apr-13 $90.00 PITNEYBOWES ONLINEBILL Quarterly rental - Postage meter


7430 233 00-1099 ERIN BOTHUM 30-Apr-13 $14.40 PITNEYBOWES ONLINEBILL Quarterly rental - Postage meter


7430 920 00-0000 ROBERT KARDASZ 1-Apr-13 $23.10 BANUSHI'S BAR & GR Interviews panel expense


7430 920 00-0000 ROBERT KARDASZ 8-Apr-13 $59.95 THE SHOE BOX, LTD ANSI Safety boots


7430 926 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 1-Apr-13 $175.75 CINTAS #446 Uniforms


7430 926 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 8-Apr-13 $87.91 CINTAS #446 Uniforms


7430 933 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 8-Apr-13 $854.61 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL Trk no 12 no power.  Emissions issues.


7430 933 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 8-Apr-13 $877.46 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL Two invoices.  ABS brake repair - Trk No. 2 & hybrid issue on trk no. 12


7430 143 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 10-Apr-13 $18,263.50 DUECO INC Hybrid pack replacement on trk 16.


7430 932 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 10-Apr-13 $638.00 DUECO INC Cab heater - reg break was off & was draining battery pack.


7430 391 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 10-Apr-13 $6,626.34 EMMONS BUSINESS IN GIS supplies


7430 583 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 15-Apr-13 $1,654.17 H-LINE UTILITY SUPPLY C Loadbreak tool


7430 903 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 15-Apr-13 $105.19 U.S. CELLULAR Cell phones


7430 933 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 18-Apr-13 $675.00 DUECO INC Hybrid not working.  Repair wire on cooloant pump.


7430 903 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 22-Apr-13 $63.85 U.S. CELLULAR Cell phones


7430 926 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 22-Apr-13 $78.95 CINTAS 446 Uniforms


7430 933 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 24-Apr-13 $1,236.05 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL Brake repair on trk 12.


7430 232 00-1099 SEAN GRADY 24-Apr-13 $2,986.06 CRESCENT ELECTRIC 130 1/0 OH triplex.


7430 583 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 26-Apr-13 $87.25 WESCO - # 7862 Pin connectors.


7430 926 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 29-Apr-13 $78.95 CINTAS 446 Uniforms


7430 232 00-1099 SEAN GRADY 30-Apr-13 $2,024.01 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC Stock Material


7430 583 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 30-Apr-13 $77.25 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC Line fuses


7430 232 00-1099 SEAN GRADY 30-Apr-13 $278.58 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC Stock Material.


7430 921 00-0000 KIM JENNINGS 15-Apr-13 $9.97 WAL-MART #1176 Garbage bags for office


7430 921 00-0000 KIM JENNINGS 17-Apr-13 $2.26 GPS GOVT PAYMENT SRVCS Sheriff Dept. - accident report


7430 923 00-0000 KIM JENNINGS 18-Apr-13 $1,577.95 BAKER TILLY Audit fees


7430 921 00-0000 KIM JENNINGS 22-Apr-13 $21.10 VZWRLSS PRPAY AUTOPAY 3G monthly service


7430 921 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 1-Apr-13 $686.95 BARRACUDA NETWORKS INC Barracuda Energize Updates for message archiver - Three year subs


7430 592 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 1-Apr-13 $49.53 REPLACEUPSBATTERY.COM Replacement batteries for South Substation SCADA UPS


7430 921 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 3-Apr-13 $14.06 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY Monthly copy machine maintenance contract - Old 5070


7430 233 00-1099 BRIAN HOOPS 3-Apr-13 $2.24 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY Monthly copy machine maintenance contract - Old 5070


7430 921 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 4-Apr-13 $164.49 CDW GOVERNMENT Dual-monitor desktop mount - LRada


7430 921 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 9-Apr-13 $230.59 TDS METROCOM Office PRI phone circuit


7430 233 00-1099 BRIAN HOOPS 9-Apr-13 $36.91 TDS METROCOM Office PRI phone circuit


7430 921 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 15-Apr-13 $102.49 CHARTER COMM Office internet service


7430 233 00-1099 BRIAN HOOPS 15-Apr-13 $16.42 CHARTER COMM Office internet service
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7430 586 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 15-Apr-13 $246.72 ATT CONS PHONE PMT Analog phones lines - large power metering


7430 921 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 15-Apr-13 $170.55 FEARING AUDIO-VIDEO-SECUR New network jack in room 128 for Fastenal vending machine


7430 903 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 15-Apr-13 $24.17 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL Credit card processing - online E-Pay


7430 233 00-1099 BRIAN HOOPS 15-Apr-13 $3.88 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL Credit card processing - online E-Pay


7430 903 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 15-Apr-13 $29.97 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL Credit card processing - recurring, phone V-Pay, desktop


7430 233 00-1099 BRIAN HOOPS 15-Apr-13 $4.81 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL Credit card processing - recurring, phone V-Pay, desktop


7430 233 00-1099 BRIAN HOOPS 18-Apr-13 $2.24 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY Monthly copy machine maintenance contract - New C7055


7430 921 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 24-Apr-13 $174.18 CDW GOVERNMENT Replacement Cisco IP phone - LRada


7430 921 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 25-Apr-13 $31.21 CDW GOVERNMENT T770 Plotter - replacement printhead


7430 921 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 29-Apr-13 $9.22 STAPLES General office supplies and paper


7430 233 00-1099 BRIAN HOOPS 29-Apr-13 $1.49 STAPLES General office supplies and paper


7430 583 00-0000 SCOTT GRADY 3-Apr-13 $1,760.81 H-LINE UTILITY SUPPLY C Loadbreak tool and line hose.


7430 583 00-0000 SCOTT GRADY 4-Apr-13 $365.78 PAYPAL  BAILEYSINC Rope used in tree removals.


7430 583 00-0000 CRAIG WOOD 10-Apr-13 $19.99 RADIOSHACK DEA00019513 Battery for cell no. 1.


7430 921 00-0000 CRAIG WOOD 24-Apr-13 $125.61 STOUGHTON LUMBER corkboard to hang system maps off in the GIS office.


7430 921 00-0000 DAVID ZWEEP 8-Apr-13 $1.29 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW Picture hanger bracket.


7430 594 00-0000 JOHN MCLAIN 16-Apr-13 $150.00 ROGANS SHOES INC MADISON Safety shoes


7430 143 00-0000 JOHN MCLAIN 16-Apr-13 $19.99 ROGANS SHOES INC MADISON Safety shoes


7430 584 00-0000 JOHN LEIGH 12-Apr-13 $17.70 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW Parts used to hang a stick saw on the wall in the large truck room.


7430 933 00-0000 JOHN LEIGH 19-Apr-13 $29.99 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 6292 Wiper blades for truck no. 2.


7430 583 00-0000 JOHN LEIGH 24-Apr-13 $28.72 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW Hardware


7430 933 00-0000 BRYCE SIME 19-Apr-13 $12.64 AUTO PARTS OF STOUGHTON Wiper blades for trk 8.


7430 593 00-0000 BRIAN SCHEEL 8-Apr-13 $1.67 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW Hardware for cone holder repair work on trk 16.


7430 594 00-0000 BRIAN SCHEEL 10-Apr-13 $150.00 THE SHOE BOX, LTD Safety Shoes


7430 583 00-0000 BRIAN SCHEEL 10-Apr-13 $4.13 FASTENAL COMPANY01 plastic bottles used to store chemicals for cleaning equipment 


7430 143 00-0000 SCOTT GRADY 9-Apr-13 $114.41 SJ KUNDBOKNING INTERNE Will be reimbursed - fraudulent charge.


7430 143 00-0000 SCOTT GRADY 9-Apr-13 $1.14 CROSS BORDER TRANS FEE Will be reimbursed - fraudulent charge


7430 143 00-0000 SCOTT GRADY 9-Apr-13 $2.84 CROSS BORDER TRANS FEE Will be reimbursed - fraudulent charge.


7430 143 00-0000 SCOTT GRADY 9-Apr-13 $284.40 MALAY AI    2322422043048 Will be reimbursed - fraudulent charge


7430 933 00-0000 SCOTT GRADY 18-Apr-13 $121.93 WISCONSIN LIFT TRUCK C Oil and filters replaced on the fork truck.


7430 921 00-0000 SCOTT GRADY 18-Apr-13 $10.99 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW Foam used to seal pipe from the outside into the Eng. Tech. office.


7430 583 00-0000 SCOTT GRADY 22-Apr-13 $11.31 UPS 1ZT956490390338840 Shipping charges for rubber glove testing.


7430 584 00-0000 SCOTT GRADY 24-Apr-13 $20.98 MIDWEST SAFETY SUPPLY White towels used for cleaning URD tools and equipment.


7430 932 00-0000 SCOTT GRADY 30-Apr-13 $238.54 ELIGHTBULBS  800-948-1063 Fluorescent light bulbs for hallway fixtures at admin. bld.


7450 921 00-0000 ERIN BOTHUM 8-Apr-13 $1.48 FOSDAL BAKERY LLC Risk management committee meeting expense


7450 921 00-0000 ERIN BOTHUM 10-Apr-13 $61.20 PITNEYBOWES ONLINEBILL Maint. contract - folder/inserter & mail machine feeder/base/printer


7450 921 00-0000 ERIN BOTHUM 17-Apr-13 $1.52 FOSDAL BAKERY LLC Utilities Committee meeting expense


7450 920 00-0000 ERIN BOTHUM 29-Apr-13 $3.49 GREETINGS AND GIFTS LLC Retirement card for RThorson


7450 921 00-0000 ERIN BOTHUM 30-Apr-13 $32.40 PITNEYBOWES ONLINEBILL Quarterly rental - Postage meter


7450 920 00-0000 ROBERT KARDASZ 1-Apr-13 $8.40 BANUSHI'S BAR & GR Interviews panel expense


7450 920 00-0000 ROBERT KARDASZ 8-Apr-13 $21.80 THE SHOE BOX, LTD ANSI Safety boots


7450 926 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 1-Apr-13 $9.24 CINTAS #446 Uniforms


7450 926 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 8-Apr-13 $9.24 CINTAS #446 Uniforms


7450 926 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 15-Apr-13 $9.24 CINTAS 446 Uniforms


7450 903 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 15-Apr-13 $38.25 U.S. CELLULAR Cell phones


7450 903 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 22-Apr-13 $23.22 U.S. CELLULAR Cell phones
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7450 926 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 22-Apr-13 $9.24 CINTAS 446 Uniforms


7450 926 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 29-Apr-13 $9.24 CINTAS 446 Uniforms


7450 923 00-0000 KIM JENNINGS 18-Apr-13 $573.80 BAKER TILLY Audit fees


7450 921 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 1-Apr-13 $249.80 BARRACUDA NETWORKS INC Barracuda Energize Updates for message archiver - Three year subs


7450 921 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 3-Apr-13 $5.05 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY Monthly copy machine maintenance contract - Old 5070


7450 921 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 4-Apr-13 $59.81 CDW GOVERNMENT Dual-monitor desktop mount - LRada


7450 921 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 9-Apr-13 $83.01 TDS METROCOM Office PRI phone circuit


7450 921 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 15-Apr-13 $36.89 CHARTER COMM Office internet service


7450 921 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 15-Apr-13 $14.34 ATT CONS PHONE PMT Analog phones lines - SCADA dialers


7450 921 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 15-Apr-13 $62.02 FEARING AUDIO-VIDEO-SECUR New network jack in room 128 for Fastenal vending machine


7450 903 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 15-Apr-13 $8.70 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL Credit card processing - online E-Pay


7450 903 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 15-Apr-13 $10.79 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL Credit card processing - recurring, phone V-Pay, desktop


7450 921 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 18-Apr-13 $5.01 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY Monthly copy machine maintenance contract - New C7055


7450 921 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 24-Apr-13 $63.33 CDW GOVERNMENT Replacement Cisco IP phone - LRada


7450 921 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 25-Apr-13 $11.35 CDW GOVERNMENT T770 Plotter - replacement printhead


7450 921 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 29-Apr-13 $3.31 STAPLES General office supplies and paper


7450 641 00-0000 ROGER THORSON 1-Apr-13 $40.00 UNIV OF WISC LAB HYGIE lab fee for testing for flouride


7450 641 00-0000 ROGER THORSON 26-Apr-13 $20.00 UNIV OF WISC LAB HYGIE lab fee for testing for flouride


7450 626 00-0000 CHARLES VIKE 10-Apr-13 $326.07 USA BLUE BOOK rechargeable flashlights for service trucks


7450 626 00-0000 CHARLES VIKE 22-Apr-13 $52.96 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW materials for fire hydrant repair


7450 663 00-0000 CHARLES VIKE 22-Apr-13 $464.21 USA BLUE BOOK water meter repair parts and stock materials


7450 675 00-0000 CHARLES VIKE 29-Apr-13 $237.98 MOYER'S LANDSCAPE SERV materials for lawn restorations,  water service repairs


7450 933 00-0000 CHARLES VIKE 29-Apr-13 $10.00 D   M SERVICE 07010168 tire repair on truck # 23


7450 663 00-0000 CHARLES VIKE 29-Apr-13 $103.40 USA BLUE BOOK water meter parts


7450 652 00-0000 MARTIN SEFFENS 5-Apr-13 $58.32 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW replacement belts for chemical pumps


7450 678 00-0000 MARTIN SEFFENS 10-Apr-13 $32.00 D   M SERVICE 07010168 propane for forklift


7450 932 00-0000 MARTIN SEFFENS 10-Apr-13 $7.99 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW mop for cleaning


7450 932 00-0000 MARTIN SEFFENS 15-Apr-13 $16.44 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW misc supplies


7460 833 00-3611 PHILLIP LINNERUD 1-Apr-13 $18.51 SPEE-DEE DELIVERY Delivery charge for mercury and sludge samples


7460 833 00-0000 PHILLIP LINNERUD 8-Apr-13 $6.98 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW Paint rollers


7460 833 00-3611 PHILLIP LINNERUD 11-Apr-13 $248.00 NORTHERN LAKES SERVICE IN Mercury testing


7460 833 00-3611 PHILLIP LINNERUD 11-Apr-13 $29.80 BADGER WATER Lab Water


7460 833 00-3611 PHILLIP LINNERUD 25-Apr-13 $570.65 NORTHERN LAKES SERVICE IN Sludge testing


7460 851 00-0000 ERIN BOTHUM 8-Apr-13 $1.85 FOSDAL BAKERY LLC Risk management committee meeting expense


7460 851 00-0000 ERIN BOTHUM 10-Apr-13 $81.60 PITNEYBOWES ONLINEBILL Maint. contract - folder/inserter & mail machine feeder/base/printer


7460 851 00-0000 ERIN BOTHUM 17-Apr-13 $1.90 FOSDAL BAKERY LLC Utilities Committee meeting expense


7460 850 00-0000 ERIN BOTHUM 25-Apr-13 $205.00 CSWEA CSWEA Annual Meeting registration - BErickson


7460 850 00-0000 ERIN BOTHUM 25-Apr-13 $205.00 CSWEA CSWEA Annual Meeting registration - RKardasz


7460 851 00-0000 ERIN BOTHUM 30-Apr-13 $43.20 PITNEYBOWES ONLINEBILL Quarterly rental - Postage meter


7460 850 00-0000 ROBERT KARDASZ 1-Apr-13 $10.50 BANUSHI'S BAR & GR Interviews panel expense


7460 850 00-0000 ROBERT KARDASZ 8-Apr-13 $27.25 THE SHOE BOX, LTD ANSI Safety boots


7460 854 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 1-Apr-13 $13.86 CINTAS #446 Uniforms


7460 854 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 8-Apr-13 $13.86 CINTAS #446 Unifomrs


7460 854 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 15-Apr-13 $13.86 CINTAS 446 Uniforms


7460 840 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 15-Apr-13 $47.81 U.S. CELLULAR Cell phones


7460 840 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 22-Apr-13 $29.03 U.S. CELLULAR Cell phones
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7460 854 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 22-Apr-13 $13.86 CINTAS 446 Uniforms


7460 854 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 29-Apr-13 $13.86 CINTAS 446 Uniforms


7460 852 00-0000 KIM JENNINGS 18-Apr-13 $717.25 BAKER TILLY Audit fees


7460 851 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 1-Apr-13 $312.25 BARRACUDA NETWORKS INC Barracuda Energize Updates for message archiver - Three year subs


7460 851 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 3-Apr-13 $6.74 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY Monthly copy machine maintenance contract - Old 5070


7460 851 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 4-Apr-13 $74.79 CDW GOVERNMENT Dual-monitor desktop mount - LRada


7460 851 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 9-Apr-13 $110.68 TDS METROCOM Office PRI phone circuit


7460 851 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 15-Apr-13 $49.19 CHARTER COMM Office internet service


7460 851 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 15-Apr-13 $25.81 ATT CONS PHONE PMT Analog phone lines - SCADA dialers and generator


7460 851 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 15-Apr-13 $77.53 FEARING AUDIO-VIDEO-SECUR New network jack in room 128 for Fastenal vending machine


7460 840 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 15-Apr-13 $11.60 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL Credit card processing - online E-Pay


7460 840 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 15-Apr-13 $14.38 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL Credit card processing - recurring, phone V-Pay, desktop


7460 851 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 18-Apr-13 $13.92 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY Monthly copy machine maintenance contract - New C7055


7460 851 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 18-Apr-13 $6.68 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY Monthly copy machine maintenance contract - New C7055


7460 851 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 24-Apr-13 $79.17 CDW GOVERNMENT Replacement Cisco IP phone - LRada


7460 851 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 25-Apr-13 $14.19 CDW GOVERNMENT T770 Plotter - replacement printhead


7460 851 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 29-Apr-13 $4.42 STAPLES General office supplies and paper


7460 834 00-0000 BRIAN ERICKSON 4-Apr-13 $13.36 STOUGHTON LUMBER Plywood for oil drums


7460 831 00-0000 BRIAN ERICKSON 5-Apr-13 $1,001.18 NORTHERN SEWER EQUIP two reciepts for camera repair and camera parts


7460 834 00-0000 BRIAN ERICKSON 5-Apr-13 $153.27 SHERWIN WILLIAMS #3833 Paint


7460 831 00-0000 BRIAN ERICKSON 10-Apr-13 $97.03 SAFETY FIRST INC Calibration gas for gas meters


7460 833 00-0000 BRIAN ERICKSON 10-Apr-13 $4.13 FASTENAL COMPANY01 Dip tube


7460 852 00-0000 BRIAN ERICKSON 15-Apr-13 $150.00 SAFETY FIRST INC Bi-yearly gas meter calibration


7460 831 00-0000 BRIAN ERICKSON 15-Apr-13 $272.55 ENVIROTECH EQUIPMENT COMP Part for the Jet-Vac counter wheel


7460 834 00-0000 BRIAN ERICKSON 17-Apr-13 $5.49 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW Coupling for post hydrant


7460 833 00-3609 BRIAN ERICKSON 17-Apr-13 $11.98 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW Heat paint for sludge heater exhaust system


7460 107 00-0000 BRIAN ERICKSON 23-Apr-13 $5,782.00 CRANE ENGINEERING SALES I Rebuilt upper stub shaft bearings & lower bearing for west screw pump 


7460 833 00-3607 BRIAN ERICKSON 24-Apr-13 $836.90 SHERWIN WILLIAMS #3833 Paint for final clarifier painting project.


7460 854 00-0000 BRIAN ERICKSON 29-Apr-13 $122.40 THE SHOE BOX, LTD Brian Erickson Safety boots


7460 834 00-0000 SCOTT GUNSOLUS 3-Apr-13 $69.38 WAL-MART #1176 Dremel tool and cut off wheel.


7460 833 00-0000 SCOTT GUNSOLUS 8-Apr-13 $4.80 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW Bearing for garage door opener


7460 833 00-0000 SCOTT GUNSOLUS 16-Apr-13 $573.60 EMS INDUSTRIAL, INC. Two new motors.  Primary clarifier & heat exchanger exhaust fan.


7460 833 00-3609 SCOTT GUNSOLUS 18-Apr-13 $163.94 MOTION INDUSTRIES WI03 Pillow bearings for exhaust fan


7460 833 00-3609 SCOTT GUNSOLUS 18-Apr-13 $27.38 663 STOUGHTON BUMPER TO B 2 belts for blower fan


7460 833 00-0000 SCOTT GUNSOLUS 18-Apr-13 $6.99 FASTENAL COMPANY01 Bearings for motor


7460 833 00-0000 SCOTT GUNSOLUS 25-Apr-13 $9.21 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW Electrical boxs for SCC panels


7460 833 00-0000 KEVIN HUDSON 9-Apr-13 $2.45 FASTENAL COMPANY01 Miscellaneous harware


7460 828 00-0000 KEVIN HUDSON 12-Apr-13 $39.57 663 STOUGHTON BUMPER TO B Vehicle maintenance


7460 828 00-0000 KEVIN HUDSON 12-Apr-13 $50.92 663 STOUGHTON BUMPER TO B Vehicle maintenance


7460 834 00-0000 KEVIN HUDSON 17-Apr-13 $757.80 FARM & FLEET OF MADISON Tool purchase - Welder


7460 833 00-0000 KEVIN HUDSON 17-Apr-13 $29.25 FASTENAL COMPANY01 Miscellaneous harware


7460 833 00-0000 KEVIN HUDSON 18-Apr-13 $21.40 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW Miscellaneous harware


7460 833 00-0000 KEVIN HUDSON 19-Apr-13 $8.74 FASTENAL COMPANY01 Miscellaneous harware


7430 926 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 15-Apr-13 $69.90 CINTAS 446 Uniforms


7430 921 00-0000 BRIAN HOOPS 1-Apr-13 $45.26 STAPLES


Page 4 $60,610.45 $318.28


Total Items 180 $60,292.17







 


STOUGHTON UTILITIES COMMITTEE REGULAR MEETING 
MINUTES 
Monday, May 20, 2012 – 5:02 p.m. 
Edmund T. Malinowski Board Room 
Stoughton Utilities Administration Office 
600 S. Fourth St. 
Stoughton, Wisconsin 
 
 
Members Present: Citizen Member David Erdman, Citizen Member 


Jonathan Hajny, Alderperson Eric Hohol, Alderperson 
Paul Lawrence, Mayor Donna Olson, and Citizen 
Member Alan Staatz. 


 
Excused: None. 
 
Absent: Alderperson Elvin (Sonny) Swangstu. 
 
Others Present: Stoughton Utilities Finance and Administrative 


Manager Kim Jennings, CPA, and Stoughton Utilities 
Director Robert Kardasz, P.E.  


 
Call To Order:  Mayor Donna Olson called the regular Stoughton Utilities 
Committee Meeting to order at 5:02 p.m. and welcomed Alderperson Paul 
Lawrence to the Utilities Committee.  
 
Stoughton Utilities Committee Consent Agenda: Stoughton Utilities Director 
Robert Kardasz presented and discussed the Stoughton Utilities Committee 
Meeting Consent Agenda Items.  Discussion Followed.  Mr. Kardasz 
recommended Utilities Committee member participation in the June 6, 2013 WPPI 
Energy Orientation in Sun Prairie and the June 11, 2013 tour of the Richland 
Center industrial wastewater treatment and renewable energy facility.  Discussion 
followed.  Motion by Alderperson Paul Lawrence, the motion seconded by 
Alderperson Eric Hohol, to approve the following consent agenda items as 
presented:  Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List, Draft Minutes of the April 15, 
2013 Regular Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting, Stoughton Utilities March 
2013 Financial Summary, Stoughton Utilities March 2013 Statistical Information, 
Stoughton Utilities Communications, Stoughton Utilities Committee Annual 
Calendar, and the Stoughton Utilities April 2013 Activities Reports.  The motion 
carried unanimously. 
 
Citizen Member Jonathan Hajny joined the Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting 
at 5:07 p.m. 
 


 
 
 







 


STOUGHTON UTILITIES COMMITTEE REGULAR MEETING 
MINUTES 
Monday, May 20, 2013 – 5:02 p.m. 
Stoughton, WI 
Page No. 2 
 
 
Stoughton Utilities Committee Chairperson And Vice-Chairperson Election:  
Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz presented and discussed the 
Stoughton Utilities Committee Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson election 
process.  Discussion followed.  Motion by Alderperson Eric Hohol, the motion 
seconded by Citizen Member Alan Staatz, to nominate Mayor Donna Olson as the 
Stoughton Utilities Committee Chairperson.  Discussion followed.  The motion 
carried unanimously. 
 
Discussion followed.  Motion by Alderperson Paul Lawrence, the motion seconded 
by Citizen Member Jonathan Hajny, to nominate Alderperson Eric Hohol as the 
Stoughton Utilities Committee Vice-Chairperson.  Discussion followed.  The 
motion carried unanimously. 
 
Stoughton Utilities Committee Liaison and Alternate Liaison To The 
Stoughton Common Council Election:  Mayor Donna Olson presented and 
discussed the Stoughton Utilities Committee Liaison and Alternate Liaison to the 
Stoughton Common Council election process.  Discussion followed.  Motion by 
Alderperson Paul Lawrence, the motion seconded by Citizen Member David 
Erdman, to nominate Alderperson Eric Hohol as the Stoughton Utilities Committee 
Liaison to the Stoughton Common Council.  Discussion followed.  The motion 
carried unanimously. 
 
Discussion followed.  Motion by Citizen Member David Erdman, the motion 
seconded by Alderperson Eric Hohol, to nominate Alderperson Paul Lawrence as 
the Stoughton Utilities Committee Alternate Liaison to the Stoughton Common 
Council.  Discussion followed.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Stoughton Utilities Committee Monthly Meeting Date And Time Designation:  
Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz presented and discussed the 
Stoughton Utilities Committee monthly meeting date and time designation and 
explained that keeping the Monday monthly meeting date between the two 
regularly schedule Stoughton Common Council Meetings held on the second and 
fourth Tuesdays of the month allowed business to receive Stoughton Common 
Council action at their second regularly scheduled Tuesday meeting of the month.  
Discussion followed.  Motion by Alderperson Eric Hohol, the motion seconded by 
Citizen Member Jonathan Hajny to designate the regularly scheduled monthly 
Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting to be held on the Monday between the two 
regularly scheduled Stoughton Common Council Meetings on the second and 
fourth Tuesdays of the month at 5:00 p. m.  The motion carried unanimously.     


 







 


 STOUGHTON UTILITIES COMMITTEE REGULAR MEETING   
MINUTES 


 Monday, May 20, 2013 – 5:02 p.m. 
 Stoughton, WI 
 Page No. 3 
 
 
Status Of The Stoughton Utilities Committee Recommendation(s) To The 
Stoughton Common Council:  Alderperson Eric Hohol reported that the 
following items recommended by the Stoughton Utilities Committee received 
Stoughton Common Council action: 
 


 Stoughton Utilities Audit Report and Management Letter. 


 Stoughton Utilities Proposed Electric and Water Tax Stabilization 
Dividends. 


 
and the following information was accepted by the Stoughton Common Council: 
 


 Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List. 


 Stoughton Utilities Committee March 18, 2013 Regular Meeting Minutes. 


 Stoughton Utilities February 2013 Financial Summaries. 


 Stoughton Utilities February 2013 Statistical Worksheets. 
 
Municipal Electric Utilities Of Wisconsin (MEUW) Governing Principles For 
Mutual Aid:  Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz presented and 
discussed the MEUW Governing Principles for Mutual Aid.  Discussion followed.  
Motion by Alderperson Eric Hohol, the motion seconded by Citizen Member 
Jonathan Hajny, to approve the MEUW Governing Principles for Mutual Aid and 
recommend their approval and the adoption of the corresponding resolution to 
the Stoughton Common Council on May 28, 2013.  The motion carried 
unanimously. 
 
Stoughton Utilities Committee Governance:  Stoughton Utilities Director 
Robert Kardasz presented and discussed the Stoughton Utilities Committee 
governance.  Discussion followed.  Motion by Citizen Member David Erdman, the 
motion seconded by Alderperson Paul Lawrence for Alderperson Eric Hohol and 
Alderperson Paul Lawrence to assist Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz 
in preparing a resolution to the Stoughton Common Council delineating the 
responsibilities of a Stoughton Utilities Commission and those areas designated 
for Stoughton Common Council action.  The motion carried unanimously.   


 
Stoughton Utilities Funding Transfers To The City Of Stoughton:  Stoughton 
Utilities Director Robert Kardasz presented and discussed the Stoughton Utilities 
Funding Transfers of $909,374.00 in 2013.  Discussion followed.  
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Presentation At The Central States Water Environment Association (CSWEA) 
Annual Meeting:  Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz presented and 
discussed the CSWEA presentation on the phosphorus adaptive management 
option.  Discussion followed.        
 


 Stoughton Utilities Committee Future Agenda Items: 
 


 Stoughton Utilities Governance on June 17, 2013. 
 


 Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent’s assimilation of the 
Stoughton Water System Supervisor’s responsibilities effective June 1, 2013 
and additional compensation on June 17, 2013. 


 


 Stoughton Utilities Committee hearings for placing delinquent utilities bills on 
the tax roll. 
 


 Stoughton Utilities Financial Forecasts. 
 


Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz presented and discussed a potential 
non-president setting water and sanitary sewer project that may be addressed at a 
future Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting and/or a Stoughton Common Council 
Meeting.  The project would require total annexation, an assessment schedule, 
timely design and construction, timely contributions in aid of construction, and 
timely full infrastructure use.   
 


 Adjournment:  Motion by Citizen Member David Erdman, the motion seconded by   
Citizen Member Jonathan Hajny, to adjourn the Regular Stoughton Utilities 
Committee Meeting at 6:22 p.m.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 
 


 Respectfully submitted, 
 
Robert P. Kardasz, P.E. 
Stoughton Utilities Director 
 


 







Highlights-Comparison to prior month


I have no concerns with the utility's financial status.  The following items are


meant to illustrate significant changes in the financial summary from prior periods.


Financial results are as expected through April 2013.


Revenues and expenses are in line with budgeted amounts through April.


A review of electric, water and wastewater rates will be completed during 2013


following the approval of the Capital Improvements Plan.


Staff is preparing the Clean Water Fund application for the WWTP project


which requires a complete sewer user charge study.  We are preparing the study


and intend to ask Strand & Associates to provide an independent review.


Study results will be shared with the Utilities Committee upon completion.


Submitted by: 


 Kim M. Jennings, CPA


Stoughton Utilities
Financial Summary


April 2013-YTD







Stoughton Utilities
Income Statement


April 2013-YTD


Electric Water Wastewater Total


Operating Revenue:


Sales 4,833,740$         551,328$          648,927$             6,033,995$        


Other 54,009                14,316              12,611                 80,936               


Total Operating Revenue: 4,887,749$         565,644$          661,538$             6,114,932$        


Operating Expense:


Purchased Power 3,797,136$         -$                  -$                    3,797,136$        


Expenses 530,169              221,026            248,216               999,412             


Taxes (Including PILOT) 130,000              121,668            -                      251,668             


Depreciation 313,332              126,668            223,332               663,332             


Total Operating Expense: 4,770,637$         469,362$          471,548$             5,711,547$        


Operating Income 117,112$            96,282$            189,990$             403,384$           


Non-Operating Income 131,770              12,022              31,166                 174,957             


Non-Operating Expense (79,585)               (28,668)             (28,668)               (136,921)            


Net Income 169,297$            79,635$            192,488$             441,421$           







Stoughton Utilities
Rate of Return


April 2013-YTD


Electric Water


Operating Income (Regulatory) 117,112$            96,282$            


Average Utility Plant in Service 22,998,274         11,575,718       


Average Accumulated Depreciation (10,248,044)        (3,671,055)        


Average Materials and Supplies 145,198              34,371              


Average Regulatory Liability (232,684)             (359,398)           


Average Customer Advances (10,230)               


Average Net Rate Base 12,652,513$       7,579,636$       


Actual Rate of Return 0.93% 1.27%


Authorized Rate of Return 6.50% 6.50%







Stoughton Utilities
Cash & Investments


Electric Apr-13


Unrestricted (3.8 months O&M) 4,803,016      


Bond Reserve 704,728         


Redemption Fund (P&I) 589,762         


Designated 1,395,259      


Total 7,492,765      


Water Apr-13


Unrestricted (2.5 months O&M) 314,717         


Bond Reserve 274,005         


Redemption Fund (P&I) (326)               


Designated 820,908         


Total 1,409,303      


Wastewater Apr-13


Unrestricted (2.3 months O&M) 316,512         


DNR Replacement 1,281,293      


Redemption Fund (P&I) (82,404)          


Designated 558,205         


Total 2,073,606      


 4,803,016 , 64% 


 704,728 , 9% 


 589,762 , 8% 
 1,395,259 , 19% 


Electric Cash - April 2013 


Unrestricted (3.8 months O&M) Bond Reserve Redemption Fund (P&I) Designated 


 314,717 , 22% 


 274,005 , 20% 


 (326), 0% 


 820,908 , 58% 


Water Cash - April 2013 


Unrestricted (2.5 months O&M) Bond Reserve Redemption Fund (P&I) Designated 


 316,512 , 14% 


 1,281,293 , 57% 
 (82,404), -4% 


 558,205 , 25% 


Wastewater Cash - April 2013 


Unrestricted (2.3 months O&M) DNR Replacement 
Redemption Fund (P&I) Designated 







Stoughton Utilities
Balance Sheet


April 2013-YTD


Assets Electric Water WW Total


Cash & Investments 7,492,765$         1,409,303$       2,073,606$         10,975,673$     


Customer A/R 216,128              37,762              41,695                295,584            


Other A/R 111,532              4,545                1,548                  117,624            


Other Current Assets 701,026              55,789              16,526                773,341            


Plant in Service 23,542,980         11,686,549       23,257,218         58,486,748       


Accumulated Depreciation (10,559,095)        (3,795,431)        (8,669,518)          (23,024,044)      


Plant in Service - CIAC 2,662,880           6,115,456         -                      8,778,336         


Accumulated Depreciation-CIAC (770,372)             (1,568,485)        -                      (2,338,858)        


Construction Work in Progress 86,824                49,664              459,601              596,089            


Total Assets 23,484,667$       13,995,151$     17,180,676$       54,660,493$     


Liabilities + Net Assets


A/P 1,201,045$         179$                 (554)$                  1,200,670$       


Taxes Accrued 493,359              463,827            -                      957,186            


Interest Accrued (6,103)                 (1,672)               (4,171)                 (11,946)             


Other Current Liabilities 230,300              125,157            112,349              467,806            


Long-Term Debt 5,591,819           2,169,659         2,903,455           10,664,933       


Net Assets 15,974,247         11,238,000       14,169,597         41,381,844       


Total Liabilities + Net Assets 23,484,667$       13,995,151$     17,180,676$       54,660,493$     







Total Sales Total KwH Total Sales Total KwH Demand Demand
2012 KwH Purchased 2012 2013 KwH Purchased 2013 Peak 2012 Peak 2013


January 11,868,378 12,433,320 12,980,664 12,941,309 22,832 24,115


February 11,038,451 11,343,024 11,093,150 11,375,749 21,427 21,962


March 10,781,022 11,051,000 11,543,832 11,836,441 20,035 20,777


April 9,801,894 10,146,958 10,772,745 11,060,756 18,344 20,308


May


June


July


August


September


October


November


December


TOTAL 43,489,745 44,974,302 46,390,391 47,214,255


Total Sales Total Gallons Total Sales Total Gallons Max Daily High Max Daily Highs
2012 Gallons Pumped 2012 2013 Gallons Pumped 2013 2012 2013


January 39,638,000 47,363,000 41,148,000 42,597,000 1,875,000 1,736,000


February 37,722,000 44,248,000 35,083,000 37,233,000 1,810,000 1,525,000


March 39,713,000 46,316,000 36,890,000 39,698,000 1,784,000 1,682,000


April 38,594,000 43,557,000 36,540,000 40,108,000 1,758,000 1,541,000


May


June


July


August


September


October


November


December


TOTAL 155,667,000 181,484,000 149,661,000 159,636,000


Total Sales Total Treated Total Sales Total Treated Precipitation Precipitation
2012 Gallons Gallons 2012 2013 Gallons Gallons 2013 2012 2013


January 26,040,000 34,934,000 28,637,000 34,646,000 1.48 2.80


February 24,529,000 33,123,000 24,392,000 31,119,000 1.10 3.00


March 26,282,000 36,976,000 26,650,000 35,066,000 2.20 2.11


April 24,934,000 28,915,000 25,354,000 44,444,000 1.48 7.07


May


June


July


August


September


October


November


December


TOTAL 101,785,000 133,948,000 105,033,000 145,275,000 6.26 14.98


2013 Statistical Worksheet


STOUGHTON  UTILITIES


Electic


Water


Wastewater
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CITY OF STOUGHTON, 381 E. Main Street, Stoughton, WI 53589


ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL
AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE DIRECT ANNEXATION


OF A PORTION OF THE TOWN OF RUTLAND
TO THE CITY OF STOUGHTON, DANE COUNTY, WISCONSIN


Committee Action: Recommend Council Approval - with the Mayor voting


Fiscal Impact: TBD


File Number: O- 16 -2013 Date Introduced: June 25, 2013


RECITALS


A. On May 17, 2013, Mabie/Veek/Burno/Guenther (“Owners”) filed a petition with the City Clerk
of the City of Stoughton seeking to annex to the City of Stoughton the lands described in Exhibit
A & B (the “Territory”), pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 66.0217(2).


B. A copy of the annexation petition, together with an annexation map and a legal description of the
Territory, has been filed with the Wisconsin Department of Administration and the Town Clerk
of the Town of Rutland.


C. The City has considered the recommendations, if any, that the Department of Administration has
made regarding the annexation.


D. The City of Stoughton Planning Commission has recommended that the Territory be annexed to
the City, and that the Territory be assigned a temporary zoning classification of RH- Rural
Holding, pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 66.0217(8)(a).


NOW, THEREFORE, the Common Council of the City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin,
does ordain as follows:


ORDINANCE


1. Recitals. The above recitals are material to and are incorporated in this Ordinance.


2. Territory Annexed. The Territory is annexed to the City of Stoughton pursuant to Wis.
Stat. § 66.0217.


3. Effect of Annexation. From and after the effective date of this ordinance, the Territory
shall be a part of the City of Stoughton for any and all purposes provided by law, and all
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persons coming or residing within such Territory shall be subject to all ordinances, rules,
and regulations governing the City of Stoughton.


4. Temporary Zoning Designation. Pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 66.0217(8)(a), the Territory
shall be temporarily zoned R-H Rural Holding.


5. Ward Designation. The Territory shall be added to Ward No. 7 of the City of Stoughton.


6. Clerk Duties. The City Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice of and provide copies
of this Ordinance in accordance with the applicable Wisconsin Statutes.


7. Town of Rutland. Pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 66.0217(14), the City shall pay annually to the
Town of Rutland, for five years, an amount equal to the amount of property taxes that the
town levied on the Territory in the year in which the annexation is final.


8. Effective Date. This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as
provided by law.


The above ordinance was duly adopted by a two-thirds (2/3) majority vote of the elected
members of the Common Council of the City of Stoughton at a regular meeting held on June 25, 2013.


APPROVED:


By:
Donna Olson, Mayor


ATTEST:


City Clerk
APPROVED: ___________
PUBLISHED: ___________
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EXHIBIT A 
ANNEXATION DESCRIPTION 


 
 
Part of Lot 2, Certified Survey Map No. 3430 as recorded in Volume 13, pages 268-270, as 
Document No. 1658279, all of Lots 1, 2, and 3, Certified Survey Map No. 3435 as recorded in 
Volume 13, pages 279-281, as Document No. 1658680, all of Lot 1, Certified Survey Map No. 
9632 as recorded in Volume 55, pages 194-197, as Document No. 3199102, and all of the 
Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter, and part of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast 
Quarter, part of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter and part of the Southwest Quarter 
of the Southeast Quarter, all in Section 1, Township 5 North, Range 10 East, Town of Rutland, 
and part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 6, Township 5 North, 
Range 11 East, Town of Dunkirk, Dane County, Wisconsin, Described as follows: 
 
Beginning at a point on the South line the Southwest Quarter of Section 6, aforesaid, being North 
87 degrees 24 minutes 18 seconds East of the Southwest Corner of said Southwest Quarter a 
distance of 667.62 feet, said point also being on the Corporate boundary of the City of 
Stoughton; thence South 87 degrees 24 minutes 18 seconds West along the South line of said 
Southwest Quarter, 662.61 feet to a point that is 5.00 feet East of the West line of the Southwest 
Quarter of Section 6, aforesaid; thence North 00 degrees 17 minutes 13 seconds West parallel 
with the West line of the Southwest Quarter of Section 6, aforesaid, 184.63 feet; thence North 87 
degrees 07 minutes 28 seconds West parallel with the North right-of-way line of State Trunk 
Highway ‘138’ a distance of 298.58 feet; thence South 00 degrees 16 minutes 13 seconds East, 
5.01 feet to the North right-of-way line of State Trunk Highway ‘138’; thence North 87 degrees 
07 minutes 28 seconds West along said right-of-way line, 21.50 feet; thence South 00 degrees 12 
minutes 45 seconds East along said right-of-way line, 8.67 feet; thence North 89 degrees 53 
minutes 46 seconds West along said right-of-way line, 178.13 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 
minutes 00 seconds East, 162.51 feet to the South line of the Southeast Quarter of Section 1, 
aforesaid; thence North 87 degrees 05 minutes 45 seconds West along said section line, 1941.76 
feet to the Southerly extension of the East line of Certified Survey Map No. 7803, as recorded in 
Volume 41, pages 76-77 as Document No. 2670794; thence North 00 degrees 05 minutes 30 
seconds West along the East line of said Lot 1 a distance 604.54 feet to the Northeast corner of 
said Lot 1; thence North 87 degrees 50 minutes 42 seconds West along the North line of said Lot 
1, a distance of 203.18 feet to the West line of said Southeast Quarter; thence North 00 degrees 
04 minutes 33 seconds West along said West line, 2039.87 feet to the Northwest corner of said 
Southeast Quarter; thence South 86 degrees 41 minutes 54 seconds East along the North line of 
said Southeast Quarter, 1986.12 feet to the West line of Lot 1, Certified Survey Map No. 8144 as 
recorded in Volume 43, pages 285-290, as Document No. 2745975; thence South 00 degrees 09 
minutes 16 seconds West, 146.55 feet; thence South 00 degrees 05 minutes 13 seconds East, 
279.26 feet to the Southwest corner of Lot 2, Certified Survey Map No. 8144; thence South 00 
degrees 06 minutes 55 seconds East along the West line of Certified Survey Map No. 9632 as  
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recorded in Volume 55, pages 194-197 as Document No. 3199102 a distance of 888.03 feet; 
thence South 87 degrees 57 minutes 29 seconds East, 1.15 feet; thence South 00 degrees 20 
minutes 15 seconds West, 198.79 feet to the Southwest corner of Lot 2 of said Certified Survey 
Map No. 9632; thence North 89 degrees 42 minutes 22 seconds East along the South line of said 
Lot 2 a distance of 519.85 feet to the Westerly right-of-way line of U.S.H. '51'; thence North 01  
degrees 42 minutes 26 seconds East along said Westerly right-of-way line, 171.19 feet; thence 
South 88 degrees 07 minutes 03 seconds East, 123.54 feet to the East line of the Southeast 
Quarter of said Section 1 and the Westerly corporate boundary of the City of Stoughton; thence 
South 00 degrees 17 minutes 13 seconds East along the East line of said Southeast Quarter and 
said Westerly corporate boundary, 42.54 feet; thence North 88 degrees 23 minutes 40 seconds 
East, 41.11 feet to the Easterly right-of-way line of U.S.H. '51'; thence South 03 degrees 23 
minutes 52 seconds East along said easterly right-of-way line, 122.33 feet to a point of curve; 
thence Southeasterly 1,089.67 feet along an arc of a curve to the left, having a radius of 976.74 
feet, the chord bearing South 30 degrees 13 minutes 16 seconds East, 1,034.04 feet; thence South 
63 degrees 11 minutes 08 seconds East, 113.67 feet; thence South 00 degrees 58 minutes 35 
seconds East, 179.65 feet to the Point of Beginning. 
 
Parcel contains 6,107,862 square feet or 140.217 acres. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 















CITY OF STOUGHTON RODNEY J. SCHEEL


DEPARTMENT OF DIRECTOR


PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
381 East Main Street, Stoughton, WI. 53589


(608) 873-6619 www.ci.stoughton.wi.us


Date: June 19, 2013


To: Pili Hougan
Deputy Clerk


From: Rodney J. Scheel
Director of Planning & Development


Subject: Item for the June 25, 2013 Common Council Meeting.


Council Agenda:


New Business


1. O- 16-13 Annexation request by Mabie/Veek/Burno/Guenther for approximately 140
acres from the Town of Rutland.
On June 24, 2013 the Planning Commission will review this annexation request and make a
recommendation to the Common Council. The annexation ordinance and supporting
documents are provided. The petitioners request waiving the second reading and approval
of the annexation.







Annexation Review
Questionnaire


Wisconsin Department of Administration


WI Dept. of Administration
Municipal Boundary Review
101 E. Wilson Street, 9


th
Floor


Madison WI 53703
608-264-6102 Fax: 608-267-6104
wimunicipalboundaryreview@wi.gov
http://doa.wi.gov/municipalboundaryreview/


Petitioner:


Mabie/Veek/Burno/Guenther


Petition Number:


13684


1. Territory to be annexed: From Town of: Rutland To City/Village of: Stoughton


2. Area (Acres): 142


3. Pick one: Property Tax Payments OR Boundary Agreement


a. Annual town property tax on territory to be annexed:
$2120


b. Total that will be paid to Town
(annual tax multiplied by 5 years): 10600


c. Paid by: Petitioner City Village


Other:


a. Title of boundary agreement


b. Year adopted


c. Participating jurisdictions


d. Statutory authority (pick one)


s. 66.0307 s. 66.0225 s. 66.0301


4. Resident Population: Electors: 6 Total: 6


5. Approximate present land use of territory:


Residential: 4% Recreational: % Commercial: % Industrial: %


Undeveloped: 96%


6. If territory is undeveloped, what is the anticipated use?


Residential: 15% Recreational: 5% Commercial: 40% Industrial: %


Other: 40


Comments: Stoughton has adopted a Detailed Neighborhood Plan for this area. Significant Stormwater
management and rights-of-way are the principal "other" use. I have attached a copy of the Land Use Map
associated with the Detailed Neighborhood Plan for this area.


7. Has a preliminary or final plat been submitted to the Plan Commission: Yes No


Plat Name:


8. What is the nature of land use adjacent to this territory in the city or village? Land to the east are commercial and
retail.


In the town?: Auto dealerships, Garden Center, a few residential properties and farmland.


9. What are the basic service needs that precipitated the request for annexation?


Sanitary sewer Water supply Storm sewers


Police/Fire protection EMS Zoning


Other







10. Is the city/village or town capable of providing needed utility services?


City/Village Yes No. Town Yes No


If yes, approximate time table for providing service: City/Village Town


Sanitary Sewers immediately


or, write in number of years. 1


Water Supply immediately,


or, write in number of years. 1


Will provision of sanitary sewers and/or water supply to the territory proposed for annexation require capital
expenditures (i.e. treatment plant expansion, new lift stations, interceptor sewers, wells, water storage facilities)?


Yes No.


If yes, identify the nature of the anticipated improvements and their probable costs: The property owner will be
required to extend sewer and water services to the property at their expense. This area is anticipated for
future City development and included in the City’s Comprehensive Plan for urban development. The timeline
for extension of services will be considered as part of developer’s interest to expand the adjacent City
serviced subdivision to the north following annexation but may start as soon as the fall of 2013.


11. Planning:


1. Do you have a comprehensive plan for the City/Village/Town? Yes No


Is this annexation consistent with your comprehensive plan? Yes No


Describe: The property is located within the City's Short-Term Urban Growth Area.


2. Annual appropriation for planning? $


3. How is the annexation territory now zoned? County Zoning


4. How will the land be zoned and used if annexed? City Zoning - several zoning districts are anticpated to
accommodate a wide range of uses including, retail, office, parks and open space, residential, institutional, etc.


12. Other relevant information and comments bearing upon the public interest in the annexation:


The City has gone through an extensive Urban Service Area Amendment process and Detailed Neighborhood Planning
process for this parcel to be included in the City of Stoughton. The community is excited about the potential this
development offers the City.


Prepared by: Town City Village Please RETURN PROMPTLY to:


wimunicipalboundaryreview@wi.gov


Municipal Boundary Review


PO Box 1645, Madison WI 53701


Fax: (608) 264-6104


Name: Rodney Scheel


Email: rjscheel@ci.stoughton.wi.us


Phone: 608-873-6619


Date: 5-28-2013


(April 2013)
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CITY OF STOUGHTON RODNEY J. SCHEEL


DEPARTMENT OF DIRECTOR


PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
381 East Main Street, Stoughton, WI. 53589


(608) 873-6619 www.ci.stoughton.wi.us


Date: June 14, 2013


To: Pili Hougan
Deputy Clerk


From: Rodney J. Scheel
Director of Planning & Development


Subject: Items for the June 25, 2013 Common Council Meeting.


Council Agenda:


New Business


1. O- 17-13 - Thomas Selsor requests to rezone the property at 545 Kensington Square
from PD – Planned Development to PD-GDP – Planned Development – General
Development Plan to allow for a deck addition. FIRST READING
On June 10, 2013 the Planning Commission held a public hearing; reviewed the general
development plan for the deck addition; and recommend the Common Council approve the
rezoning request to allow a deck addition at 545 Kensington Square contingent on the staff
review letter dated May 22, 2013. The rezoning ordinance and supporting documents are
provided. Staff recommends approval as per Planning Commission recommendation.


2. R-79-13 - Alejandro Ramirez Meza requests a conditional use permit (CUP) to allow an
outdoor patio area at El Patron, 1512 US Highway 51 & 138.
On June 10, 2013 the Planning Commission held a public hearing; reviewed the conditional
use request for an outdoor patio area; and recommend the Common Council approve the
resolution for the conditional use permit at 1512 US Highway 51 & 138 contingent on the
staff review letter dated May 22, 2013 including adding an exit from the patio area as required
by the Stoughton Fire Department. The resolution and supporting documents are provided.
Staff recommends approval as per Planning Commission recommendation.
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3. O-15-13 - City of Stoughton Redevelopment Authority requests to rezone the property at
217 S. Prairie Street from SR-6 Single Family Residential to PB – Planned Business.


FIRST READING
On June 10, 2013 the Planning Commission held a public hearing; reviewed the rezoning
request; and recommend the Common Council approve the rezoning request as presented.
The rezoning ordinance and related materials are provided. Staff recommends approval as per
the Planning Commission recommendation.



mstacey

Highlight







CITY OF STOUGHTON, 381 E. Main Street, Stoughton, WI 53589


ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING CLASSIFICATION FOR PROPERTY LOCATED
AT 217 S. PRAIRIE STREET, STOUGHTON, WI. FROM SR-6 SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL


TO PB - PLANNED BUSINESS


Committee Action: Recommend Council approval 7 - 0 with the Mayor voting


Fiscal Impact: None


File Number: O - 15 - 2013 Date Introduced:


Re-Introduced:


June 25, 2013 – 1st Reading


July 9, 2013 – 2nd Reading


The Common Council of the City of Stoughton do ordain as follows:


1. The Redevelopment Authority, City of Stoughton (the “Applicant/Owner”) has requested
the zoning classification of the property at 217 S. Prairie Street, Stoughton, WI. be amended from SR-6
– Single Family Residential to PB – Planned Business, subject to certain conditions being satisfied; and


2. The PB – Planned Business District is intended to permit large and small scale
commercial development which is compatible with the desired overall community character of the area
in general. Significant areas of landscaping are required in this district to ensure that this effect is
achieved. A wide range of office, retail, and lodging land uses are permitted within this district. In order
to ensure a minimum of disruption to residential development, development within this district shall take
access from a collector or arterial street. Rationale: This district is intended to provide the principal
zoning district for commercial development which occurs after the adoption of this chapter. The
standards of this district are designed to provide a clear distinction from the Central Business District in
terms of permitted intensity of development, treatment of outdoor sales, and required green space areas.
The desired suburban community character of the development is attained through the landscape surface
area ratio (LSR) requirements. Together, these requirements ensure that the desired community
character is maintained as long as the planned business district designation is retained, regardless of how
much development occurs within that area; and


3. The City Comprehensive Plan encourages redevelopment and revitalization along Main
Street; and


4. On June 10, 2013, the City of Stoughton Planning Commission held a public hearing
regarding the application to amend the zoning classification of the property at 217 S. Prairie Street,
Stoughton to PB – Planned Business, which was preceded by the publication of a class 2 notice under
ch. 985 of the Wisconsin Statutes. The Planning Commission considered the application, and
recommended that the Common Council approve the proposed rezoning request with or without
conditions; and


5. The Common Council determines that, subject to certain conditions, amending the zoning
classification of the property to PB – Planned Business is consistent with the spirit and intent of the
City’s Zoning Code; has the potential for producing significant community benefits in terms of
aesthetics, community character and allows appropriate use of the property; and







NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Common Council of the City of Stoughton,
Dane County, Wisconsin do ordain as follows:


Section 1. The recitals set forth above are material to and are incorporated in this ordinance
as if set forth in full.


Section 2. Subject to the conditions set forth in section 4 below, the zoning classification of
the property is hereby changed to PB – Planned Business pursuant to section 78-903 of the City Code
and Wis. Stat. § 62.23(7)(d).


Section 3. The Property shall be developed and used in full compliance with the PB –
Planned Business zoning requirements.


Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect upon publication with the following conditions:
 No conditions have been placed on this property.


Section 5. Upon the effective date of this ordinance, the zoning classification of the Property
shall be designated on the zoning map of the City of Stoughton as PB – Planned Business.


Dates
Council Adopted:


Mayor Approved:
Donna Olson, Mayor


Published:


Attest:
City Clerk
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6. Alejandro Ramirez Meza requests a conditional use permit (CUP) to allow an outdoor
patio area at El Patron, 1512 US Highway 51 & 138.
Scheel explained the request. Alejandro Ramirez Meza was available for questions.


Mayor Olson opened the public hearing.


No one registered to speak.


Mayor Olson closed the public hearing.


Motion by Hohol to recommend Council approve the resolution for the conditional use permit
contingent on the staff review letter dated May 22, 2013 including adding an exit from the
patio area as per Stoughton Fire Department requirements, 2nd by Truehl.


Christianson questioned whether or not the site meets the parking requirements. Scheel stated
there the site meets code requirements. Motion carried 7 – 0.


7. City of Stoughton Redevelopment Authority requests approval to rezone the property at
217 S. Prairie Street from SR-6 Single Family Residential to PB – Planned Business.
Scheel explained the request.


Mayor Olson opened the public hearing.


No registered to speak.


Mayor Olson closed the public hearing.


Motion by Christianson to recommend Council approve the ordinance to rezone 217 S. Prairie
Street from SR-6 Single Family Residential to PB - Planned Business as presented, 2nd by
Hohol. Motion carried 7 – 0.


8. Daniel Harkins requests site plan approval for a warehouse addition at 335 Industrial
Circle.
Scheel gave an overview of the request. Daniel Harkins explained how trucks may maneuver
onsite and indicated an updated site plan will be forthcoming.


A discussion took place regarding truck access and onsite paving. Scheel stated it may be
necessary to apply for a variance to allow trucks to access the site by backing from the street.
Scheel stated the site plan can be approved for the building addition with an updated site plan
addressing access and paving to come back for approval.


Motion by Hohol to approve the site plan for the addition contingent on the applicant working
with staff to resolve the remaining zoning issues and the staff review letter dated May 28,
2013, 2nd by Truehl. Motion carried 7 - 0.
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CITY OF STOUGHTON RODNEY J. SCHEEL


DEPARTMENT OF DIRECTOR


PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
381 East Main Street, Stoughton, WI. 53589


(608) 873-6619 www.ci.stoughton.wi.us


Date: June 14, 2013


To: Pili Hougan
Deputy Clerk


From: Rodney J. Scheel
Director of Planning & Development


Subject: Items for the June 25, 2013 Common Council Meeting.


Council Agenda:


New Business


1. O- 17-13 - Thomas Selsor requests to rezone the property at 545 Kensington Square
from PD – Planned Development to PD-GDP – Planned Development – General
Development Plan to allow for a deck addition. FIRST READING
On June 10, 2013 the Planning Commission held a public hearing; reviewed the general
development plan for the deck addition; and recommend the Common Council approve the
rezoning request to allow a deck addition at 545 Kensington Square contingent on the staff
review letter dated May 22, 2013. The rezoning ordinance and supporting documents are
provided. Staff recommends approval as per Planning Commission recommendation.


2. R-79-13 - Alejandro Ramirez Meza requests a conditional use permit (CUP) to allow an
outdoor patio area at El Patron, 1512 US Highway 51 & 138.
On June 10, 2013 the Planning Commission held a public hearing; reviewed the conditional
use request for an outdoor patio area; and recommend the Common Council approve the
resolution for the conditional use permit at 1512 US Highway 51 & 138 contingent on the
staff review letter dated May 22, 2013 including adding an exit from the patio area as required
by the Stoughton Fire Department. The resolution and supporting documents are provided.
Staff recommends approval as per Planning Commission recommendation.
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CITY OF STOUGHTON, 381 E. Main Street, Stoughton, WI 53589


ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL


Rezoning 545 Kensington from PD – Planned Development to PD-GDP – Planned Development-
General Development Plan for a proposed deck addition.


Committee Action: Recommend Approval 7 - 0 with the Mayor voting


Fiscal Impact: None


File Number: O- 17 -2013 Date Introduced:


Re-Introduced:


June 25, 2013 – 1st Reading


July 9, 2013 – 2nd Reading


The Common Council of the City of Stoughton do ordain as follows:


1. Thomas Selsor (the “Owner”) has requested that the zoning classification of the property
described in #2 below (the “Property”) be amended from Planned Development to Planned
Development – General Development Plan (“PD-GDP”), subject to certain conditions being
satisfied.


2. The property known as 545 Kensington Square is more formally described as follows: Parcel
#281/0511-063-1127-2; KENSINGTON SQUARE CONDOMINIUM PLAT PHASE I UNIT
545 .


3. The Owner has submitted a General Development Plan for the proposed deck addition (the
“GDP Documents”), attached.


4. For purposes of this Ordinance, all GDP Documents shall collectively be the General
Development Plan for the Property pursuant to Section 78-914(7) of the City of Stoughton Code
of Ordinances.


5. The Planned Development District is intended to provide a voluntary regulatory framework
designed to encourage and promote improved environmental and aesthetic design in the City by
allowing for greater design freedom, imagination and flexibility in the development of land while
insuring substantial compliance with the basic intent of the City’s Zoning Ordinance and
Comprehensive Plan.


6. On June 10, 2013, the City of Stoughton Planning Commission held a public hearing regarding
the application to change the zoning classification of the Property to Planned Development-
General Development Plan (PD-GDP), which was preceded by the publication of a class 2 notice
under chapter 985 of the Wisconsin Statutes. The Planning Commission considered the
application, and recommend the Common Council approve the proposed PD District and General
Development Plan subject to:


 Planning & Development staff review letter dated May 22, 2013.







7. The Common Council determines that, subject to certain conditions, changing the zoning
classification of the Property to PD-GDP is consistent with the spirit and intent of the City’s
Zoning Code, has the potential for producing significant community benefits in terms of
environmental and aesthetic design, promotes the public health, safety and general welfare of the
City, and allows appropriate use of the Property.


NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Common Council of the City of Stoughton, Dane
County, Wisconsin do ordain as follows:


Section 1 - The recitals set forth above are material to and are incorporated in this ordinance as if set
forth in full.


Section 2 - Subject to the conditions set forth in section 4 below, the zoning classification of the
Property is hereby changed to Planned Development (General Development Plan), pursuant to
section 78-914 of the City Code and Wis. Stat. § 62.23(7)(d).


Section 3 - The Property shall be developed and used in full compliance with the General
Development Plan. The General Development Plan shall constitute the zoning regulations for the
Property, may be enforced as any other zoning regulation in the City of Stoughton, and shall be
maintained and kept on file by the Department of Planning & Development.


Section 4 - This ordinance shall take effect upon publication.


Section 5 - Upon the effective date of this ordinance, the zoning classification of the Property shall
be changed on the zoning map of the City of Stoughton from its present PD - Planned Development
to PD - Planned Development (GDP).


Section 6 - All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith shall hereby be repealed.


Dates
Council Adopted:


Mayor Approved:
Donna Olson, Mayor


Published:


Attest:
City Clerk
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The City of Stoughton Planning Commission will hold a Public Hearing on
Monday, June 10, 2013, at 6:00 o’clock p.m., or as soon after as the matter may
be heard, in the Council Chambers, Second Floor, 321 S. Fourth Street,
Stoughton, Wisconsin, 53589, to consider the proposed rezoning of the following
parcel of land, owned by Tom & Carolyn Selsor, from PD - Planned
Development to PD-GDP Planned Development-General Development Plan to
accommodate a deck addition, in the City of Stoughton, Dane County, WI, more
fully described:


545 Kensington Square, Parcel # 281/0511-063-1127-2, KENSINGTON SQUARE
CONDOMINIUM PLAT PHASE I UNIT 545


For questions related to this notice, contact Michael Stacey at 608-646-0421


Published May 23, 2011 and May 30, 2013 HUB
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Municipality CITY OF STOUGHTON


State Municipality Code 281


Township 05


Township Direction N


Range 11


Range Direction E


Section 06


Quarter SW


Quarter-Quarter NE


Plat Name KENSINGTON SQUARE CONDOMINIUM -
PHASE I


Block/Building


Unit 545


Restrictive Covenants Show Restrictions for this Plat, CSM, or
Quarter


Owner Status CURRENT OWNER


Name THOMAS A SELSOR


Property Address 545 KENSINGTON SQUARE


City State Zip STOUGHTON, WI 53589


Country USA


- Edit Owner Address


Owner Status CURRENT CO-OWNER


Name CAROLYN P SELSOR


Property Address 545 KENSINGTON SQUARE


City State Zip STOUGHTON, WI 53589


Country USA


- Edit Owner Address


Primary Address 545 KENSINGTON SQ


- Edit Parcel Address


- Add More Addresses


Assessment Year 2013 2012


Valuation Classification G1 G1


Assessment Acres 0 0


Land Value $15,000.00 $15,000.00


Improved Value $138,600.00 $140,800.00


Total Value $153,600.00 $155,800.00


Valuation Date 04/05/2013 05/08/2012


2012 Tax Values E-Statement E-Bill E-Receipt


Category
Assessed
Value


Average
Assessment
Ratio


Estimated
Fair Market
Value


Land $15,000.00 / 0.9916 $15,128.00


Improvement $140,800.00 / 0.9916 $141,993.00


Total $155,800.00 / 0.9916 $157,120.00


2012 Taxes: $3,600.46


2012 Lottery Credit(-): $105.94


2012 First Dollar Credit(-): $76.00


2012 Specials(+): $162.00


2012 Amount: $3,580.52


Show Tax Information Details Show Tax Payment History


Type State Code Description


SCHOOL DISTRICT 5621 STOUGHTON SCHOOL DIST


TECHNICAL COLLEGE 0400 MADISON TECH COLLEGE


KENSINGTON SQUARE CONDOMINIUM PLAT PHASE I UNIT 545


Doc.Type Date Recorded Doc. Number Volume Page


CD 09/22/2009 4596993


TOD 10/09/2006 4242547


TDI 04/07/2005 4039410


CD 06/02/2000 3217922


P56-8 246


Public Access | Public Agency Access | Subscription Access | Log Out
Wednesday, May 15, 2013


Parcel information updated on Wednesday, May 15, 2013 unless otherwise noted.


Parcel Status: Active Parcel Show Map
Map Questions?


Parcel Information


Zoning Information
Contact your local city or village office for municipal zoning
information.


Owner Name and Address


Parcel Address


Billing Address


Assessment Information


About Annual Assessments


Tax Information Pay Taxes Online


District Information


Tax Property Description
For a complete legal description, see the recorded documents


Recorded Documents
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CITY OF STOUGHTON RODNEY J. SCHEEL
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
381 East Main Street, Stoughton, WI. 53589 (608) 873-6619
www.cityofstoughton.com/planning fax: (608) 873-5519


May 22, 2013
Thomas Selsor
545 Kensington Square
Stoughton, WI. 53589


Dear Mr. Selsor:


I have completed a review of the proposed rezoning request (General Development Plan) for a deck
addition at 545 Kensington Square, Stoughton. Site plan submitted 5/15/13. As noted, additional
information may be required to be provided or shown on the plan.


1. The property at 545 Kensington Square is currently zoned PD -Planned Development. This
request for a deck addition is essentially an expansion of the previously approved building
envelope for the Kensington Square Condominiums. The proposed expansion requires an
amendment to the overall plan or rezoning of the property to PD-GDP (Planned
Development-General Development Plan). Since there is no change proposed for the use of
the property, the General Development Plan (GDP) is all that is required. A public hearing
is scheduled for the Planning Commission meeting on June 10, 2013 of which you will
receive notice. A Planning Commission recommendation is sent on to the Common Council
for final review/approval (expected approval date: 7/9/13).


2. The Comprehensive Plan, Planned Land Use Map depicts the Kensington Condominium
development as Two Family Residential. The Comprehensive Plan should be updated in the
future to depict this property as Mixed Residential because there are two-family and multi-
family units within the condominium.


3. The Planned Development District is intended to provide incentives for redevelopment in areas of
the community which are experiencing a lack of reinvestment, or which require flexible zoning
treatment because of factors which are specific to the site. This district is designed to forward
both aesthetic and economic objectives of the City by controlling the site design and the land use,
appearance, density or intensity of development within the district in a manner which is consistent
with the sound land use, urban design, and economic revitalization principles. The application of
these standards will ensure long-term progress and broad participation toward these principles.
Section 78-914 provides regulations which govern the procedure and requirements for review and
approval/denial, of the proposed Planned Development, and to provide for the possible relaxation
of certain development standards pertaining to the underlying standard zoning district. The
standard zoning district for this type of 2-unit structure is TR-6 – Two-Family Residential.
Since this is an existing structure, only the proposed deck addition will be reviewed using the
TR-6 district requirements. These requirements are used as a guide since the Planned
Development district allows special considerations to modify any and all requirements.







May 30, 2013
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4. The TR-6 district requires a rear lot line setback of 30 feet and a side yard setback of 10 feet to a
principal structure. The proposed deck addition (GDP) plan indicates a rear setback of
approximately 14 feet, while the side yard setback is approximately 26 feet. The front
setback is not an issue. The closer rear setback is not uncommon within the condominium
development and there is a City owned greenway to the rear of this property.


5. If approved, all appropriate City of Stoughton building permits are required before construction.


If you have any questions, please contact me at 608-646-0421


Sincerely,
City of Stoughton


Michael P. Stacey


Michael P. Stacey
Zoning Administrator/Assistant Planner


cc Planning Commissioners
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Planning Commission Meeting Minutes
Monday, June 10, 2013 - 6:00 p.m.
Public Safety Building, Council Chambers, Second Floor, 321 S. Fourth Street, Stoughton,
WI.


Members Present: Mayor Olson, Chair; Ron Christianson, vice-Chair; Eric Hohol; Greg Jenson;
Rollie Odland; Todd Krcma; and Scott Truehl
Absent and Excused:
Staff: Planning Director, Rodney Scheel; Finance Director Laurie Sullivan and Zoning
Administrator Michael Stacey
Press: Mark Ignatowski
Guests: Dennis Steinkraus; Jim Bricker; Alejandro Ramirez Meza; Dale Seffens; Dan Harkins;
Scott Wegner; John Arneson; Howard Foss; Tom Selsor; Peter and Laura Burno; and Tim Swadley.


1. Call to order. Mayor Olson called the meeting to order at 6:00 pm.


2. Consider approval of the Planning Commission meeting minutes of May 13, 2013.
Motion by Hohol to approve the Planning Commission minutes of May 13, 2013 as presented,
2nd by Jenson. Motion carried 7– 0.


3. Council Representative Report.
Christianson reported the Common Council approved the following: O-10-13 for a zoning
ordinance amendment; R-61-13 for St. Vincent DePaul conditional use permit; R-66-13 for
Daniel Harkins CSM; R-65-13 for Stiklestad ETJ land division; R-64-13 for Arneson ETJ land
division.


4. Meeting Summary & Status of Developments/Projects.
Scheel reported on the status of developments. There were no questions.


5. Tom Selsor requests to rezone the property at 545 Kensington Square from PD – Planned
Development to PD-GDP Planned Development-General Development Plan to allow a
deck addition.
Scheel gave an overview of the request. Tom Selsor was available for questions.


Mayor Olson opened the public hearing.


No one registered to speak.


Mayor Olson closed the public hearing.


Hohol questioned why the whole Kensington Square property has not been rezoned to
accommodate these small addition requests. Scheel stated staff has been working with the
owner’s association to provide a global level plan to accommodate future small additions.


Motion by Hohol to recommend Council approve the ordinance to rezone 545 Kensington
Square from Planned Development to Planned Development – General Development Plan
contingent on the staff review letter dated May 22, 2013, 2nd by Truehl. Motion carried 7 – 0.
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CITY OF STOUGHTON RODNEY J. SCHEEL


DEPARTMENT OF DIRECTOR


PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
381 East Main Street, Stoughton, WI. 53589


(608) 873-6619 www.ci.stoughton.wi.us


Date: June 14, 2013


To: Pili Hougan
Deputy Clerk


From: Rodney J. Scheel
Director of Planning & Development


Subject: Items for the June 25, 2013 Common Council Meeting.


Council Agenda:


New Business


1. O- 17-13 - Thomas Selsor requests to rezone the property at 545 Kensington Square
from PD – Planned Development to PD-GDP – Planned Development – General
Development Plan to allow for a deck addition. FIRST READING
On June 10, 2013 the Planning Commission held a public hearing; reviewed the general
development plan for the deck addition; and recommend the Common Council approve the
rezoning request to allow a deck addition at 545 Kensington Square contingent on the staff
review letter dated May 22, 2013. The rezoning ordinance and supporting documents are
provided. Staff recommends approval as per Planning Commission recommendation.


2. R-79-13 - Alejandro Ramirez Meza requests a conditional use permit (CUP) to allow an
outdoor patio area at El Patron, 1512 US Highway 51 & 138.
On June 10, 2013 the Planning Commission held a public hearing; reviewed the conditional
use request for an outdoor patio area; and recommend the Common Council approve the
resolution for the conditional use permit at 1512 US Highway 51 & 138 contingent on the
staff review letter dated May 22, 2013 including adding an exit from the patio area as required
by the Stoughton Fire Department. The resolution and supporting documents are provided.
Staff recommends approval as per Planning Commission recommendation.
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CITY OF STOUGHTON, 381 E. MAIN STREET, STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN


RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL


Approving a Conditional Use Permit for Alejandro Ramirez Meza to allow an outdoor patio area at El
Patron, 1512 US Highway 51 & 138, Stoughton, Wisconsin.


Committee Action: Recommend Council approval 7 – 0 with the Mayor voting


Fiscal Impact: None.


File Number: R- 79 -2013 Date Introduced: June 25, 2013


The City of Stoughton, Wisconsin, Common Council does proclaim as follows:


WHEREAS, on June 10, 2013 the City of Stoughton Planning Commission held a public hearing and
reviewed the proposed conditional use permit request by Alejandro Ramirez Meza, for property located at
1512 US Highway 51 & 138, Stoughton, Wisconsin; and


WHEREAS, the conditional use permit is requested to allow an outdoor patio area at the above named
property; and


WHEREAS, the conditional use permit request was reviewed by the Zoning Administrator and found to be
in compliance with the City zoning ordinance as reflected in the staff review letter dated May 22, 2013; and


WHEREAS, the Comprehensive Plan, Planned Land Use Map is used as a guide for the general pattern of
permanent zoning as determined by the Planning Commission and Common Council. The Comprehensive
Plan, Planned Land Use Map depicts this property as General Business which is consistent with the existing
use and zoning; now therefore


BE IT RESOLVED, by the City of Stoughton Common Council that the Conditional Use Permit request
for Alejandro Ramirez Meza to allow an outdoor patio area at El Patron, 1512 US Highway 51 & 138,
Stoughton, Wisconsin is hereby approved contingent on the following:


 Staff review letter dated May 22, 2013 including adding an exit out of the patio area as per
Stoughton Fire Department requirements.


Council Action: Adopted Failed Vote


Mayoral Action: Accept Veto


Donna Olson, Mayor Date


Council Action: Override Vote
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PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE


The City of Stoughton Planning Commission will hold a Public Hearing on Monday, June 10, 2013 at
6:00 o’clock p.m., or as soon after as the matter may be heard, in the Council Chambers, Public Safety
Building, 321 South Fourth Street, Second Floor, Stoughton, Wisconsin, 53589, to consider a proposed
Conditional Use Permit Application by Alejandro Ramirez Meza to allow an expansion of the indoor
commercial entertainment use at 1512 US Highway 51 & 138 (El Patron Mexican Grill), Stoughton,
WI. The applicant proposes to add an outdoor patio area for dining. The property is more fully
described as follows:


Parcel Number: 281/0511-064-9290-3


SEC 6-5-11 PRT SW1/4SE1/4 E 165 FT OF W 445.5 FT OF S 264 FT THF


For questions regarding this notice please contact Michael Stacey, Zoning Administrator at 608-646-
0421


Michael P. Stacey
Zoning Administrator


Published May 23, 2013 Hub
Published May 30, 2013 Hub
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Municipality CITY OF STOUGHTON


State Municipality Code 281


Township 05


Township Direction N


Range 11


Range Direction E


Section 06


Quarter SE


Quarter-Quarter SW


Plat Name METES AND BOUNDS


Block/Building


Restrictive Covenants Show Restrictions for this Plat, CSM, or
Quarter


Owner Status CURRENT OWNER


Name 1512 US HWY 51 LLC


Property Address 544 AUDUBAN RD


City State Zip KOHLER, WI 53044


Country USA


- Edit Owner Address


Primary Address 1512 US HIGHWAY 51


- Edit Parcel Address


- Add More Addresses


Attention


Street 544 AUDUBAN RD


City State Zip KOHLER, WI 53044


Country USA


- Edit Billing Address


Assessment Year 2013 2012


Valuation Classification G2 G2


Assessment Acres 1 1


Land Value $226,500.00 $226,500.00


Improved Value $393,500.00 $393,500.00


Total Value $620,000.00 $620,000.00


Valuation Date 04/05/2013 05/08/2012


2012 Tax Values E-Statement E-Bill E-Receipt


Category
Assessed
Value


Average
Assessment
Ratio


Estimated
Fair Market
Value


Land $226,500.00 / 0.9916 $228,419.00


Improvement $393,500.00 / 0.9916 $396,834.00


Total $620,000.00 / 0.9916 $625,253.00


2012 Taxes: $14,327.87


2012 Lottery Credit(-): $0.00


2012 First Dollar Credit(-): $76.00


2012 Specials(+): $0.00


2012 Amount: $14,251.87


Show Tax Information Details Show Tax Payment History


Type State Code Description


SCHOOL DISTRICT 5621 STOUGHTON SCHOOL DIST


TECHNICAL COLLEGE 0400 MADISON TECH COLLEGE


SEC 6-5-11 PRT SW1/4SE1/4 E 165 FT OF W 445.5 FT OF S 264 FT
THF


Doc.Type Date Recorded Doc. Number Volume Page


WD 04/26/2011 4760035


ALC 07/11/2008 4449695


LC 08/31/2006 4230620


QCD 07/15/2005 4080372


Public Access | Public Agency Access | Subscription Access | Log Out


Friday, May 17, 2013


Parcel information updated on Friday, May 17, 2013 unless otherwise noted.


Parcel Status: Active Parcel Show Map
Map Questions?


Parcel Information


Zoning Information
Contact your local city or village office for municipal zoning
information.


Owner Name and Address


Parcel Address


Billing Address


Assessment Information


About Annual Assessments


Tax Information Pay Taxes Online


District Information


Tax Property Description
For a complete legal description, see the recorded documents


Recorded Documents
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CITY OF STOUGHTON RODNEY J. SCHEEL
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
381 East Main Street, Stoughton, WI. 53589 (608) 873-6619
www.cityofstoughton.com/planning fax: (608) 873-5519


May 22, 2013
Alejandro Ramirez Meza
1512 US Highway 51 & 138
Stoughton, WI. 53589


Dear Mr. Meza:


I have completed a review of the proposed conditional use permit request to allow an outdoor patio
area at El Patron, 1512 US Highway 51 & 138, Stoughton. Application received May 17, 2013. As
noted, additional information may be required to be provided or shown on the plan.


1. The property at 1512 US Highway 51 & 138 is zoned PB – Planned Business. Per Zoning Code
section 78-206 (4) (h) Indoor Commercial Entertainment such as restaurants are permitted as a
conditional use within the Planned Business district. The Planning Commission will conduct a
public hearing and review your request on June 10, 2013 of which you will receive notice. You
and/or a representative are required to attend the meeting. The Commission will send a
recommendation to the City Council. The City Council should take action on June 25, 2013.


2. Indoor Commercial Entertainment is defined as follows: Indoor commercial entertainment land
uses include all land uses which provide entertainment services primarily within an enclosed
building. Outdoor seating or patio areas associated with a proposed indoor commercial
entertainment land use shall be allowed subject to city approval of a site plan showing any such
proposed outdoor seating or patio area. Such activities often have operating hours which extend
significantly later than most other commercial land uses. Examples of such land uses include
restaurants, taverns, theaters, health or fitness centers, all forms of training studios (dance, art,
martial arts, etc.), bowling alleys, arcades, roller rinks, and pool halls.
The City Council can place conditions on the use related to the operating hours; screening;
lighting; landscaping; etc…


3. The regulations pertaining to Indoor Commercial Entertainment uses are as follows:
 If located on the same side of the building as abutting residentially zoned property, no customer


entrance of any kind shall be permitted within 150 feet, or as far as possible, of a residentially
zoned property. N/A


 Facility shall provide bufferyard with minimum opacity of .60 along all borders of the property
abutting residentially zoned property. There is an adjacent residentially zoned property to
the north, along the rear property line. A plan must be submitted that meets the
bufferyard requirements for screening the patio area. There are underground utilities
along the north or rear property line that will have to be taken into consideration when
planning the bufferyard. The bufferyard plan will need to also be approved by Stoughton
Utilities.







4. The parking requirement for a restaurant is one space for every three patron seats or one space per
three persons at the maximum capacity of the establishment (whichever is greater). A letter will
need to be provided verifying the parking requirement has been met.


5. Parking stalls are required to be 9 feet wide by 18 feet long. Additionally, the aisle width is
required to be 24 feet for 90 degree parking. It may be necessary to reduce the size of the patio
area slightly if these dimensions cannot be met.


6. The City Comprehensive Plan Planned Land Use Map depicts this property as General Business
which is consistent with the zoning and use.
The proposed conditional use is in harmony with the purposes, goals, objectives and
standards of the Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Ordinance.


If you have any questions, please contact me at 608-646-0421


Sincerely,
City of Stoughton


Michael P. Stacey


Michael P. Stacey
Zoning Administrator//Assistant Planner


cc. Planning Commissioners


S:\mps\Property Log Folder\1512 US Highway 51\CUP Review letter 2013.doc
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6. Alejandro Ramirez Meza requests a conditional use permit (CUP) to allow an outdoor
patio area at El Patron, 1512 US Highway 51 & 138.
Scheel explained the request. Alejandro Ramirez Meza was available for questions.


Mayor Olson opened the public hearing.


No one registered to speak.


Mayor Olson closed the public hearing.


Motion by Hohol to recommend Council approve the resolution for the conditional use permit
contingent on the staff review letter dated May 22, 2013 including adding an exit from the
patio area as per Stoughton Fire Department requirements, 2nd by Truehl.


Christianson questioned whether or not the site meets the parking requirements. Scheel stated
there the site meets code requirements. Motion carried 7 – 0.


7. City of Stoughton Redevelopment Authority requests approval to rezone the property at
217 S. Prairie Street from SR-6 Single Family Residential to PB – Planned Business.
Scheel explained the request.


Mayor Olson opened the public hearing.


No registered to speak.


Mayor Olson closed the public hearing.


Motion by Christianson to recommend Council approve the ordinance to rezone 217 S. Prairie
Street from SR-6 Single Family Residential to PB - Planned Business as presented, 2nd by
Hohol. Motion carried 7 – 0.


8. Daniel Harkins requests site plan approval for a warehouse addition at 335 Industrial
Circle.
Scheel gave an overview of the request. Daniel Harkins explained how trucks may maneuver
onsite and indicated an updated site plan will be forthcoming.


A discussion took place regarding truck access and onsite paving. Scheel stated it may be
necessary to apply for a variance to allow trucks to access the site by backing from the street.
Scheel stated the site plan can be approved for the building addition with an updated site plan
addressing access and paving to come back for approval.


Motion by Hohol to approve the site plan for the addition contingent on the applicant working
with staff to resolve the remaining zoning issues and the staff review letter dated May 28,
2013, 2nd by Truehl. Motion carried 7 - 0.



mstacey
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CITY OF STOUGHTON, 381 E. MAIN ST., STOUGHTON WI 53589


RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL


Authorizing and directing the proper City Official(s) to enter into an agreement for bidding and construction
engineering services with Strand Associates, Inc.


Committee Action: Finance Committee 5-0 with Mayor Olson voting


Fiscal Impact: Not to exceed $154,000 (TIF #3 Funds)


File Number: R - 80 - 13 Date Introduced: June 25, 2013


WHEREAS, the City has identified necessary street reconstruction, water, sewer and storm
water improvements on Williams Drive as a Capital Project for 2014, and


WHEREAS, your Finance Committee met on June 11, 2013 and recommends approval, now
therefore


BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper city
official(s) be hereby directed and authorized to enter into an agreement with Strand Associates, Inc for
engineering services for Williams Drive street reconstruction not to exceed $154,000 using TIF #3 funds
for this project.


Council Action: Adopted Failed Vote ? - ?


Mayoral Action: Accept Veto


Donna Olson, Mayor Date


Council Action: Override Vote ? - ?







FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
June 11, 2013 – 6:00 p.m.
City Hall, Hall of Fame Room


Present:
Alderpersons Paul Lawrence, David Kneebone, Greg Jenson, Tom Selsor and Mayor
Donna Olson


Others Present:
Finance Director Laurie Sullivan, Deputy Treasurer Julie Roberts, Planning Director
Rodney Scheel, Alderperson Trisha Suess and Charles Vervoort.


Call to order:
Finance Chair Lawrence called the meeting to order at 6:00p.m.


Approve Topography Survey and Engineering Design for Williams Drive:
Planning Director Scheel spoke regarding the design. The work would take place from
Page Street to just north of the Business Park entrance. We need a design in order to
have meaningful conversations with the townships involved. Finance Director Sullivan
stated that this would be paid for using TIF #3 monies. Moved by Jenson, seconded by
Kneebone to recommend Council approve the resolution authorizing and directing the
proper City official(s) to approve the Topography Survey and Engineering Design for
Williams Drive. Motion carried unanimously with Mayor Olson voting.







 


 


May 24, 2013 
 
Mr. Rodney Scheel 
Director of Planning and Development 
City of Stoughton 
381 East Main Street 
Stoughton, WI  53589 
 
Re:  Proposal for Engineering Services – Williams Drive Reconstruction 
 
Dear Rodney, 
 
We are pleased to submit this proposal for engineering services related to the Williams Drive 
Reconstruction project.  We have assisted the City of Stoughton with preliminary engineering for this 
project, and we look forward to continuing to work with the City on its implementation. 
 
Project Scope and Understanding 


The City is planning to reconstruct Williams Drive from Page Street to Business Park Circle.  
The existing roadway in this area is a rural section and it is planned to be reconstructed as an urban 
section with curb and gutter and sidewalk.  The roadway will be widened and include provisions for 
bike lanes.  A shared-use path may also be considered on one side of the new street.  New terrace trees 
and street lighting will also be installed.  Improvements to the existing railroad crossing just south of 
the Industrial Drive intersection may be considered, but the scope and schedule of the improvements 
are not known at this time. 
 
Water main currently exists along this segment of Williams Drive.  The entire industrial park/business 
park area east of the railroad tracks and north of the Yahara River is served by a single water main 
connection at the intersection of Williams Drive and Page Street.  To improve water system reliability 
and performance, a second water main connection for this area of the city has been recommended.  
The second connection will most likely be provided by a new water main installed near the intersection 
of Williams Drive and Business Park Circle westerly to the intersection of Page Street and Johnson 
Court or from Williams Drive westerly to the intersection of Greig Trail and Marie Drive.  Although 
the final routing of the water main has not been determined, easements and a railroad crossing will be 
required regardless of the route selected. 
 
Sanitary sewer will be installed as part of this project.  It will be extended north from the intersection of 
Williams Drive and Industrial Circle.  Sewer and water service laterals will be installed to allow for 
future utility service to properties along Williams Drive. 
 
Storm sewer will also be installed along Williams Drive.  Converting the roadway from a rural section 
to an urban section will change the drainage characteristics in the project area.  As a municipality 
covered by a Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4) permit, it appears this project would be 
exempt from the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) regulations for 
postconstruction standards.  Therefore, a wet detention basin is not anticipated for this project. 
 







Mr. Rodney Scheel 
City of Stoughton 
Page 2 
May 24, 2013 


This project is being funded in part by tax incremental financing.  Special assessments are also 
anticipated, with special assessments to properties outside the city limits likely being deferred. 
 
Scope of Engineering Services 


The following tasks are included in our Scope of Services: 
 
 Provide a topographic survey to locate existing features, utilities, and property irons in the project 


corridor, including Williams Drive between Page Street and Business Park Circle and the water 
main looping route.  The survey will be used to create base mapping for the design phase of the 
project. 


 Prepare preliminary design of street and utility construction.  Several alternative typical sections 
will be considered for the new street. 


 Prepare conceptual layouts for railroad crossing improvements.  We will also coordinate a meeting 
with officials from the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT) and Wisconsin and 
Southern Railroad to discuss the possible future railroad crossing improvements.  Railroad crossing 
improvements are not expected to be included in the project, but an attempt will be made to 
accommodate future improvements. 


 Prepare preliminary construction staging and traffic control plans for the project. 
 Conduct a public meeting to review the preliminary design and construction staging for the project.  


A second public meeting will be conducted to review the final design and proposed construction 
staging and schedule for the project. 


 Assist the City with selection of a geotechnical engineering consultant to complete soil borings, 
the geotechnical report, and construction-phase testing services.  As with past projects, we have 
assumed the City will contract directly with the geotechnical engineering consultant. 


 Assist the City with utility coordination. 
 Assist the City with identification of right-of-way and easements needed for the project, including 


preparation of legal descriptions. 
 Assist the City with special assessments and deferred special assessments. 
 Prepare a permit application for the Notice of Intent and submit to the WDNR.  We have assumed 


the City will pay all permit fees. 
 Prepare and submit an erosion control plan to the City of Stoughton and Dane County for review 


and erosion control permit issuance. 
 Submit drawings, specifications, and related forms to the WDNR for review and approval of 


sanitary sewer and water main extensions. 
 Prepare permit applications for Wisconsin Department of Transportation and Wisconsin and 


Southern Railroad related to water main crossing of the railroad. 
 Prepare final drawings for proposed improvements, including proposed geometrics, plan and 


profile drawings, cross sections, pavement marking and signing plans, detour plan, erosion control 
plan, and miscellaneous details. 


 Prepare an opinion of probable construction cost for the project. 
 Prepare a project manual for bidding purposes, including bid advertisement, bid forms, front-end 


specifications, general conditions, and technical specifications. 
 Distribute bidding documents and assist the City with the bidding process, including attendance at 


the bid opening and review and tabulation of the bids. 
 Assist City with contract award and processing of contracts following award of contract. 
 Provide contract administration services, including conducting a preconstruction conference, 


reviewing shop drawings and pay requests, visiting the site periodically, and preparing 
construction correspondence. 
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 Provide construction staking services.  We have included eight construction staking visits for this 
project. 


 Provide construction observation services.  We have included 600 hours of construction 
observation for this project. 


 Prepare and furnish record drawings to the City based on information collected during construction 
and provided by the contractor. 


 
Fees and Schedule 


The not-to-exceed engineering fee for the Scope of Services is $154,000, including expenses.  
Services will be invoiced on an hourly rate basis. 
 
The breakdown of the engineering fee is as follows: 
 


Task Cost 


Topographic Survey $7,000 
Design-Related Services $64,000 
Bidding-Related Services $3,000 
Construction-Related Services $75,000 


Total $149,000 
 
We anticipate completing the design services within approximately 4 months of authorization to 
proceed.  Pending timely acquisition of right-of-way and easements and resolution of railroad crossing 
matters, the project should be able to be bid in January 2014.  This will allow construction to proceed 
in the spring and summer of 2014.  The duration of the construction phase is anticipated to be 
approximately 3 to 4 months. 
 
We look forward to working with the City on this project.  Please contact us if you have questions 
regarding this proposal. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC.® 
 
 
 
Mark A. Fisher, P.E. 
 
9901.972/MAF:mah 
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CITY OF STOUGHTON, 381 E. MAIN ST., STOUGHTON WI 53589


RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL


Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to approve the concept and plan for a baseball
building to be constructed and located at Slettum Field in Norse Park.


Committee Action: Approved 3-0 Parks and Recreation Committee


Fiscal Impact: None for construction (Normal building maintenance going forward)


File Number: R - 81 - 13 Date Introduced: June 25, 2013


The City of Stoughton, Wisconsin, Common Council does proclaim as follows:


WHEREAS, the Stoughton Area Baseball Association has offered to pay for and construct a building to be
used as a concession stand, a restroom facility and a press box, and located on the third base side of Slettum
Field in Norse Park, and


WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Committee met on June 17, 2013 to consider the addition of a
baseball building to be constructed and located at Slettum Field in Norse Park and funded by the Stoughton
Area Baseball Association, and recommends approval, now therefore


BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper city official(s) be
hereby directed and authorized to approve the construction of a baseball building at Slettum Field in Norse
Park as recommended.


Council Action: Adopted Failed Vote


Mayoral Action: Accept Veto


Donna Olson, Mayor Date


Council Action: Override Vote







381 E. Main Street, Stoughton, WI 53589 608.873.6677 fax 608.873.5519


Date: June 18


To: City Council


From: Tom Lynch, Parks and Recreation Director


RE: Norse Park Concession Building


The Stoughton Area Baseball Association would like to pay for and construct a
concession/press box/restroom building at Norse Park adjacent to Slettum Field.
This building would serve players and visitors from April thru August.


Currently they use a small, former bank building to sell concessions and score
the game. Players and fans use the restrooms in the shelter. This is not a good
arrangement when there are shelter reservations.


Slettum Field has been improved due to the work of this group. This is the next
logical step for turning this field into a destination that we can be proud of.


This project is another in a long line of that come from the efforts of volunteers.
Please read the narrative and view the attached diagrams.


The Parks and Recreation Department and Parks Maintenance support this
project at this location.







PARKS AND RECREATION COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
Monday, June 17, 2013
5:30 PM
Ed Overland Room


Present: Alderpersons: Tim Swadley, Tricia Suess, Michael Engelberger, and Parks and
Recreation Director Tom Lynch
Guests: Erik Veum


Call to Order
By Lynch at 5:30 PM


1. Approval of May 8, 2013 Minutes
Motion by Engelberger, seconded by Swadley to approve the minutes of May 8, 2013. Motion
passed 3-0.


2. Communications
Lynch presented a list of 80 events taking place in parks this summer.
Tim Swadley talked about the CIP process.


Old Business
3. Parks and Open Space Plan
The committee looked at the results of the Parks and Open Space Survey. There are over 550 at
this point and the committee wanted a plan in place to acquire more using the Tower Times if
possible.


4. Riverside Park Pier Re-Location
Tabled until next meeting


New Business


5. Baseball Concession Stand at Norse Park
Erik Veum represented Stoughton Area Youth Baseball with a plan to construct a
concession/restrooms building at Slettum Field in Norse Park. The project would be completely
funded through donations and volunteers by SAYBA. The building would serve as a concession
stand, press box and restrooms for all games played at Norse Park. There are games or
practices nearly every day from April through July.


Motion by Swadley, seconded by Engelberger, to recommend to Council to approve the concept
and plan for a baseball building, to be located at Slettum Field in Norse Park.


6. Troll Beach Changes
Lynch presented pictures of the new paint job, art work, and programming that is new at Troll
Beach this year. The season is off to a fair start with inconsistent weather.


7. Mandt Marketplace
Lynch reported that, based on a CVMIC review, the Rules and Regulations make it clear that
guns and weapons are not allowed to be sold at the Mandt Marketplace.


8. Youth Center Update
Youth Center attendance is still climbing after the dip from Greg Hoyte’s absence with a knee
surgery. Bringing the Youth Center program back to the City passed through the Personnel
Committee.


9. Future Agenda Items



tlynch

Highlight







Parks and Open Space Plan
Survey
Long range park plans


Policy for Beer Sales
Pier Location


Motion made by Engelberger, seconded by Swadley to adjourn the meeting at 6:15 PM. Motion
passed 3-0
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Planning Commission Meeting Minutes 


Monday, June 10, 2013 - 6:00 p.m. 


Public Safety Building, Council Chambers, Second Floor, 321 S. Fourth Street, Stoughton, 


WI. 
 


Members Present:  Mayor Olson, Chair; Ron Christianson, vice-Chair; Eric Hohol; Greg Jenson; 


Rollie Odland; Todd Krcma; and Scott Truehl 


Absent and Excused:  


Staff:  Planning Director, Rodney Scheel; Finance Director Laurie Sullivan and Zoning 


Administrator Michael Stacey 


Press: Mark Ignatowski 


Guests: Dennis Steinkraus; Jim Bricker; Alejandro Ramirez Meza; Dale Seffens; Dan Harkins; 


Scott Wegner; John Arneson; Howard Foss; Tom Selsor; Peter and Laura Burno; and Tim Swadley. 


 


1. Call to order.  Mayor Olson called the meeting to order at 6:00 pm.  


 


2. Consider approval of the Planning Commission meeting minutes of May 13, 2013. 


 Motion by Hohol to approve the Planning Commission minutes of May 13, 2013 as presented, 


2
nd


 by Jenson.  Motion carried 7– 0.    


 


3. Council Representative Report. 


Christianson reported the Common Council approved the following:  O-10-13 for a zoning 


ordinance amendment; R-61-13 for St. Vincent DePaul conditional use permit; R-66-13 for 


Daniel Harkins CSM; R-65-13 for Stiklestad ETJ land division; R-64-13 for Arneson ETJ land 


division. 


 


4. Meeting Summary & Status of Developments/Projects. 


Scheel reported on the status of developments.  There were no questions. 


 


5. Tom Selsor requests to rezone the property at 545 Kensington Square from PD – Planned 


Development to PD-GDP Planned Development-General Development Plan to allow a 


deck addition.  


 Scheel gave an overview of the request.  Tom Selsor was available for questions. 


 


Mayor Olson opened the public hearing. 


 


No one registered to speak. 


 


Mayor Olson closed the public hearing. 


 


Hohol questioned why the whole Kensington Square property has not been rezoned to 


accommodate these small addition requests.  Scheel stated staff has been working with the 


owner’s association to provide a global level plan to accommodate future small additions. 


 


Motion by Hohol to recommend Council approve the ordinance to rezone 545 Kensington 


Square from Planned Development to Planned Development – General Development Plan 


contingent on the staff review letter dated May 22, 2013, 2
nd


 by Truehl.  Motion carried 7 – 0. 
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6. Alejandro Ramirez Meza requests a conditional use permit (CUP) to allow an outdoor 


patio area at El Patron, 1512 US Highway 51 & 138.   


Scheel explained the request.   Alejandro Ramirez Meza was available for questions. 


 


Mayor Olson opened the public hearing. 


 


No one registered to speak. 


 


Mayor Olson closed the public hearing. 


 


Motion by Hohol to recommend Council approve the resolution for the conditional use permit 


contingent on the staff review letter dated May 22, 2013 including adding an exit from the patio 


area as per Stoughton Fire Department requirements, 2
nd


 by Truehl.   


 


Christianson questioned whether or not the site meets the parking requirements.  Scheel stated 


there the site meets code requirements.  Motion carried 7 – 0. 


 


7. City of Stoughton Redevelopment Authority requests approval to rezone the property at 


217 S. Prairie Street from SR-6 Single Family Residential to PB – Planned Business.  


Scheel explained the request. 


 


Mayor Olson opened the public hearing. 


 


No registered to speak. 


 


Mayor Olson closed the public hearing. 


 


Motion by Christianson to recommend Council approve the ordinance to rezone 217 S. Prairie 


Street from SR-6 Single Family Residential to PB - Planned Business as presented, 2
nd


 by 


Hohol.  Motion carried 7 – 0. 


 


8. Daniel Harkins requests site plan approval for a warehouse addition at 335 Industrial 


Circle.  


Scheel gave an overview of the request.  Daniel Harkins explained how trucks may maneuver 


onsite and indicated an updated site plan will be forthcoming. 


 


A discussion took place regarding truck access and onsite paving.  Scheel stated it may be 


necessary to apply for a variance to allow trucks to access the site by backing from the street.  


Scheel stated the site plan can be approved for the building addition with an updated site plan 


addressing access and paving to come back for approval. 


 


Motion by Hohol to approve the site plan for the addition contingent on the applicant working 


with staff to resolve the remaining zoning issues and the staff review letter dated May 28, 2013, 


2
nd


 by Truehl.  Motion carried 7 - 0. 
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9. Dale Seffens, Stoughton Area Baseball Association requests site plan approval to 


construct a building for concessions, bathrooms and media services at Norse Park, 630 


Kriedeman Drive.  


Scheel gave an overview of the request.  Dale Seffens was available for questions. 


 


Jenson question if the building will interfere with the “Dream Park” plans.  Scheel stated that 


will be in a different area of the park. 


 


Motion by Hohol to approve the site plan request contingent on the staff review letter dated 


May 29, 2013, 2
nd


 by Krcma.   


 


Christianson questioned if the current building will be removed.  Dale Seffens stated the 


building will eventually be removed.  Motion carried 7 - 0. 


 


10. Scott Wegner, Sons of Norway Trustee requests site plan approval for a handicap 


accessibility and small enclosure addition at the Sons of Norway – Mandt Lodge, 317 S. 


Page Street. 


Scheel explained the request.  Scott Wegner was available for questions. 


 


Motion by Truehl to approve the site plan request contingent on the staff review letter dated 


May 28, 2013, 2
nd


 by Christianson.   Motion carried 7 - 0. 


 


11. Request by Mabie/Veek/Burno/Guenther to annex approximately 142 acres from the 


Town of Rutland. 


Scheel provided a letter from the Department of Administration indicating the annexation is 


against the public interest and noted the applicant plans to modify the legal description and 


resubmit the annexation application.  Scheel stated the applicant has requested to Table this 


request.    


 


Motion by Jenson to Table the annexation request, 2
nd


 by Christianson.  Motion carried 7 – 0. 


 


12. Forward Development Group requests to discuss the proposed Planned Development 


zoning and Concept Plan for Kettle Park West. 


Scheel introduced the request.  Jim Bricker of JSD Professional Services gave a presentation 


related to the concept portion of the Planned Development requirements and answered 


questions. 


 


Krcma left at 6:25 pm. 


 


A discussion took place regarding when the large retailer name will be made public knowledge.  


Jim Bricker stated at this time permission has not been given to divulge the name. 


 


Truehl stated it appears there will be 6 – 6.5 acres of parking lot for the large retailer plus about 


3 acres for the building.  Jim Bricker acknowledged that estimate. 
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The developer will be providing more information at the next meeting. 


13. City of Stoughton Redevelopment Authority requests Certified Survey Map approval to 


combine the properties at 217 S. Prairie Street and 314 W. Main Street for future 


commercial development. 


Mayor Olson introduced the request.   


 


Motion by Christianson to recommend the Common Council approve the resolution for the 


certified survey map approval as presented, 2
nd


 by Truehl.  Motion carried 6 – 0 


 


14. Future Urban Development Plan (FUDA). 


Scheel gave a summary of the recent meetings and noted there will be a future presentation to 


the commission. 


 


15. Future agenda items.  


Kettle Park West Development and Summit Credit Union conditional use/site plan approval. 


 


16. Adjournment.  Motion by Jenson to adjourn at 7:15 pm, 2
nd


 by Christianson.  


Motion carried 6 – 0.     


 


Respectfully Submitted,  


Michael P. Stacey 







Norse Park Concession Stand Benefit 
 
 
 


                     


 
 
 
 
When Randy Pernot was asked by his Aunt Mary if she could donate a piece of equipment to the ball park and what 
would he like, his response was, “We need a new concession stand with indoor plumbing at Norse Park.”   
 
Pernot, who runs the concession stand at Norse Park for all baseball games, was diagnosed with prostate cancer in 
January 2013.  The cancer has metastasized to a vertebrae.  “I plan to keep running the concession stand as long as 
I’m able.  I just want to see it built this summer.”    
 
Randy played baseball at Stoughton High School.  He also played for Home Talent 1981 thru 1989.  He coached for 
Utica 1990 thru 2002.  Randy won HTL Championships with Stoughton and Utica.  He has run the concession stand 
for Stoughton Home Talent  at Norse Park since 2011.   
 
On March 15, 2012, the Stoughton community lost one of their own when Wayne “Cuzzy” Nelson passed away.  
Cuzzy played and managed Stoughton Home Talent Baseball for over 30 years, coaching the team to an HTL Title 
and being recognized as Manager of the year in 1986.  Cuzzy had memorials made to The Stoughton Home Talent 
Building fund for projects like this.   
 
A group of friends and members of the 1986 Stoughton Home Talent League Champions, organized to go to work 
and make a new concession stand a reality.    Mark Nelson, Randy Pernot, Zeke Seffens, Erik Veum, and Ron 
Vosberg have been meeting since February to make this project happen.  Norse Park is used by other baseball 
organizations who will realize the benefits of a new concession stand. They are the high school JV and freshman 
teams in the spring, Teener and Babe Ruth teams in the summer, to name a few.  On average there are about four 
games a week at Norse Park.  A modern concession stand is really needed.  
 
An anonymous donor heard about the project and was deeply touched.  The donor stayed in touch with Randy’s aunt 
regarding the progress of the project and also received copies of the minutes of the meetings.  The anonymous donor 
offered to donate $10,000.  Randy’s aunt received that check and presented it to the group at their May 22nd meeting. 
  
 
The donor is David Pernot of Park Falls, WI and is Randy’s father.   
 
Dave Pernot  worked for the Stoughton Police Department for 23 years and retired as a Lieutenant.  He played 
softball for Choses A&W team.   “I have always wanted to “give back” to the community.  This is a perfect opportunity 
to do that as well as honor my son and his passion for baseball.  When I heard about the project I was a little 
concerned, but once I started receiving minutes from the group’s meetings, I realized they are very serious and are 
recruiting the appropriate city officials for their advice and approval to get this project launched.  I’m confident we will 
see a new concession stand this year.” 
 
The group estimates they need $25,000 for the project. 
 
The group is planning a raffle.  They are looking for donations to help the raffle raise an additional $15,000.  They will 
also accept monetary donations.  All donations are tax deductible and may be made payable to the Stoughton Area 
Baseball Association (SABA), 2364 Jackson Street, #220, Stoughton, WI 53589.     Please mark your donation NPCS 
(Norse Park Concession Stand). 
 
The group is meeting with the appropriate city authorities and once approval is received, they hope to break ground 
yet this summer.  Many of the local skilled trades people have offered their expertise as a donation to the project. 
 
If you are interested in learning more about the project you may call Dale Seffens 608-225-4199. 


 











tlynch

Rectangle





		Norse Building Letter.pdf

		PARKS AND RECREATION COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 6-17-13.pdf

		Norse Park Concession Stand Benefit.pdf

		pastedGraphic.pdf

		Norse Park T.pdf






 
City of Stoughton, 381 E Main Street, Stoughton WI  53589 


 
 


RESOLUTION  OFTHE COMMON COUNCIL  


 
Authorizing and directing the proper City officials to approve the Stoughton Utilities Wastewater 


Treatment Facility And Sanitary Sewer Collection System 2012 Compliance Maintenance Annual 


Report (CMAR) 
 
Committee Action: 


 
5 - 0 


 
Fiscal Impact: None. 


 
File Number: 


 
R-82-2013 


 
Date Introduced: 


 
June 25, 2013 


 


WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the City of Stoughton for Stoughton Utilities to operate a 


wastewater treatment facility and sanitary sewer collection system to serve customers within the City of 


Stoughton, and 


 


WHEREAS, Stoughton Utilities has prepared a 2012 CMAR in conformance with Chapter NR 208 of 


the Wisconsin Administrative Code, and  


 


WHEREAS, your Stoughton Utilities Committee met on June 17, 2013 to consider and approve the 


Stoughton Utilities 2012 CMAR and recommends approval, now therefore  


 


BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper city official(s) be 


hereby directed and authorized to approve the Stoughton Utilities 2012 CMAR as attached hereto as part 


of this resolution and transmit the resolution and report to the Wisconsin Department of Natural 


Resources.    


 


 


 


Council Action:         Adopted     Failed Vote     


 


 


Mayoral Action:        Accept     Veto  


 


 


                                             


Donna Olson, Mayor    Date 
 


 


 


Council Action:           Override  Vote     


 


 
 







 


DRAFT STOUGHTON UTILITIES COMMITTEE REGULAR 
MEETING MINUTES 
Monday, June 17, 2012 – 5:00 p.m. 
Edmund T. Malinowski Board Room 
Stoughton Utilities Administration Office 
600 S. Fourth St. 
Stoughton, Wisconsin 
 
 
Members Present: Citizen Member David Erdman, Citizen Member 


Jonathan Hajny, Alderperson Eric Hohol, Mayor Donna 
Olson, and Alderperson Elvin (Sonny) Swangstu. 


. 
 
Excused: Alderperson Paul Lawrence and Citizen Member Alan 


Staats. 
 
Absent: None. 
 
Others Present: Stoughton Utilities Finance and Administrative 


Manager Kim Jennings, CPA, Stoughton Utilities 
Director Robert Kardasz, P.E., and Charles VerVoort.  


 
 Stoughton Utilities Wastewater Treatment Facility And Sanitary Sewer 
Collection System 2012 Compliance Maintenance Annual Report (CMAR):  
Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz presented and discussed the 
Stoughton Utilities Wastewater Treatment Facility and Sanitary Sewer Collection 
System 2012 CMAR.  Discussion followed.  Motion by Citizen Member David 
Erdman, the motion seconded by Citizen Member Jonathan Hajny, to approve the 
Stoughton Utilities Wastewater Treatment Facility and Sanitary Sewer Collection 
System CMAR and recommend the approval and the adoption of the 
corresponding resolution to the Stoughton Common Council on June 25, 2013.  
The motion carried unanimously. 


 
  


 







 
600 South Fourth Street 


P.O. Box 383 
Stoughton, WI  53589-0383 


Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886 


 


Date:  June 11, 2013 


 


To:  Stoughton Utilities Committee 


 


From:  Brian G. Erickson 


  Stoughton Utilities Wastewater System Supervisor 


   


Robert P. Kardasz, P.E. 


  Stoughton Utilities Director 


 


Subject: Stoughton Utilities Wastewater Treatment Facility And Sanitary Sewer 


Collection System 2012 Compliance Maintenance Annual Report 


(CMAR). 


 


The attached CMAR has been completed as required by Chapter NR 208 of the 


Wisconsin Administrative Code.  It is requested that the Stoughton Utilities Committee 


review and approve the report and recommend that the Stoughton Common Council 


approve the 2012 CMAR and adopt the corresponding resolution on June 25, 2013.  


 


Encl. 


 


cc: Sean O Grady 


 Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent 


 


 Brian R. Hoops 


 Stoughton Utilities Office and Information Systems Supervisor 


 


 Kim M. Jennings, CPA 


 Stoughton Utilities Finance and Administrative Manager 


 


  


 

















































































































